AMENDRENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 1 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISIONPURCHASE REQ. NG 5 PROJECT NO. (F appiicalia)
000166 See Block 16C
& ISSUED BY CODE asc T. ADMINISTERED BY ¢/ olher then ltem §) CODE iJ f28,
NASA/Johnson Space Center NASA/Johnson Space Center
Attn: BJZ2/BEster Lunnon Attn: BJZ/Bster Lunnon
2101 NASA Parkway Z1C1 NASA Parkway
Houston TX 77058-3686 Houston T 77056-3656
4. NAME AND ADDIRESS OF CONTRACTOR (A, sirant, sounty, Stete and 26 Cod: ({2 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO
TESSADA
Attn: Jeanne M. Newman 9B. DATED (SBE ITEM 11)
8401 FORBES PL STE 310
SR TN \ 151w
SPRINGFIELD VA 22181-2205 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
X INKJIOLIRS2C
10B. DATED /SEE {TEM 13)
LO0E FACHITY CODE 0E/30/2004
T YIS TFEM GALY APPLIES 7O AR RSHENTS UF SOLIGITATIONS
. Thies aborver numbered soficitation is amended as sed forth in em 14, The how and date specified for receipt o Ofior s extended. [ is not extended,

Cfiars must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment gror to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation of 28 amended, by oo of the following metheds: (a) By completing
tams 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendmant; {b} B8y acknowledging recsipt of this seendmant on cach copy of the offer submitted, or ¢c) By
separate ieller Of telegram which includes 2 refarence to the solicitation ang amandment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEWVED AY
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE REGERT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, Huy
virthe o thit srmendment you desies 1o change an offer aready submitied, such change may be made by welegram of leter, providedd each telegram o lelter makes mierence
te tha solicilation and this amendment, and is received pricr 1 the apening hour and date specified,

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f ragiired) Net Dacrease: -$41, 505,00
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACYSIORDERS. 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED IN [TEM 14,

SHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE QRDER IS 1SSUSD PURSUANT TO: {Specily suthonty] THE CHANGES SET FORTH I ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
OROER NO. 1N TTEM 104,

8, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED 10O REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changes in paying office,
appraprislion defe, ele) SET FORTH IN {TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b}.

"¢ THIS SUPPLEMERTAL AGHEENENT 1§ ENTERED INTE BURSURNT TG AUTHORITY OF

0. GTHER [Spesiy 5700 of modication and ARTHONTY

E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor Himnot [ is required to sign this documant and return g copiss 1o the isulng office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organizec iy UCE section haaxings, including selol onfrse! subjscl matier wisre feasibi)
Modification 166 1s issued to decrease funding obligaticng from $L71,300,5688.79 o
$171,252,063.79 a decrease of $41,505 and recapitulate prior funding.

i

eplacement pags B-2 is attached.
FCB: Destination

Excapt as provided herein, aff tems and corsitions of the document referenced in Ham %A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full foros end effect

TEA, NARME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or minl) 364 NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAGTING OFFICER {Type or print

Charles A. Rifey Jr. o
oaxses A Ritey Jr. W

=
168, CONTRACTORIGFFERDR 15C. DATE SIGNED 188 MNED SYA?fES on{m A et Y 60, DATE SGIONED
} } y T :
NNy N S WY | 08/02/2010
{Sxgintiry of parson sulhonzed 1o sgns Caanlfathing Q;\?ﬂ b ™

*

§ =,

NEN 7540-01-152-8070 is‘mwﬁu FORM 30 (REV. 10833
Frevious edition unusable Fpesoribed bAGSA
F{;,(as CFRYS3 242
t
i



NNJ04JASB2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 165

Page20of 3
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 164) This Mod (166) New Totais
Cost $171,300,568.79 {$41.505.08)  $171,2590,063.7¢9
Fee $8,575,032.00 $0.00 $8,575,032.00
Totai $180,573.856.45 {541,505.00:  $180,532,351.46
2. Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is repiaced

with the following:

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1 852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government to
this contract is $171,259,063.79. This aliotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - September 20, 2010.

(bY  An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for
paymaent of fee.

(End of Clause)




Contract # NNJO4JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
| Modification 166

{b) If the Government orders suppiies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B.4  ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85) (SEP 1993)
The estimated cosi, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

2“0"3‘

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1991}
The estimated cost of this contract is $31,630,841 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1 322,315 The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $32,953,156.

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)}{JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$171,259,063.79. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 ~ September 20, 2010.

(b) An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is cbligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

(End of Clause)

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to

any equitable adjustment {upwards or downwards), regardiess of actual rates incurred during
conmtract performance.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Basic Basic | Basic | Option1 | Option 2 | Extension . Extensio:
Category Year Year Year Year Year Yoar ! Year
1 ? ? 4 5 6 (T

Section Bverll.doc B-20of8



. GONTRAGT £ AGE OF FAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIEICATION OF CONTRAGT Heooe A |
1 3
2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NG. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISTTIONPURGCHASE REQ. NO. 5. FROJECT NO. {f sppficabie)
. SO0IRGET

000188 See Block 16T 4200358610

6. ISSUED BY CODE | yg¢ 7. ADMINIETERED BY (f othier than fem 8) CODE ! Js0
HASA/Johnson Space Center RAZA/Johnson Space Center

Attn: BJ2/Esiter Lunnon Attn: BJZ2/Ester Lunnon

2101 RABA Parkway 2101 NASA Parkway

Houston TX 77058-3696 Houston TX 77038-36%6

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR i, stest, counly: State and ZiF Cada) {xy |97 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NG,
TESSADA
Attn: Jeanne M, Newman 98 DATED (SEE [TEM 11)
8401 FORBES PL 3TE 310

DRINGETET a7 61 oDmnG
SPRINGFIELD VA Z2151-2205 « VA VGDFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NG
NNJC43A52C
108, DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
LOGE FACILITY CODE G6/30/2004
1. Yres 11 El ONLY APPLIES TO AMER 3 OLICTTATION
i_iThe abave numbered solicitation is amendsd as set forth iy ftem 14. The hour anc date spacified for receipt of Offers Tlis saendded. s not exiended.
Offere myst acknowhedge receipt of this smendmant pror 1o the hour and date specifient in the solicitation o as amended, by tne of the following methods: (a} By compiating
items § anef 15, andd refuming coples of the 1 {0} By acknawledging recalpt of this amendment on each sopy of the offer ssibmitter; o (g} By

separsty Relter of telsgram which incudes s referanca o tie solicitation and amendment sumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE QESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION DF YOUR DFFER. by
virue of this smendment you desira to change an offer already submirted, such change may be rede by islegram or felter, provided each fetegram or leftar makes reference
{0 the policitafion and this ar 3 L, @nd is received prior to the opaning howr and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APFROPRIATION DATA ff requined; Net Incresse: 548,921 57

13, THIZ ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MOMIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/IORDERS. i¥ MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AB DESCRIBED N ITEM 4.

LHECEOHE] A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT 10: (Speety authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE 1N THE CONTRACT
GROER NO. N ITEM 104

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERES CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED T0O REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such ag chenges in poying offive,
appropriation date. elc,) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURBUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43, W0¥b

X
T. THY SURFLENVENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTO PURGUART TS ATTHGRTTY OF
0. GTHER {Speciy {ype of moddication and auiionty)
E. BPOATANT: Contraclor Xiis not, _lis required 1o 5ign this dotumen! and relum 9] copies to the issuing oflice.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMERTAMODIFICATION (Organizes by UCF saclion headings, intlugng solicilatonfioantrect subfact matler where feastis.}
Modification 169 is issued to increasze funding obligations from $181,69%,430.27 o
$181,744,421.8% an increase of $48,9%1.87 and recapitulate prior funding.

Replacement page B-2 is attached.
FOB: Destination

Excep! ag provided hersin, aif terms end conditions of the document refarenced in llem A or 104, 28 hucatolore changed, revnaing dnchanged and in ulf force snd effest.

TEA. HAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type of prinf} 184, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Troe or prnt)

Karon Porghe g

P rd y
8B CONTRACTORAFFERDR T5C. DATE SIGNED TP ETATES OF AMERIC, T TEC. DATE BIEHED
w i ‘,f ey

Sl PO fg nn aen s

{Signatiry of, peron sutimred o sz {;"S;;rf«:é'aré o 'Cora‘:’acéa'@ Q“?asr,‘

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10833
Froseribad by GBA
FaR 48 CFR) 53 245

NEN THC-01-152-8070
Previous edlion uiisabis

R L R R R R A e e



NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 169

Page 2 of 3
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 168) This Mod (169) New Totals
Cost $173,120,398.27 $48,091.62 $173,169,380.89
Fee $6,575,032.00 $0.00 $8.575,032.00
Total $181,6895,430.27 $48,991.62 $181,744.421.89
2. Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced

with the following:

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING {NFS 1852.232-81) {(JUN 1990)

{a)  For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government to
this contract is $173,169,389.89. This alliotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 — October 22, 2010.

{b)  An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

{(End of Clause)



Contract # NNJO4JAS2C JSC information Management and Media Services Section B
Maodification 169 Page 3 of 3

(b} If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85) (SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is § 0

W

B.5 ESTIMATED COSY AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $31,630.841 axciusive of the fixed fee of $1,322.315. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $32.953 158,

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232.81)(JUN 1990) l
{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of !
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is ;
$173,169,389.89. This allotment covers the following estimated period of .
performance: July 1, 2004 - October 22, 2010. f

{b) An additional amount of $8,575,032.06 is obligated under this contract for payment of |

fee,

{End of Clause)

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shalf be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as foliows, These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to

any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates {Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Basic Basic | Basic | Option 1 | Option 2 | Extension | Extensio
Category Year Year Year Year Year | vear Year
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

x%*i\

Section Bveril.doc B-2 of 8

A N



A B R e

VTS L0 20 e d
VED A poinsmem,g
e RS AT 00 WD QHFUHYLE

) ..q.u. e R
oAy,
e ADG AT Q0L T Aoy Y 4353
- e 7 BIOEeg
e B 90U 0 st gy 40 100,

TRELIRINE 8T z.p aa

Curping iotad aserny

T3 OETIGTIRAETERYS wory mun

em L B0 1045 ool
L S EE Y Tt — DM B WRRSOR S Sy of posk, YT w8 ¥

rdesa: pue BEEGC g

e Jéisl..ih@mﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁfﬁ.%.‘_.suab.uu,ﬁ&ﬁs?

i i.'.fJ,[stl,.:!EJ,!!.[rr‘.#ﬁkgﬁbﬁﬁﬁmﬁ%ﬁg@%&kmﬁg%Etzmﬁﬂg)ﬁ

. AIAL Ly w20 ARMINLOY B4l G4 IMvngnng JFLITU NI Wi 138 (e i i S S i
0000 BBt o slinieys so R > e VALV LS 3y L2 O gD B mwnx@knﬂzw&@u SESEION ARV T3 B _

4 WU PR A O 290
S IELHUD L M AV Dune B2 VSN L0 58 EITHYHMO BHE Humgne Aoty ey ARVREEIN U085 1 BAGHS ¥

_m.xu.mwomd.cz HEOEOL Sy 100 A4 L EFRAON 1 RHIOMOSIYYHINGD 3D HOLYOLLD0H DL £30140Y 4O wan
i, DT OO0 THA RALRG e g L TRO WAl

e e IRERRRRN A BEG Y10 iy
PTIS B150 Pl ik Bnein 21 6 o Pangee 1 p—
OIS G200 AN Usiia 40 whsBugm 4 b B0 Al A8 4578 Basugs Apteie GO UG RELBLD 0 Basap nok
AR I WG 0 w1 T NSV AN O0S 1G ONY HA0H 31, 1) BORE SUIIIY D Lt FID el Wiy o33
B QRAMIDEY 39 0 ANFF2DUTWAONN Y arces A0 BN W waulmem gus. HEREERCS B0 G5AI § 280ty g
R 2R3 il jo A yata o i 36 3 e LZIE AR e T wr
L esrpow sy sy 38U hy FIpLeWwE 88 K BOMRHOE Bl oY SRl SEE put P BB 00 WRPLON S 1 1deay P
Phpueie ! TGS 28 100 fAni3ots S LT Snon 04y, ol s 75 32 PGBl :

e YOS 001 it v i sy
e — BNLIYMANOR 10 5 TIE Ty

¥00/08/90 Ti.f..!fw@,»Emﬁﬁs\,,ieffi.?E
I3 W34 339 DA

el T
o e PN BRGNS 0 N P el ™

e SR B OO0 &Wzﬁmzwswﬁb.rw exwm?uixﬁf;]fxbnmé?fﬁrmﬁ

i

FERE-RLG0LL KL Woisneg |
Awmyred wgyn
UBVULT XBaeGs 7 FURGY

Feluay aledg YARVYTL fysyy TwIUSY
e
e, 250 00y D g M) s sy 3000 8
EFTTHE00T K
. ;..@@ﬁﬁwﬁsaz P B B ISV D o B N0 Oy
€ T H
i i " 3
520V X B0wd T e JOVEINDZ 30 ZQFQUKﬁOE.\ZD_NﬂtuZD‘m Fiel ._.ZWEDZWW.W..




(snerny jo puz)

394 0 Jusfed
40} J9E1UOD B JepUn pejeBis $1OG'ZE0'626'8% 40 nowe euoiippe wy  fg)
‘0102 "0 Jaquisaoy — 00z ‘4 Anp ‘Brauoled 1o pousd pajeuse
Buymopoy auy s1000 Juouoye SIUL “AGBY'DLB YL LE S10R5U00 Siy
4 JUBLILIBAGE 8l A panoje Juncue 1830: at) ‘venep spuny jo Uogeug"
U Ui souepsonog Uy ‘88 10 BAIENIOXS 500 Jo juaiked jo sesodind K04 (e}
(0861 Nnr) (Le-zez'zeg), S4N) BNIGNTA 19VHINGS g9g

Bimoyog auy yym

paveidal 51 pue Avus S U pajalsp i Supung RelLOD, 'Y uoides WesuLD z
LEFOLESPYERIE  96'e50'0s08 69951 6082018 feo)
00°ZE0'548'08 oo'os O0ZE0'G28'98 @94
L8F0RY/S 26 e 'nsss SEVELPET LG 807
S{ER04 may (e2b) pow s (o4 pop FN0JABIY
®leq Bupuny SAELNT L
£ 4o g sbeg

221 0N uojEsypow
(SWINIr) 225V PPOrNN




§ \4

|

..umm; ; TEBL( gay, ieag iea Aioh
i A ofiayen
wo._mmn\m&m _ ,.mm_m:mmmm Z uofidp i ma:uc siseg 008 108 nu0n
{uonmessy smy) SIRM 81507 paveping Ayng 1eenue) By

SOIBY 008 PRUSHING A Ry

‘BouBLLOpad R0
Buunp paLn saies Jenioe 10 seoipishas ‘{spiemumop Jo spemdn) wuBlsnipe aepnbe Aup
Q1 108fgns 84 jou Heus mojag PBystaniss sees 1048} peuspIng Ay Bl 1ey) saulie soped ayy

S8l noyum Ing ‘pauaping Ay are saye; OFIUL "SMOOY e S1apIo yse)
IBARIAIDUL jO 1500 pajeunsa B Jo uswystige1ss u posn 4 [HBYS S poysyguisa-ad EEEIT

NIV TRIGHS 5 SYIDIG] og

{asn2|3 1o puz)

‘Bay

10 wsed o) meguos SitT Japun paebygo 5 00°2€0'6.25'84 jo unowe BUORIDPE Uy (q)

H ‘OL0Z ‘o8 SRUWBAON -~ pi07 *) Anpr BIVBIIGURG

_ 10 polisd patewgse Bumoroy ety ssanco BULole sy ) L8R 0LNYILS
S11324U00 sy o) HUBLILIEANG Bup; Ag Panoje junows ;o) A SSNED spun

“ﬁ 10 UOHEIMLIT By} ypm BOUBDIDIYE Y| 'gay 40 BAISTHIXD 1803 16 juauiked josesodind jog  {m)

|

t

(0861 NnEH Y8ZET'ZSBL SdAN) BRIGHAS wuquzouuw.m

(9snep 10 pu)

GCTTCE ST = aay Paxy pue 1500 papewnss 1ma
Y GIETEE TS 0 99y PBXY D1 0 sAsnYe LPIOETTES 81 190000 SIH §O 1500 pajeuiss sy
(1861 30} ri-9izzom1 san) B AT OGNV IS0 GIIVRILSS  g'g

{asnen jo puzy)

PN

0 § St SeNIAIOE L-aseyd 10} 88) OU 1507 pajensa oy
(£661 g3g) sz zom SaN) T37 GUVRRY aNY 1505 QYRS g

(30€3 Jo puz)

‘89 .10 1500 pRjewWSe 0 TusEIsNDE
SGRUNDD LB Jof SisEg BL] BININSUOS 10U fjeus BOURISWINDIO sy} ‘Wntieg oy
a1 dn jou ng WNWHLIE 84 50 ssaaxe Ut S8t Jo soqddng SIBRIO UBIUIBA0E) Bt (@)

£ 0 ¢ abeyg C4L uonenpop
g uonosg B ANET m%mﬁ:m Wwewabzuew volewsog Hgr %mﬁ,veﬁzz # U



AMENDMENT OF SCLICITATIONSMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

FAGE OF PAGES
1

1. CONTRACT I C56E

i)

F ARERURE R AACUFICATION NG T EFFECTIVE GATE 4 REQUISITIOR/PURCHASE REQ, NO 8 PROIECT NO. (7 eppicahin;
GO0L7S See Blook 164
ERSUTT Y GOBE | rar TOADMINISTERED BY 7 oty nad flors £ CODE | -ge
ol { e
NAZA/Jonnson Space Center HASA/ Izhnson
Attn: BJIZ/Ester Lunnon Attn: BJI/Bs
2301 MASA Parkway 2101 NABA Par
Houston TX 77655~369¢ Houston T8 77

8. NAME NG ADHDRESS OF CONTRACTOR /. straes, cowriy, Stats ana 24P Sods)

TEIZADAE

Attn: Jeanne
2031 FORBES
SPRINGFIRLD

(3 G4, AMENDRENT OF SOLISITATION RO

B8 DATED (SEE/TEM 11}

GA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NG,
{FC4IALZC

168 DATED (SEE ITEM T

CoDE TFACHITY C0DE

R TR Y AOPLES 10 AN N SRR TS T SOUETTA TN

G6/30/2004

(7 The abgve rmbared sofcistion i amended as sl forth in flam 14, The hour ane date specifiod fir recaist of Ofer Ciis extended, s oot eviended
Ofemrs must scknovdengs receint of this amendment pess 1o e howr wrd date spacified in the subisitation o 23 amended, by Sne of ihe following metiods: (a) 8y cormpleting

Homs B pewd 15, ang rehuning

capies of the erendment; (0} By sckauwiedging receipt of this simundment on 2auh copy of the offar submited: or (o} Hy

paraie ieller o tategram vatic: in & teforence 10 he soliclation end amendment ramdaers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNCWLEDGEMENT TS BE RECEVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATES FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS FRIOR TO TRE HCUR AND

DATE SFECIFED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. oy

wirtya of this armendinent you Sesis 1o changs an affer aresdy submitied, such charge siay e mEds by HheEan or RO, provided each wiagram Ut slier makes refarance
o the soficitation and tvs amendmant, and is recsived prior i the epening hour and date spenified.

12 ATCOUNTING AND APPROFPRIATION A TA {7 requied;
See Schedule

13, BB TEME QELY APPUSS TO MODIFICATION GF CORTRACTRIORDERS. T MODHIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. A5 DESCRIGED 1 TYEN 14,

CRECKONE | & Y345 CHANGE GRUER 13 ISIED PURSUANT 7O (Spaclly suthonty! THE GHANGES SET FORTH I tTEH 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRALT

ORDER 8O 18 TR

B. THE AROVE NUMBERED CONTRACTORNER I3 MODIFIED TO REELECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CrAMNGES {sueh 55 changes it paying offive,
pETpriEtien delo. sl03 BET FORTH IN ITEM 4. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHDRITY OF FAR 43 1k,

T SUPPLENENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO DURSLAT 15 AUTHORITY OF:

3% FAR 43.103{a} Mutual Agreement of Both Parties
B OTHER TEpecT e oF moginanon snd Buheryi
£ MPORTANT: Contracier wmnot K s requined o sign this dotument a0 raten 2 aspics ko e Byuing offive.
4. DESCRIFTION OF AMENCMENTPRODIFICATION [Orpanized by UST seqtion feady g8, dnctuding sobollastionitontiee! sutieot midter whore loosivie s

P
The purpose of Modificavion Ho, 175 iz to make

the Ipllowirg changes to the contract:

1} Change Sectlon  F.2 "COMPLETION OF WORK” from December 31, 2010 o January 17, 2011.

YORDERINGY from December

Sunapl as provided tetein, ait lerms and condions of e document refarences 1 fem 84 g1 S04, as hesplofore changed, remaing snchangad end in Rl forte and effect,

154, NAKE AND TITLE OF B4

18A RAME ANG TITLE OF CONTRACTING GFFIGER (Teps or prnd

5 )

VBB, CONTRALTRAOFPE| 15C. OATE SiGNED

st o [t 2T iTed 10 5

G DATE SIGNED
k4

Sontrebig Difeert

7 4»@@

po S S
[t Lo L

fff]g:/; d

PR FEAD-GT-TER-A0TE
Freredass ey rosabin

SYANDAAD FORM 30 (REV, 1083
by GRA
FAR 143 CF & £2 043

Prig




Contract # NNJO4JASZC  JSC Information Management and Media Services Seclion F
Muodification 175

SECTIONF
DELIVERIES OR PERFORMANCE
CLAUSES THAT PERTAIN TO THE CONTRACT IN GENERAL

F.1  LISTING OF CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

NOTICE: The following solicitation provisions and/or contract clauses perfinent o this section
are hereby incorporated by reference:;

. FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION (48 CFR CHAPTER 1}

CLAUSE
NUMBER DATE ILE
52.242-15 AUG 1989 STOP-WORK ORDER (ALTERNATE 1){APR 1084)

1. NASA FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION SUPPLEMENT (48 CFR CHAPTER 18)

CLAUSE
NUMBER DATE TTLE

No NASA By-reference clauses in Section F.
HI, FULL TEXT CLAUSES

F.2  COMPLETION OF WORK {(JSC 52.211-95){0OCT 2001)

All work required under this contract, including submission of ail reports, shall be completed an
of before January 17, 2011

{End of clause)

F.3  PHASE-IN AND PHASE-QUT

{a.} Contractor Phase-in

{1} The services provided by this coniract are vital fo the Government's overall effort,
Therefore, continuity of these servises must be maintained at a cansistently high leve!
without distuption. To this end, the Contractor shall conduct an orderly phase-in of
contract activities prior to assumption of responsibility for the effort described in the
Statement of Work (SOW).

{2) The Contractor shall have up to 60 calendar days immediately prior to the effective date
of the contract in which fo conduct phase-in. Office space will not be provided by the
Governmant during the phase-in period. During this time, the Contractor shait not be
responsibie for perfarmance of the effort described in the SOW, it is understood that
during phase-in the predecessor contractor{s) will be performing work, which will be
covered by the SOW of this contract after phase-in.

oc F1ofs

it
Ri
(&5

Sectior



Contract # NNJO4JASZC JBC information Management and Media Services Segtion |
wadification 175

1852.216-89 JUL 1697 ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE FORMS

1852.219-74 5£P 1950 USE OF RURAL AREA SMALL BUSINESSES

1852.219-76 JUL 1987 NASA 8 PERCENT GOAL

1862.218-77 MAY 1909 NASA MENTOR-PROTEGE PROGRAM

1852.218-79 MAR 1989 MENTOR REQUIREMENTS AND EVALUATION

1852.223-74 MAR 1896 DRUG-AND ALCOHOL-FREE WORKFORCE

1852.227-86 DEC 1887 COMMERCIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE ~
LICENSING

1852.228-75 OCT 1988 MINIMUM INSURANCE COVERAGE

1862.238-73 DEC 1988 HURRICANE PLAN

1852.237-70 DEC 1088 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURES

1852.237-72 JUN 2605 ACCESS TO SENSITIVE INFORMATION

1852.237-73 JUN 2005 RELEASE OF SENSITIVE INFORMATION

1862.242-78 APR 2001 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AND
EVACUATION

1852.243-71 MAR 1997 SHARED SAVINGS

Hi. FULL TEXT CLAUSES
L2 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT (FAR 52.204-1){DEC 1388}

This contract is subject to the written approval of the Procurement QOfficer and shal not be
binding until so approved.

{End of Clause)
i3 QRDERING (FAR 52.216-18){QCT 1985)

(@) Any supplies and services to be furnished under this contract shall be ordered by issuance

of delivery orders or task orders by the individuals or activities designated it the Schedule. Such
orders may be issued from September 1, 2004 through January 17, 2011,
(k) All delivery orders or task orders are subject to the terms and conditions of this contract. in
the event of confiict between a delivery order or task order and this contract, the contract shall
control.

{c} f mafted, a delivery order or task order is considered “issued” when the Government

deposits the order in the mail. Orders may be issued orally, by facsimile, or by electronic
commerce methods only if authorized in the Schedule.

{End of clause)

i4 ORDER LIMITATIONS (FAR 52.218-19){OCT 1995)

(&) Minimum order. When the Government requires supplies or services covered by this
contract in an amount of less than $250 the Government is not obligated to purchase, nor is the
Contractor obligated to furnish, those supplies or services under the contract,
(b} Maximum order. The Contractor is not obligated to honor --

{1} Any order for a single Ham in excess of §$1,500,000;

{2} Any order for a combination of items in excess of $20,060,000; or

{3) A series of orders from the same ordering office within & days that together cail for

guantities exceeding the limitation in paragraph {b){1) or (2) of this section.

Section Ldoc -4 of 24

P



AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT 3 CONTRACT 10 CODE [FAGE OF PAGES

P 3

: = H o
7 AMERDMENT/MODIFICATION NG, 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISTNONPURCRASE REQ. NO 8. PROEGT MU, (1 epplicanie]
200178 See Blogk 16C
& ISSUED BY €908 | g 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥ other than ftem 6 CGOLE [1ge
NASA/Johnson Space Center NABAFJchnson Space Center
Abttn: BIZ2/Ester lunnon Attn:  BJIZ/Estery Lunnon

il 2101 NASA Parkway

Houston TX 770%8-36%¢

) D AMEMDMENT OF SOLICITATION NG,

68, DATED (SEEITEM tY)

o |IDA MODIFICATION OF CONTRAC VORGER NO
NNJOEITRABEC

0B DATED (SEE (T84 3}

CODE i?—a‘«CiLa‘l’Y L00E GEIINSI004
T4HIS TTER ONLY ABBUES T A% BOLICITATIONS
L The above sumberae soichation is amended a3 sel forth i Hem 14, The hour and date speciied fof teceist of Offers s axtended, 5 not exlended.

Offers must ackrowietge oeipt of this amendment pricT o the b and dale specified i e solichation of as amended, by ane of the following methads: (@) By compiating
figrns & and 18, and refurmning - copies of the amendiment; (6] Sy acknowledging recsint of i amandmant on aach «opy of the ofter subrmitted, or (o} By
separate itier or telegram which includes & refenance o the soficitation and amencmarnt numbare, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 88 RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE CESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF DEFERS PRIOR TC THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Hby
vittise of this amendmant you desire o change an affer alaady spbmitied, such changs may he made by telsfran of kiter, provided each telagram o fotler makes reference
o the sofuitation ant this amendment, and is reseived prior to the spenng hour ant dale specified,

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPRCPRIATICN DATA (i required; Net Decrease: ~8618 ; 401,13
See Schedule

3. THIS [TEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGTS/ORDERS. [T MODEIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NG. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

EHECKONE © . THIS OHANGE ORDER 3§ 1S8UED PURSUANT O+ fSpecly autharity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IMN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
CRDER KO, N [TER 104,
8. THE AROVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/CRUER IS MODIFIED TO REFLEGT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuch o5 changes in paying offive,
appripration gste, elc | BET FORTH 1N (TER 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.10310),
COTHES SUPPLEMENTAL AGREERENT 16 ENTERED TS PURSUANT T8 AU THORTY OF
O OTHER {8necily bpe oF mochicalion B auhority)
X 1857.232-77 Limitation of Punds (Fixed Price Contract) (MARCH 198%8)
E. IMPDRTANT: Contracior X s not, s required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the leguing office.

14, DESCRIFTION OF AMENOMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCK section headings, inghusding sativitationfoantract subject matter where fessidie.)

Modification 17% iz lssued to decrease funding obligations from $18¢,80C,405.33 o
BEZ.46 a dacrease of $618,491.13 andg recagpitulate prior Ffunding,

Excopt &5 provided hemin, g¥ terms and canditions of the aecurant referanced in it 84 or 104, as heraiofore changad, remaing unshanged and in Rl fodoe and effpct.

154, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or prnf) 184, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFRIGER e oF prini}
Harcen Forcghe .
v B
158 CONTRACTORIDFFERDR 150, DATE SIGNED 168 WATES OF AMEPW o f'ﬁGC DATE SIENED
T p M o A
2 7 o Vi Er 5 i
e N o] Lz S EELEE | sy
[ Sagngiuee of prraon sutiaired o tgn} - Y ¢ i H

STANARD FORE G (REY. 10-83;
Fresurived By 554
FAR {48 CER) 53247

WEN 740G 1528070
Previcus edifion unusablia

RN TN U R T %



NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 178

Page 2 of 3
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 177) This Mod (178} New Totals
Cost $178,225,373.58 -$618,491.13  $177,608,882.48
Fee $8,575,032.00 $6.00 $8,575,032.00
Total $186,800,405.59 -$618,491.13  $188,181,914.46
2. Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced

with the following:

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

{a}  For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to
this contract is $177,606,882.46. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - January 7, 2011.

(b}  An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

{End of Clause)



Contract # NNJ04JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Saction B
Muodification 178 Page 30f 3

{D} I the Government orders supglies or services in excess of the minimum but not up o
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjusiment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85) (SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

=~

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $31 630,841 exclusive of the fixed fee of §1 322.315. The
tota!l estimated cost and fixed fee is $32.953 158,

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81){JUN 1980)
(a} For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government to this contract is :
$177,606,882.46. This allotment covers the following estimated period of performance:
July 1, 2004 ~January 7, 2011.
(b) An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for payment of

fee.

{End of Clause) I

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as foliows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to

any equitable adjustment {(upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates {Plus Escalation)

| Contract Labor Basic Basic | Basic | Option 1 | Option 2 Extension = Extensio
! Category Year Year Year Year Year | vear ' Year
f 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
]
\‘%}é{\

Saction Bverii.doc B-2 of 8



Gryi6'i8gL'onLs
HYeen'sss'es
B’ 788'909°271%
SIE0 L MBN

£1167'819%

%8G

1 LEY' 8195

criereLos- 65°60¥°008'981%
00°0% BO'CED'6L5'8%
EL L6V 8198 BE€LE'GZ2'8LLS

(B2t popy sy {221 pow) snolasig

B9} 10} JUNowlY
1800 .40} apise
198 54 0} Wnoury
sbeueniod 984

HOWIE Hd

(£ 16¥'9L9%)

izl
894
1500
{60°0D0'59%)
{00000 PPSY)
Eriey'ss)
SHIBURUOD BNEA

CLOZMEIL
{DZQVIFOrNNY SR

jejo}

£8/89C00C1

£8289¢0027

0E959E002Y
RBqunN 94




AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATIONMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT T CONTRACTIL CODE rase Qi PAGES

2 AMENDMENTMOOIFICATION NG 2 EFFECTIVE BATE 4 REQUISITIONPURCHASE REDQ MO, & FRQIECT NG 2 appioalbie)
. o e $200380134
See Block 16C MR
a0 TOADMINISTERED BY f other thar Pem 5} Lok i TR

) A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NG

98 DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

o (104 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NG
CNNICEIRBEC

TCB. DATED (SEE{TEHM 13}

CODE FACILITY CODE 0673072004
T TS TEN ONLY RPFLIES T AR ER RIS OF SOLETATONE
T The abiove pumbersd sOCHBtSn i amendsd &s set forn in kem 14 The hour and date specifiad for receip of Offers [Tia exwended.  Dlis not extended,

Offers must acknowledge recsipt of this amendment pror 1o e howr and date spacifed it the setication of as amarnided. by ane of the foliowing methods: {2} By complating
fems & and 15, and returning . cepies of the amendment: (b} By ackrowledging receipt of this smendmant o sach <oy of the offer submaied or (g} By
separate l8ler of telegram witch inciudes a refererce {o fe stliclation and amendment numbers  EAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWL EDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS SRIOR T4 THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION UF YOUR OFFER. oy
¥irtue of this amendment you desire lo change an offer drpady submittad, such change may be made by tesegramn o ielter, srovided each telegram o letfer makes reforence
to lhe solicilation and tus atnendment, and is recaived privr 1o e opening how and dete specified

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA ¢f mgured! Net Increase:

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 1T MODIRIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER 80. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

RHECROUE | A TriS CHANGE ORDER IS 1SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specty authonly) THE OHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
DRDER NG #9 ITER 100,

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAC VORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINIS TRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paving ofice,
Appropoabon dats, sfc.} BET FORTH i ITEM 4, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 1030}

€. THS SUPBLEREN TAL RERECMENT 1 ENTERED INTD PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.
53 OTHER (Specily &pe of medfieation a0 awnbonty)
E. IMEORTANT: Cordegetar (Eiis et s cequired o sign s document and cetum i cofxee 1o the issung offics.

4 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTAMODIEICATION iCganzer by ULF section headings, indeding solotalionsontact suliect matter whars foasilis 3

The purpo B e

o
2

Excert 33 provated herem. ¥ lerms and contdtons of fie dotument robsranced 0 4em BA St DA as heratofore changed, remans urizhanged 200 5 il force and e%ec

1EA. NAME AND TITLE OF SHSNER ( Yeon of prish A NAWE AND TITLE OF CONTRACGTING QFFIDER |

/.
s
TATES OF AMERICES | o

BB CONTRAL TORKI FERGH SCTDATE SIGNED | 168 GAGTEDFS
ol
s

tes oF earsion aythmgad (o S

A 5 v bt



NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 170

Page 2 o0f 3
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 169) This Mod (170) New Totals
Cost $173,169,389.89  $1,124,735.00 3$174,204,124.89
Fee $8,575,032.00 $0.00 $8,575,032.00
Total $181,744.421.89 $1,124,735.00 $182,869,156.89
2. Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced

with the

following:

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(@)

{b)

For purposes of paymant of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to
this contract is $174,294,124.89. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - October 31, 2010.

An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee,

(End of Clause)

A R R W



Contract # NNJO4JAS2C J3C information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 170 Page 30f 3

(b} If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjusiment to estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85) (SEP 1 983)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

X

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.21 6-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $31.830,841 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1.322,315. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $32.953.156.

{End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)

(@8 For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$174,294,124.89. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 - October 31, 2010. i

{b} An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fea.

{End of Clause)

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established beiow shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates {(Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Basic Basic | Basic | Option1 | Option 2 | Extension Extensio;
Category Year Year Year Year Year | vyear ' Year
7 2 3 4 5 6§ 7

Section Bveril.doc B2 of &8



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION DF CONTRAGT 1 CONTRACTID TODE PAGE OF PAGES

1
2 ARENGMENTMOGIFICATION NG 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITIONPURCHASE REG, WO, 18 PROECT NO. ( appboabie;
300173 Sae Bleck 160
& ISSUED BY Lobe Jac 7. ADMNISTERED BY (¥ obiver than fiem &7 CODE EJSC
NASA/Johnson Space Center NASA/Johnaon Space Cernter
Attn: BJZ/Ester Lunnon Artn: BJZ/Ester Lunnon
2101 NASA Parkway 2101 MASA Parkway
Heouston TK 7TT7058-369% Houston TH 77058-389%
& NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR i, sincet, county, Staks and ZiF Cod] () 154 AMENDMENT CF SOUICITATIGN NG,
TESSADA
Attn: Jeanne M. Newman 9B. DATED (SEEITEM 71)
8001 FORBES PL STE 310
TNSFIELD VA 22151.32
SPRINGFIELD VA 22151-2205 " 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/IORDER NO.
WNJIU4JASZC
108, DATED [SEE /TEM 133
CODE FACILITY CODE DEFINS 2008
L rnmmmmm
 The above numdersd solicitation i amendsd as sef forth in item 4. The hour and date spucified for receipt of Ofers Tl esdended. s not extended.

DOffers must acknowiedga receipt of this amencment priar to e Biour and date specified in the solicitation or 28 amended, by one of the feliowing methads: {2) By compieting
erns B and 16, and retuming copies of e amendmant; (b) By scknowledging receipt of this amendrment on each sopy of the offer submitted: o (¢) By
sapargte letler or tetegram which inchides & reference to the ol and dmernt FALURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TG BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIRT OF OFFERS PRIGR TO THE HMOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, thy
wirue of this srnendment you desire o changs an offer already subreitied, wuch change may be mads by talegram or letter, provided sach felagram or fotier makes refernnca
{o the solicitation and this amoendment, and i received prior 1o the opaning howr and date specified.

2. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA [ reguired)
3ee Schedule

13. THEZ ITRM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTRIORDERS, I MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIIRDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECKONE | A, THIS GHANGE GRDER 15 ISSUED PURSUANT T0: (Spacify authorily} THE CHANGES SET FORTH I (TEM 1¢ ARE MADE IN THE CONTRADT
CROER KO, 1M ITEM 104
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIIED TQ REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuch a5 changes In paying office,
appropriation date, stc.) SET FORTH i ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE ALTHORITY OF FAR 43, F03(B)
¥
OIS SURPLEMENTAL AGREEMERT 75 ENTERED NS PURETANT T ACTHEATTY OF
L. GTHER (Spachy [vps 0f modication and sutliontyy
E. BEPORTANT: Conmtrastor Xiisnot. s required 1o sign this document and relurn G copies o the iasying office

4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Orgenized by UCF section heatings. including solickation/soniyet! subject matier whare fonsible.)
The purpcose of Modification 173 is to change cage code from 4X543 to G5204.

A1l other terms and conditions remain unchanged,

Excopt as provided herein, &l tenms and congitione of the dovumant raferenced i tem 0A o 10/, a9 hereinfome changed, remains unchanged and in full force and efect

TEA RARE ANE TITLE OF SIONER [Type o vt 18R NAME ARD TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type or poivh
Karon ‘Qr}ﬁe / -3
5B CONTRACTORIOFEEGOR ECEBATE GgNEn 198 1360, GATE SIGNED

TES OF ANERICA 7
7ot

i
£
Zt S ke |
. 1170020000
. U . i, f R A VIM/R2/2016
(Siation of persin aufistted b sgn) (Signaturn of Contneting () i
NSN 7840-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REY. 10-B3}
Fravicus e3tion wisable Prencrived by G8A

FAR {48 OFR} 63243



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT T CONTRACTID GOLE p"le "']: PAGES
3
2 AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NB. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REG, NO. 5 PROECT NO. i appicehia)
000176 Ses Block 16C 4200265630
8. 1SSUED BY COLE | 50 7. KOMINIETERED BY ( other Bian fom 61 CODE lJSC
NASA/Johnson Space Center NASA/Johnson Space Center
Attn: BJ2/Ester Lunnon Attn: BJZ2/Ester Lunnon
2101 NASA Parkway 2101 NASA Parkway
Houston TX 77058~38%6 Heuston TX 77058-364%8
8. NAME AND ADDREES OF CONTRAGTOR e . stroal, soonly, Stste ervd Z1P Cad) {xy |2 AMENDMENT OF SQUCITATION NO,
TESSLDA
Attn: Jeanne M. Newman OB. DATED {SEE ITEM 11)
8001 FORBES PL 8TZ 31C
SPRINGFIELD VA 22151-22
SPRINGFIELD VA 22151-2205 T0A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRAG TIORDER NO.
*¥ MNNJC4JAS2C
108. DATED {SEE ITEM 13)
£0DE FACILITY SODE CR/30/2008
T THIE e SRV APPLIEY 15 ANENCHENTS DL SOUTTTATIONS
..i The above numbered soliciiation s amended as sel forth in fiam 14, The hour and date specified for recaipt of Offers exterided, g not extended.

Offers must acknowledge recaipt of this emandrant prior to the hour and date specified i the solicitation or as amended, by one of the foliowing methads: {8) By completing
ltems & and 15, and retuming sopies of the amendment; (2) By acknowledging receipt of this smendment on sach copy of the offer submiited: of (¢ By
separaty ketler or telegram which includes a referance 1o the soficiation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECENED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULY IN REJECTIGN QF YOUR QFFER. ff by
wistn of this amendiment you desing to changs sn offar aireedy submitied, such changs may be made by telegram o tetter, provided each telegram or feller makes refelence
te the solicitation and this armendment, and i received prior 1o tha opening howr and date specifind,

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIGN DATA {7 reqairad) Mot Incrosss: sl 385, 891.44

Sp R

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF GONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIDED N ITEM 14.

SHECHINE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE GHANGES SET ORTH IN ITEN 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT
ORDER NO. iN ITEM 16A,

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGT/ORDER {5 MODIFIED TO REFt ECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
apprepriation dafe, e} SET FORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TC THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 4319%b).

C. THIS SUPFLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED NT0 PURSUANT 10 STHORTY &F

B GTRER (8585 fype of modiication apd sutarlyy

E. IMPORTANT:  Confractor set, s requirsd o sign this document and retum g copies 1 the lssuing office.

14, DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section freadings, including soliotationfcanirast suljos! malier whers feasibio §
Modification 176 1s issued to increase funding oblligations from $183,432,257.78 tg
$184,797,325.22 a incrzase of 51,365,571.44 and recapitulate pricr funding.

Replacement page E-2 is attached.

Excapt as proviced hereln, =il tertns and conditions of e document referenced in llem 8A or 106, 55 heretofore changed, remaing urchatiged and in full foroe and effect,

TEA NAME AND THLE OF SHENER {77p@ of ping 154, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or Fnl
Mike Lenchambon -
158, CONTRACTORICFFEROR 150 BATE SIGNED ATES OLAMERICA TS0, DATE SIGNED

158 UNITERLS

=]

™

FZ372GLG

- !'.Sﬁgngfu;‘s o W; . T e ,}. S

MNEN TEEE-01.162-8070 SYANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 1383

Previoud edition unusabie Frasarived oy GSA
FAR {45 CFF) 53243



NNJO4JA52C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 176

Page20f3
1. Cumutative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 174} This Mod {176) New Totals
Cost $174,857,225.78  $1,365671.44 §176,222,897.22
Fee $8,575,032.00 $0.00 $8,675,0632.00
Total $183,432,257.78  $1,365,871.44 $184,797,929.22
2. Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced

with the following:

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to
this contract is $176,222,897.22. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 ~ December 31, 2010.

(k) An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee,

{End of Clause)



Contract # NNJO4JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 176 Page 3of 3

{b} if the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee,

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85) {SEP 1993)
The estimated cast, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

PR

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE {(NFS 1852.216-74) {DEC 1891)
The astimated cost of this contract is $31,630.841 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1,322.315. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is §32,953,1586.

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81){JUN 1990)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Governmeant to this contract is
$176,222,897.22. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 - December 31, 2010.

(b) An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for payment of

fee.

(End of Clause)

B.7 IDIQTASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdenad, but without fee,

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to

any equitable adjustment {upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Basic Basic | Basic | Option 1 | Option 2 Extension | Extensioi
Category Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

N

Saction Bverll.doc B-2 of 8



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT T CONTRACT i CODE FAGE oF PAGES

i ] ks
- i
2. ARENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISTTION/PURCHASE REQ, NO. & PROJECT NO. (f applicaliie)
490

000173 See Block 16 1200365368

& I58UED BY CODE Jag 7. ADRERISTERED BY ff ather than ftern 63 COLE Jso

NASA/Johnson Zpace Center HASA/Johnscon Spacs Center

tin: BJZ/Rara Aond Attn: BJZ/Kara Annis

2101 WASAR Pari Z101 NARSA Parkway

Houston TX Houston TX T7058-36%¢

8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR o, street, county, ol anct 5P Cods; {xt SA. AMENDMENT OF SQUICITATION KO,
TESSADA
Attn: Jeanne M. Newnan 98 DATED (SEE TEM 11}
§CG0L TORBES PL STE 2190

3 BLD VA 22131-220"
SPRINGFIELD VA 22151-2205 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NG.
® ONNIU4IRSEC
108, DATED (SEE ITEM 73}
CODE ;F&C‘iu?"{ CODE 06/3G/2004
T{TTHIS TTER ONLY APELTES TG AMENOMENTS OF SOLGITATIONS
1TFe abuve rumberad soliciation is amended as sat forth in Hem 14, The hour and data spectfied for raceint of Otfers Tlis etended, s not exendead.

Offers rmust seknwledne meeip! of this amentment prior to the hour and data spacified it the solicitation of 88 amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By compleling
ltems § andd 15, and returning capies of the amendment, (1) By ackhowledging recelpt of this amendmeat on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By
ssparate detter or tefegtam which Includes & refereris (o the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRICR T4 THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED #AY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR DFFER, #hy
vistue of this amendriient you desite 1o change an offer aiready submitted, such changs may be mada by telegram or fetlar, provided each telegram o atter makes reference
to the seliciasion and this amandment, and i meaived pricr t the opening hour and date speciied.

12 ACCOUNTING AND AFPROPRIATION DATA (f mequired) HNet Increase: 1 . 512 , A0G.26
Sea Schedule

3. THIS {TEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CONTRACTS/ORBERS. 1T MODIFES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 4.

CHECKONE | 4 ggg g%ﬁﬁgﬁi; {%_'?E%ER 15 ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Spacify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH i ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT

&, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 18 MODIFIED T REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such a8 changas in paying office,
approptislion date, it} SET FORTH BN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 1030

T TG SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1 ERTERES TS PURETANT 1O AUTHORITY OF:

T UTHER {506ty 508 of MOURcaton 6id Buthony

ngl, s reuired o sign this document and refum i copigs fo the ssuing office.

E IMPORTANT: Centractor

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTSODIFICATION (Orgamzsd by UCF setion htadings, incuding solicitalion/contract subjoct maHer where feasibis.;
ication 179 is iesued to increase funding obligations from $186,181,%14.46 to
$187,5%4,320.72 an increase of §1,512,406.26 and recapitulate pricr funding.

Replacement pa—ce E-2 is attached.
&
t

FOB: Destina

Extept as piovided herein. ail ttars and conditions of the dounent feferencad in Hem GA or T0A, 28 herelolom changed, remaity wrehanged and i 708 force and sfiact

A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type of prind) 1BA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print}

Stacy Houston

186, CONTRACTORIGFFERCR 15, DATE SIGNED 188. LiNl'" STATES OF AME] W DATE SIGHED
5

e f L 142172010
fignadung of pevson methorized o syn) i
NEM TEAD-DT- 1828070 ’; STARDARD FORM 30 (REY. 1083
4 Progutibed by GEA

Previous eddion unusable
FAR (48 TFR) 83243



NNJO4JAS2Z2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 179

Page 2 of 3
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous {(Mod 178) This Mod {179) New Totals
Cost $177.606,882.46 $1,512,406.26 $179,110,288.72
Fee $8,575,032.00 $0.00 $8,575,032.00
Total $186,181,814.46 $1,512,406.26 $187,694,320.72
2. Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced

with the foliowing:

B.8 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1880}

(a} For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to
this contract is $179,119,288.72. This alictment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - January 7, 2011.

(b}  An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

{End of Clause)



Contract # NNJO4JAB2ZC JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 178 Page 3 of 3

(b} If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Ciause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85) (SEP 1893)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

WA

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74} (DEC 1891)
The estimated cost of this contract is $31,630.841 exclusive of the fixed fes of $1,322.315. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $32,953.158.

{End of clause}

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81}{JUN 1930) |

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of

Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Gavernment to this contract is

$179,119,288.72. This allotment covers the following estimated period of performance:

July 1, 2004 ~January 7, 2011.

{b) An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

(End of Clause) |

8.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individua!
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to

any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardiess of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

A, Fully Burdened Labor Rates

1DIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Basic Basic | Basic | Option1 | Option 2 | Extension | Extensio
Category Year Year Year Year Year  yaar ' Year
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
5
\ez&

Section Bverll.daoc B-Zof8



AMEROMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT » SONTRACTIBCOCE ”"“";E ‘1’; PATES
: i 3
2. A ARNOMENT RO DIRICATION WO, 3 EFFECTINE DATE 4 REQUISTIORFURCHASE RED, NG, S, PROJECT NG. 1 4ppbostle)
000171 Jae Blgock 160
& ISSUED BY STBE | e F ARSNISTERED BY (f oliver Htan Ham 5 COiE {Jﬁg
HASA/Johnson Space Center NASR/Johnson Space Center
Attsm: BJ2/Ester Lunpon Attn: BJ2/Ester Lunnon
2101 NASA Parkuay 2101 NASA Parkway
Houston TX 77088-3646 Heuston TR 77058-3508
& HANE ARG ADDREGS OF CONTRACTON o, strst sy, Swos oot 5 B ey {94 AMENOUENT OF SOULTTATION RO,
TESSADRE

Attn: Jeanne K. Newman 96 OATED (SEE (TR 11}

8001 FORBES PL 8T® 3i¢
SPRINGPIELD VA 22151-220%

104, MODIFICA FONOF CONTRAG TIORDER RO

X INNJTEIRR20

HB. DATED (SEE frEM 1)

cooE JPACILEY COGE 06/ 36/200
1 T Y oY K prTeE y N EEY 'y 3
1 The above nurmbasod sobcileie fa smended 48 ol fth bt et 14, Fha fovr and dats spocifnd kv receint of Offarg Clis oxfenced.  [Hiz notaxturded,
Oflgry mus! s Q0 1ot 'pt of thig ket prior ia ths Hour aod dale speciniod 1y SobTalish o pa senandod. by ona of the fodoaing mathods: {8) By somploting
Tténa & and 16, mnd reswroing coplees ¢f the sniendmant; 4 By vcknowiedgiog face’pt of this smandment oo usch copy of e olisr Submiiad, of e} By
sepacale Kiver of telog et which Indudss ¢ raf fa the sofcietion and s L oumbers, FARLURE OF YOUR ACHHOWLEQGEMENT YO 86 RECEVED AT
THE PLACE DEGIGRATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF CHEERE PRIOR T4 THE HOUR AND DATE BPECIFIE0 MAY RESULT B REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, by
virue of Drlsamerdmont you dasice @ changs an afier sleady rubmitied, vuch changs ey be mede by teegian ot lotsr, p 43ch telogrom o1 Jotler snaker o foreacd
o the ko A this L and B Pro? 1o tha apaniag hour snd deie spetified.

T2 ACCGUNTING ANG APPROPRIATION DATA  required)

13. THIS ITEM ORLY APPLIES TO MODIRICATION 0F GONTHACTRIORDERS, T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDEN HO. A% DESGRIBED IN TTEM 14,

ExECRone A THIZ CHANGE QROER 15 158UBE PURSUANT TO: iy authoetly] THE CHARGES SET FORTH I ITEM 14 ARE MADE 14 i cosrmcz‘“
QRO NG, :H??EM 184 v o4 * d

8. THE ABOVE NUMGERED STORDER IS MODIFIED T REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fsixt o5 cianges npaying s,
sperosvieton date, e Sy FORAT Iy el o MO To AEE OINERITY S A e, f #0003 I paying

mmﬁﬁmﬁmmmwm
X FAR 43.10%{a} Mutal Agreement of Both the Parties

hrt &
E BBORYANT.  Convesior oo, (s required fo sign Wis detentant and wum R roplestete ssidag office.
W SEECRIPHON OF AMERCHMENTAIODIF ICATION fOrpanized by UCF srclion Madd 95, Fluciiog ol wol fubjecl matler whore foa3idip }

The purpose of Modification Na. 171 k3 to make the following changes to tha contract
i} Change Section F.Z2 "COMPRETION OF WORK® from Octebar 31, 2010 to December 31, 2010.
2} Change Section 1.3 "ORDERING" from Gotobsr 11, 2010 to Deceryer 31, 2010,

Sae attached bar marked replacenent page{s) F-1 and I-4

/.

Except o3 prowidod norels, & tsrme sad banditiany of e S0ument relernced It Nem $A o 184, anh ged, torpatng unchinged and In full faroe e gitact
15A. NAME ANT FITLE OF SIGRER (Type o fvinly !t&‘\. RAKE AND YITLE OF CONTRAGTING OFFIGER [Type o¢ prieg)

Um Thowmson .
Contacts Manager Razon porchg” .

188, CONYRACTORAFFEROR THE. DATE SIGKED . S QF ALIESICA T i// 00, DATE SIGNED
! e STy " P
N ; . - 5 - X .
- 2O | L g T o STl prrey e
i i [Bovihuk of Conbecting Ceicar) i &
HER YHp01. 152807 STANUARD FORM 3G [REY. (061}

Proviowy adition vnuialle Preseriosd by GSA
FAR {48 UFR) 53,243

o e e o i

et st e s




Contract # NNJO4JASZC  JSC Information Management and Media Services Seclion F
Modification 171 Page 2 of 3

SECTIONF
DELIVERIES OR PEREQRMANCE

CLAUSES THAT PERTAIN TO THE CONTRACT IN GENERAL

F.1 LISTING OF CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE
SN T Wb NAVObe INGURFORATED BY REFERENCE

NOTICE: The foliowing soficitation provisions andior contract clauses pertinent (o this section
are heraby Incorporated by reference:

l. FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION {48 CFR CHAPTER 1)

CLAUSE
NUMBER  DATE THLE
5224215  AUG 1989 STOP-WORK ORDER (ALTERNATE I}APR 1984)

I, NASA FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION SUPPLEMENT (48 CFR CHAPTER 18}

CLAUSE
NUMBER DATE TTLE

No NASA By-reference clauses In Section F.
Hl. FULL TEXT CLAUSES
F.2  COMPLETION OF WORK (JSC 52.211-95)(0CT 2001)

All work required under this contract, including submission of ali reporls, shall be completad on

ot before Decamber 31, 2010, i

{End of clause)

F.3  PHASE-IN AND PHASE-QUT

{a.) Contractor Phase-in

{1} The services provided by this contract are vital to the Government's overall effort.
Therefore, continuity of these services must be maintained at a consistently high jevel
without disruption. To this end, the Coniractor shall conduct an orderly phase-in of
contract activities prior to assumption of responsibility for the offort described in the
Statement of Work (SOW).

(2} The Contractor shall have up to 60 calendar days immediately prior to the effective dale
of the contract in which to conduct phase-in. Office space will not be provided by the
Government during the phase-in perlod. During this time, the Contractor shail not be
responsible for performance of the effort described in the 8OW. ItIs understood that
during phase-in the predecessor contractor(s) wilt be performing work, which wili ba
covered by the SOW of this contract after phasse-in,

Section F.doc F-iofs

B



Contract # NNJO4JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section |

Modification 171 Page 3of 3
1852.218-85 JUL 1897 ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE FORMS
1852.219-74 SEP 1890 USE OF RURAL AREA SMALL BUSINESSES
1852.219-78 JUL 1997 NASA 8 PERCENT GOAL
1862.219.77 MAY 1959 NASA MENTOR-PROTEGE PROGRAM
1852.219-79 MAR 1989 MENTOR REQUIREMENTS AND EVALUATION
1852.223-74 MAR 1898 DRUG-AND ALCOHOL-FREE WORKFORCE
1862.227-88 DEC 1087 COMMERCIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE ~

LICENSING
1862.228-75 OCT 1988 MINIMUM INSURANCE COVERAGE
1852.236-73 DEC 1988 HURRICANE PLAN
1852,237-70 DEC 1088 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURES
18562.237.72 JUN 2005 ACCESS TO SENSITIVE INFORMATION
1852.237.73 JUN 2005 RELEASE OF SENSITIVE INFORMATION
1862.242-78 APR 2001 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AND
EVACUATION
1852,243-71 MAR 1887 SHARED SAVINGS

il FULL TEXT CLAUSES
L2 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT (FAR 52.204-1){DEC 1989)

This contract is subject to the written approval of the Procurement Offlcer and shall not be
binding until so approved,

(End of Clause)

L3 ORDERING (FAR 52,2161 BHOCT 19985)

(a} Any supplies and services to be furnished under this contract shatt be ordered by Issuance |
of delivery orders or lask orders by the Individuals or activities designated in the Schedule. Such ;
orders may be fssuad from Seplember 1, 2004 through Decamber 31,2010,

{b) Al delivery orders or task orders are subject to the terms and conditions of this contract. in i
the event of conflict between a delivery order or task order and this contract, the contract shall {
control, ;
{e} ¥ malled, a dellvery order or task order is considerad “issusd” when the Government

deposits the order in the rmail, Crders may be lssuad orally, by facsimile, or by electronic
commerce methods only if authorized in the Schaedule.

(End of clause)

.4 QRDER LIMITATIONS (FAR 52.218-18){OCT 1995)

{a) Minimum order. When the Government requlras supplies or services covered by this
contract In an amount of less than $250 the Government is not obligated to purchase, nor s the
Contractor obligated to furnish, those supplies or gervices under the confract,
{o) Maximum order. The Contractor is not obligated to honor -~

{1) Any order for a single item In excess of $1 .500,000;

{2} Any order for a combination of ltems in excess of $20,000,000; or

{3) A series of orders from the sams orgering office within 5 days that together call for

quantities exceeding the imitation in paragraph (b} 1) or (2) of this saction,

Section fdog i-4 of 24




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIGN/MCDIFICATION OF CONTRACT T CUNTRACT I COBE PAGE GF PAGES

I -
H t K}
2 ANENDMENTMODWICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PLIECHASE REQ. MO, § PROUECT NO. {if appiiceble)
Q00174 Sge Block 160
4. ISSUED BY CODE | yar 7. ADMINISTERED BY (1 otier than form 6) COnE EJ ¢
NASAR/Jonnson Space Center NAZASJohnson Space Center
Attn: BJZ/Ester Lunnon Attn: BJZ/Hster Lunnon
2101 MASE Parkway 2101 NASA Parkway
Houston TX 77058-38%6 Houston TX 7T7058#-3696

B. NAWE AND ALIDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo, sineer, counly, Stafe end 2iP Coug) 9. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,

TESSADA
Attn: Jeanne M., Newman 90, DATED (SEE [TEM 11)
BOCI FORBES PL STE 210

SPRINGEFIELD VA 22151-~2205

104 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NG
* NNIOLIRS 20

108, DATED {SEE [TEM 15
06/30/2004

ERESRE AL

COnE FACILITY CODE

OF

i The above numbsred sofichation is amended as sal forth in item 4. The hour and date speciied for receipt of ORprs {THs wdended, g not exanded.
Offars must suknowlsdgs receipt of this amandient prior fo the four and date specified in the solicitation or &3 amended, by cne of the foliowing mathods: {g] By completing
Htams 8 and 13, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging rsoeipt of this amendment on sach sopy of the offer submilted; or (c) By
Separaie wier Of kugram which Includes 2 roference to the soliciation and " umbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKENOVAEDGEMENT TO 8E RECEIVED AT

virtue of this armendment you desire ic charge an offer slrpady submitted, such change may be made by talagram or letter, providad each wlegram or igter makas rsference
1¢ the soficitation and tis amendment, and I8 recoived prior ty the apening hour and date specified

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA, {H required)

Net Decrease: -313,253.08

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPUES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTB/ORDERS, It MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN {TEM 14,

SHEGKONE | & THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISBUED PURSUANT TO: (Specty authonly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN FTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT
QRDER NO. IN {TEM 104,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBEREL CONTRAGT/ORDER I§ MODGIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such 85 chenges in paying office,
apepriation date, ofc i SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(5).

C. THIS SUPFLEMENTAL AGREEVENT I8 ENTERES TG FURRLRANT 15 A THORITY OF

0. OTHER{Speciy type of modicetion and sotomy)

E. BPORTANT: Tomractor & not, i s required o sign this dotumant and retum g copies o the issuing office.

14 DESCRIPTIDN OF AMENDMENTMODFICATION tOngrardirad by UCF section headings, including solfeiafiondontract sulyect melter where fsasible.s
Modification 174 is issued to decrease funding cbligations from $183,445,510.87 to
F183,432,257.7% a decrease of $13,253.08 and recapitulate prior funding.

Replacement page B-2 is attached.

Except as provided herain, il terms and cordiitions of the document reforenced iy tem 94 or 10A. as herstofore changed, remains uichanged and in fyil force andg effact,
TEA NAKE AND TITLE OF SIGRER {Type or print} 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING CFFICER (Type or print

Marie D, Kliment
158, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR j 16C. DATE SIGNED 1463, LNITED S1ATES OF AMERICA | *6C. DATE SiGNED
%

o .
A N P e, o pam onn
I )/ifiﬁgmﬁtgngﬁiwg%% i 11700728000

NEN TR I82.8070 STANDARD FORIM 30 (REY G873}
Fravious sdlich vnusabie Frascibed by G5A

FAR (83 TFR: 53243

 iSignatuie i persan authanied o s




e

NNJ04JA52C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 174
Page 2 of 3

Cumulative Funding Data:

Previous (Mod 172} This Mod (174) New Totals
Cost $174,870,478.87 ($13,253.09) $174,857,225.78
Fes $8,575,032.00 $0.00 $8,575,032.00
Total $183,445.510.87 ($13,253.09) $183.432,257.78

Contract section B.5 “Contract F unding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a)  For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to
this contract is $174,857,225.78. This allotment covers the foliowing
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 ~ November 30, 2010,

{b)  An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for
paymeant of fee.

{End of Clause)




Contract # NNJ0O4JAS2C JSC Information Management and %édia Services Section B
Modification 174 Page3 of3

(b} If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximurm, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for anh eguitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fea.

(End of Clause)

B.4  ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE {NFS 1852.216-85) (SEP 1993}
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $0

W

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852 21 6-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $31.630 841 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1.322.315. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is 532,953,156.

(End of clause)

B.6  CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990) |
(8} For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allofted by the Government to this contract is i
$174,857,225.78. This allotment covers the following estimated period of |
performance: July 1, 2004 — November 30, 2010. i
{(b) An additional ameunt of $8,675,032.001is obligated under this contract for payment of !
fee. i
!
(End of Clause) ;’

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individuat
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdered, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shal not be subject to

any equitable adjustment {Upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

B Contract Labor Basic Basic | Basic | Option 1 Option 2 | Extension | Extensio;
Category Year Year | Year Year Year z Year } Year
1 2 3 4 1 s T T8 7

Section Bveri.doc B-2of§

80 0 5.0, 140 B bt b

S,

s e

i
iy



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT - CONTRACT B SO0k FACR T EASLS
|

I 4
2 AMENDRMENTRCRIFICATION N0 3. EFFECTIVE DATE L&, REQUISITIONPURCHASE REG. ND ff FROJECT NO. (i apyicatied
See Block 150 4205368783 :
Ano T ADRINISTERED BY fif other Fran ftem 6 LODE Laao
L
NASA/Juhnson
& NAME ANG ADDRERS OF QONTRACTOR e s, Consrity, Stete snd IF Oods} £ YA AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION NG.
TRESSAD
Attn: B, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
2n01
SERIN S ONT AT £ b
“ 10A. N;\QD'F'CAT’QN OF CONTRACTIORDER NO
*ONNJIG4J 9
106, DRTED (SEE ITEM 135
cong PEACEITY CODE BAINS2
T THIS ITEM ONCY APPLIES T inﬁl\gﬁﬁﬁﬁ ¥
TR above rumbersd SCEGIElon is amerded a8 sst ot i ilem 14, The hour and dale speaitied for rceipt of Offers is axtended. s not exiended.

Gifers must acknewiedge receipt of this amandment griar o the hour and date pesified in the sobel of BS ded, by one of the Ioifowing methods: (a By comgieting
fenne § and $5, and nsturning wopias of the amendment: (I By acknowiedging receis! of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted, of (o) By
sepaTale letler of telegram which inciudes @ refermnds to the soliciation and atvendment rumbers. FARLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEVED AT
THE FLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS FRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPEGIFIED MAY RESULT iN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by
virtue of this srmendment you deske to change an offer aiready sybinitied, such change may be made by ielagram o letler. provided esch tetegram or letler makas referencs
i@ the soficitation snd thiz amendmant, and is received prior o the opening bour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (F reguired
See Schedul

Net Increase: $2.0

13. THIS ITES ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT/ORDERS, 1T RODIFIES THE CONTRACT/GRDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

HHESRONE | 4 ThHIS CHANGE CROER 15 ISSUED PURSUANT T0: (Specify athority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE 1N THE CONTRAGT
DRUER NO. N TEM 104,

2 THE ABCVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/GROER 1§ MODIFIED 10 REELECY THE AOMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (sueh as changes in paying sice,
sppropration dst, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.40G3(by.

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAU AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURBURNT T0 AUTHEEITY OF

0. CTHER Sty Bpe of modizar st autioriy

% 1852.232~77 Limitation of Furds [(Fixed Price Contracht) (MARCH 1989;
B IMPORTANT: Ceniracion X B not e required 1o sign this document and return copigs 10 the asuing offles

14 DESCRIFTION OF AMPRIMENTAJODFICATION (Organied by UCF section headings, inciuding sclisitation/eontroct Subyect imeter where foosibla.)
Medification 177 is issued to increase funding obligations from $5184,79%7,879.22

o
@

and recapitulate prier funding,

Lxgep! 85 srovides hers!

@ g condittens of e dotumen] referenoad in S GA or 108, a8 heralofore changed, remans unahahged ard in fores and effect

184 BAME AND TITLE OF SIGNGR fTyge v pud) 18 NAME ARD TITLE OF CONTRACTING GFFIGER Type or phint}

o

152 CONTRACTVOR/OFFERDR

& o person suinr H

A

NEN PR
Frautus e




NNJO4JA52C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 177

Page 2 0of 3
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous {Mod 174)  This Mod {176) New Totals
Cost $176,222,897.22 $2,002,476.37 $178,225,373.59
Fea $8,575,032.00 $0.00 $8,575,032.00
Total $184,797 929,22 $2,002,476.37  $186,800,405.59
2. Contract section B.5 “Confract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced

with the following:

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(@)

(b)

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government i
this contract is $178,225,373.59. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 — January 7, 2011,

An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obiligated under this contract for
payment of fee,

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT T CONTRACTID CUBE PAGE O PAGES

T -y

* o

2. AMENDMEMNTHRMODFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NG 5. PROUECST NO. (N apphcania}
040180 See Block 16C

8 ISSUED BY CORE g T ADMINISTERED BY of other than llam 6§} CCDE [J_qc

1Js

HESA/ Johinson Space Tenter HASR/ Johnszon Space Center

Aten:  BJZ/Nancy G. Hubbell Artn: BJ2/Nancy G. Hubbell

2101 WASA Parkway 210t NASA Parkway

Houston TX 77038-31868¢ Houston TX 77058-36%6

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (2o, shear courdy, Stale and 219 Cada) x5 HA AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION KO

TESSADA
ALty Jeanns M. Hewman 98, DATED (SEE TEM 171)

5081 FORBES BL STE 318

SERINGRIFTLD ¥ 2151-2208
SPRINGFIELE VA 2215 29 o [15A MIODIFICATION OF CONTRACTCRBER NO

X NG ECARZC
0B, DATED (3EE ITEM 13)
CODE EFEC! ITY CODE GE/36/3004
. THIS TTER ORLY APPLIES TO AMENGWENTS OF SHLICTTATIONG ™
e above numbered solictation is amended 86 set forth iy flern ¥4, The haur and date spacified for receipt of Offers s extendded, s not extended,

Offers must acknowiedge meeipt of iés amendmert proc (¢ e how and date specifed in tha selicitation of as amended, by ong of lhe foitowirg mathods: (8} By completing
Items & ard 15, and raturning copies ol the amendment; (b} By acknowledying receint of this smentmant o each copy of the offer submitted: of (2 By
seperaie letter or felegram which indudes A refarance fo the soficiiation amy amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT T0 BE RECEVED &T
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TG THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.

vittug of this @maerdment you desire t change an offer aiready submifien. such change may be made by telegram or 1ettar, providsd esch tefagram or lelter makes referante
1o the soficitation and this amendment, and /s received prio7 10 the opaning hour and date specifiod,

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROBRIATION DATA (if roquired]
See Schedule

3. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES 1O MODFICATION OF CONTRATTS/OROERS. [t MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED N ITEM 14,

JCHECHONE | A THIS CHANGE oaeea fs ISEUED PURSUANT TO {Speciy aulherify] THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE I THE CONTRAST
CROER NG, N TEM

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGTAORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE c»@mwsfw: &5 changes m paying offce,
appropialion cate, eln) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT T0 THE ALITHORITY OF FAR 41 103

X
RS SUPPLERENTAL AGREEMENT 18 BN ERED 7O FURSTART 10 AUTHSRITY BF
O UTHER (Specily Tvpe of modincatrn: and auihomy)
E. IMPGRTANT: Cenwastar Hlis ao, g required to sign Tus dotumentandselum _  copias to e issuing office.
T4, DESTRIPTION OF AMENDMENTHMODIFICATION (Organizes by UCF section headings, including Solohationfeoniract subjpct matter wherm fasibie.)
The purpose of Modification 180 is to update Section 5.5 "Estimated Cost and Fized Fae",
The total estinated ed fee Is being changed frowm $32, 953, 156 to $46,477, 4875,

Exveat as provided bersit, all ferms end conitions of fhe dedurent referenced in far SA of 1DA, 8 horetotore changed, remains unchanged ang m il fomce and effect.

TEA. NAME AND TITLE OF MIGNER (Tyne ar pantl 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING CEFICER Type or gring

Ester H. Lunnon

8 CONTRADTORICFFERDOR

{150 DATEBISNED . a. uwea;s*ar

7

rS-gfa&f.ﬂz of C..a!r.xfxm Oﬂfcc-ﬂ

(Signanet of prse aulhorzed s sigh)

STANDARD
Fresonbed b




Contract # NNJ04JAS2C J8C Information Management and Media Services Section B
Maodifications 180 Page 2 0of 2

(b} If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but hot up fo
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitabie
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85) (SEP 1593)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

o

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1981}
The estimated cost of this contract is $47 303,318 exclusive of the fixed fee of $2,174,557. The |
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $49,477.875. ‘

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)
(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government to this contract is
$179,119,288.72. This allotment covers the following estimated period of performance:
July 1, 2004 —-January 7, 2011,
{b) An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

{(End of Clause)

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

A. Fuliyv Burdened | abor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Basic Basic | Basic | Option1 | Option 2 | Extension  Extension
Category Year Year | Year Year | Year ' Year | Year
1 2 3 4 | 5 6 7

: B\

Saction Bverll.doce B-2of 8



1 CONTRACY 0 CODE PAGE OF RAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF GONTRACT

2 AMENOMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE BAYTE & REGUIST IOMIFURCHESE RER. MO, 5 PROJECT NO. (¥ apphcrtie}
e 1E GO376983 & 42003762
a00184 See Block 180 42C037€6983 & 4200376984
B BEURD BY CanE JeC 7. ADMINISTERED 8Y (F other than liam 6} CURE EJSC
NASA/Jchnsen Spacs Center NASA/Johnson Space Center
2JZ/Ester Lunnom BJZ/Ester Lunnon
2101 NASA Parkway 2101 HASE Parkway
Houston TX 77058-3636 Houston TR 7TT058-36%6
& MAME ARD ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR o, utrvet cdunty, State and 2P Coge} ) BA AMENDMENT OF SGLISITATION NO
TESSADR
Attn: Jeanne M, Newman S8, DATED (SEE ITEM 11}
80401 FORBES FL 87THE 3190
o INGFIELD VA 272 1-22
SPRINGFIELD VA 22151-2205 = 16 MEBFEATIEN 6F EONTRACT/ORDER NO
S HMNJC4JASZO
08, DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE TFACKITY COBE GEAIG/2004
TN R GRLY BREUIES T ANENDNER TS OF SOUCHATONE
" Tha pbove numberad solicitativn is amendad a5 set forfn in ftom 14, The hawr and date specified for receipt of Ofecs s eddended, s not extended.
Offers must ackrowledga receipt of this amendmant prior 10 the hour and date specified in the soliciation or a5 amended, by o of the foBowsng methoda: {a) By completing
ltarms 8 ang 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowladging raceip! of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {¢) By
Separate letter or telegram which includes 3 rederencs 10 the solicitation enid amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGERENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEPT OF QFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECHIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFPER. 1 By
virlue of this amandmen: you desie to change an offer aitsady submitted, sich chargs may be made by telegram or latter, provided each telagram or fefter makes raference
10 the soticitadion and this smendment, and is received paor (o the apering nour and dale specfied.
12, ACCOUNTING AND APFROPRIATION DATA #f requared]) Net Increase: 8473, 201,45

13, THIS |TEM ONLY APFLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, {T MODIFIES YHE CONTRACTORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 44,

GECRONE | 4 THIS CHANGE CRDER 18 [SEUED PUIRSUANT TO: {Specity authontyl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT
CROER NG. 1N TTEM 104

w

THE ABOVE RUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (suph as changas in paying office,
FPRIGRABNCE dafe. eld.} SET FURTH IN ITEM 16, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHCRITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

CTHIE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENY IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF

& OTHER (Spectly Type of modification and aulaonty)

E. IMPORTANT: Comracior s net, " is required 10 sgn this dotuiment and mium 8] copies ta the siung office.

. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Qrganizedt by UCF seclion hpadings, inchrfing soficitation/ooniract subject matfer whers feasible )

Modification 184 is issued to increase funding obligaticns from $18%,423,081.820 ro
189,466, 283,30 an increass of $43,201.45% and recapitulate pricr funding.

Replacement page B~2 ig attached.
=

e
=

53]

1 Destination

Excep! &3 providnd heown, oi terms wnd conddions of the decumint refergnaad it item 8A or 104, as heretofors changed, remaing unchanged and i full Jorce and effedt

thE, MAME BND TITLE OF SHINER (Type or prnt 18A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING GFEICER /Typs of pord)
B8 CONTRACTORQEFERCR 5D DATE SIGNED 128, %ﬁwsl}yﬁ?%;a{éﬁ;cy 150, DATE SIGNED
[ s

Q;?ﬁ

LA Tt f 0042/ 201

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10-83;
Crasrtitss by GBA
FAR (48 TFRE




NNJ04JA52C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 184

Page 2 of 3
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 183) This Mod (184) New Totals
Cost $180,641,182.90 $43,201.45  $180,684,348.35
Fee $8,781,899.00 $0.00 $8,781,888.00
Total $189,423,081.90 $43,201.45 $189,466,283.35
2. Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced

with the following:

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81}(JUN 1990)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$180,684,384.35. This allotment covers the following estimated period of performance:
July 1, 2004 ~January 17, 2011,

(b) An additional amount of $8,781,899.00 is obligated under this contract for payment
of fee,

(End of Clause)



Bi0Z-¢ D00 |1IBAG LONOSS

\i‘? %

. o g v | ¢ z ’
resj) sy een iga, iea) Iea) ieox Kiobayes
uolsualxy | uoisualxg zuondo | L uondp | oiseg | oiseg Jiseg loge penuon

(uoneieos3 snid) sajey $1s09 pausping Aling 19L13u03 DIAI

$81ey 10Ge | pausping Aliid 'y

“SOUBULIONST 1OBAUCD

Buunp paunou; sejes fenioe jo ssapiebel {spiemumop 10 spiemdn) Jususnipe siqeiinbe Aue
0] 108gns ag 10U |[BYS MOIRG PayslgrIse seiel J0ge; peusping Aliny ay) 1ey) saube sesed syl

"8@) JNOYNM NG ‘pausping Ajnj e SBjB1 9S8 "SMO{|0) SB SISRJO 45E)
[ENPIAIDUL JC 1SOD PBIELUNSS U} JO JUBLEYSIGRISS U DS a4 ||Buys Sa1e! pausijgelsa-aid ssay

SNILYWILST H90H0 WSVl 0ial 2'g
! (asneD Jo puz)

"898} J0 JuswAed Joj JOBIUOD St} Jepun paiebyqo S| 00°668°18.°8$ JO UNCWE [BUOLIPPE UY (Q)
RA10TA

‘11 Adenuep— 00z ‘L Aine ieouewlopad jo pousd pajewunse BUIMOHO] SUj) SIPA0D UBWIOYE SIY|
‘SEPECPROI08LS S! 10B4UDD S O] JUBLILLIBADD 8y} AQ PBjiOHE JUNOWR |BI0} 841 '9SNBID SPUNt
JO UONBHWET SY] Yl SOUBDIOIDE U] ‘83) JO SAISRIDXS 1800 j0 JuswwAed o sesodind o4 ()
(0661 NOTXL8-2eZ'Z681 SAN) ONKINAG LOVHINGD 99

(8sneyo Jo pul)

"0G1 €66 ¢ES SI 89§ PoX|) pue JSOD PBBNISS (8]0}
aui 'GLEZZE LS 30 99) paxi) 8y} 4O BAISNOXS LHROED [ES SI 19BIUOD S|Y] JO JS0O PRjeWlSS B |
(1661 030} (p2-91Z'Ze8) S4N) 334 GIXId OGNV ISOD GIIVINILET ¢'8

&

0gs sag;g;xgmg_gg-aseu_g 10 89 O '}SQ0 POIRUINSS S|
{661 d38) {68-91Z°2581 S4N) T34 GHVMV ONY LSOO GIIVINIIST v'e

{asneD jo puz)

‘B8] IO 1500 PBIEUINSS 0] Weuysnipe
s|qennbse UL JO; SISBG 84 S1INISUOD 10U |jBYS SOUBISWINIHD SIU) WNWIXaW 8y)
0} ¢N J0OU NG WNUALILL BYI JO SSB0XS U S80IAISS JO 331ddns SI8pI0 WWSWUIBA0D 84 }f (q)

¢ 4o ¢ ebed 81 UOHEILIDOW
g uonoes seoineg eipew pue juewebeusyy UCHBLWLO OSP  DZGVYIPOrNN # 1084U0D



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

TCONTRAGT 1D CUDE FRGE OF PAGES
1 [ kS

B AMENDMEN ACDIFICATION RO 3 BFFECTIVE DATE 4 REGUIGITICNPURCHASE REG. MO 5 FROJECT NG, i applicabiel
P

ga018L See Biogk 160 4200372646

& IBEUED &Y CORE | 150 T ARG Y ERED BY (I ochar tar ftam 6 CODE lyap

NASE/ Jehnson Space Center

NASE/ Johnson Space Center

atetn: BJ2/Eara B, Annis Attn: RJ2/Karae B. Annis
2101 MASA Parkway 2101 HESA Parkway
Houston TR TT05B-369¢ Houston TX 7705B-3698
B TARNE AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTUR (Mo, streei, tounty, Stete and 21 Cade} o PR RMENDMENT GF SCLICITATION HE

)

TESSADA

Attn: Jeanne M. Hewnman
2001 FORBES PL STE 310

a8, DATED (SEE ITEM 1Y}

SPRINGFIELD va 221351~220%

o [10A MODIFICATION OF CORTRACTIORDER NO.
tNNI04IBR5EC

W DATED (REE ITEM 13)

COnE iFACéi.}W CobE AEFIGID00E
i
RS TIEN ORLY KEELES TS ARENGUERTS OF SOLCHATONS
T g gy arnbered soliciaion i amended as sad forth in item 14 Tha hour and date specified for raceipt of Offers §hg extarged, | eonotexdended.

Citfars must BOKNCWEGE receipt of this amendmer piur o e hour arid date specified in the soficitation of &% amarded, by soe of the folewing methods, {a) By complating

Hems B and 15, and relutring

copies of e amendment (b} BY acknowledging raceipt of this amandment gn gach copy of tha offer submitied, or (3 By

sepataty lntter or telegrarm which intlutes & refarancs o e soncitalion sod amendment purbars FALARE OF YOUH ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECENVED AT
THE M ACE DESKINATED FOR THE RECERT OF GEFERS PRIOR TC THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED HAY RESULT N REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. i by

virtue of this amerdment you desire to change an offer aircady submittes, suclh change may be mad
10 the soficitation and this drendmen!, snd ie receved priof 10 e ppening hour andt Jate spached

5 by tefegrarn or Reor, provided each telegram of fetter makes reference

15, ACCCUNTING AND APPROPRIATION BATA 0f required}

et Increase!

§1,54%8,068.67

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIURDERS. 1T

MODIFIES THE CONTRAGCTIORDER ND. AS DESCRIBED INITERM 14,

CHECRONE D 4 1S CHANGE ORDER 1S ISUED PURSUANT TO: (Specity authonty} THE SHANGES SET FORTH 4 ITEM 1d ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER N0 RITEM 10A

B THE ADOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORGER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE AOMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such o5 changes in paying office.
apprepristion cate. sio) SET FORTH N ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(8).

%
S SPPLEMENTAL AGREENENT (5 ENTERED NTQ PURSUANT 10 AGTHR RTS8
B TR Tapacty (s of mocHicaiion and aulhonity)
E. BEPORTANT: Contragter X nol i raquired o sign is document angd relum g opkes 1o the isaung sffice.

A DLBCRIPTIN OF AMDRDMENTMODIFCATION {Omanized iy UOE secan headings, including Sousialion/Gontrac! Suliect matter wihers feasible.)

Madificaricn 181 i3 issued to inorease funding cirli
$18%, 247, 38%.3% an increase of 81,548,068 .6%7and rec

g B~2 iz attached.

gations from 3187,694,320.72  to
apitulate priny funding.

Except as provided hermr, 8l terms and condtions of The doourment referenced in e 54 oF 104, a8 horaltons shmnged, retmaing yncianged and in full force and EiCe N

Tan, MAME BHD TTTLE OF SIGNER (Type or prind]

mater H,

1o FAME AN TITLE OF CONTRADTING QFFICER {Type o prvt]

o

155 CONTRACTORAFFLAOR 1+58. DATE SIGRED i

I

| 7

SHETEL T80 DATE SIGHED
s

T e S e w5

S TR BT DOV
Pravicars s

CETAMDARD SURM 30 (REY 083

Prasoried by G54
FAR (47 UFRY 52 243

e




Cost
Fee
Total

NNJO4JA52C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 181
Page 20of3

Cumudative Funding Data:

Previous {Mod 178) This Mod {181) New Totals
$179,119,288.72  $1,341,201.67 $180,460,450.39
$8,575,032.00 $206,867.00 $8,781,880.00
$187,604.320.72  $1,548,068.67 §$180,242380.38

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the foliowing:

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(&) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the fotal amount allotted by the Government to this contract
is $180,460,490.39. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 -~ January 17, 2011

(i) An additional amount of $8,781,899.00 is obligated under this contract for payment
of fee.

(End of Clause)



Contract # NNJG4JAS2C JSC information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 181 Page 30f 3

(b} If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumsftance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adiusiment to estimated cost or fee.

(&nd of Clausa)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE {NFS 1852.216-85} (SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fae for phase-in activities is $ 0

\@‘j

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1991)

The estimated cost of this contract is $§31,630.841 exclusive of the fixed fee of §1,322.315. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $32,053,156.

{End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81){JUN 1930)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is$180,460,490.39.
This allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 —-January 17,

2011,
(b) An additional amount of $8,781,899.00 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.

{End of Clause)

B.7 1DIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates estabiished below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustiment {upwards or downwards), regardiess of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Kates

1DHQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates {Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Basic Basic | Basic | Option 1 | Option 2  Extension Extension
Category Year Year Year Year Year  vear ' Year
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

"o

Section Bverll doc B-Zof 8



AMENCMENT OF SGLICITATIONAAQDIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 CONTRAGCT ID COLE PA(%E OF FRGES

i : K]

E]
% ARERDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUESITIONPURCHASE REQ NO £, PROJECT MO (¥ appiicatile)
JC0IES See Bilock 16C
5 IESUED BY CODE I8 T OARDMINIBTERED BY i otber then #fem £} CODE Nt
NRSE/Johinson Space Uenter
BIZ2/Fetey Lunnon
2101 NASBA way
Houstoen TX 7 - 3658
B, HAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo, syeet, coyaty, Staie and ZiF Coda} ) 94, ANMENDMENT OF SOLICHTATION NG,

S 9B, DATED (SEE 1TEM 71)

[y

= . [10A MODFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO

S HRJGASREAC
1S DATED (8EE TEM 1)
COLE SFACIUW CODE Go/an/e0ng
|
T THIE FTER ORLV ARTLIES T ABEIIMEN TS OF SOLICTTATIONS
i1 Tne sbove numirersg sciicitation v amended as set forth i llem 14 Ther nowr and date specified for raceipt of Offars s exiented. s nof extendsc,

Ofters mus! asknowledge moeipt of this amentment paor (o 118 howr and date specdied i the solication o 8 emended, by one of the Diiowing methoda: (1) By compleling
fems B and 15, dnd retursing copes of he amendment; (&) By acievowiedging raceipt of this amendment on sach copy of the affer submilted: of (¢} By
saparate leiter or teregram which inciedes a reference o tha soliciation and smengmert numbers. FATLURE OF YOUR ACKNOVW EDGEMENT YO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEPY OF OFFERS 2RIDR 10 THE HOUR AND DATE SPECFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. 1Tby
viriug of s armendrient you desire (& changa a&n offer afrgady submelled, such change may be macs by teiegram o leltar, provided each telagram of laller makes ference
10 e solidiabion gng his smandment, 309 15 fecsived pvidr 10 e DREnING hour and date spetified.

12, AGCOUNTING AND APPROBFRIATION DATA 1 required) Net Decrease: ~54734, 980,449

13 THIS 1TEM ONLY APPLIES TO MOIMFICATION OF CONTRACTHORDERS, IT MOUIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECK OHE

b

THIS CHANGE OROER 1§ ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speciy authorty; THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN (TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
GRUER NO. B ETER 184

8. THE ABCVE NUMBERED CONTRADT/ORIER 16 ODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (Such 28 ohanges In paving office.
appropagiion date, eic) SET FORTH N TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43103t
£

£

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREERENT 15 ENTERED INT0 PURSUANT TO AUTRORTY OF

. UTHER {Specdy iype of modiicalion snd althatty]

£ BMPORTANT: Comracior Aris o, 318 ecpdraed 0 Sigh s dotument snd retum __________,_Q___ capies to e issaing ofice.

14. DESCHIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Drganized by UCF secion headings, including soliciationiooniract subject maller whars fossibig )
Modification 185 is issued to decrease funding obligations from $1BG,466,283.35 1o
$LE9,031,233.87 & decresse of §434,880.48 and recapitulate prior fund

ﬁ
g
Ty
ol
{2
&
o)
3
e
1
+
Rl
o
Wi
D
o1
]
[
ps
W
&
oF
o
]
i#]
-4
]
2

Extept as provided herein, g terms and conditions of the decument referenced @ item ZA or 10A, as heratofors changad, remains unchangad and in §6 Toroe and effect
Ged, 3

15A NAKME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Tyge or prind} 1EA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAUTING OFFIDER Tyne or pinty

R R TRAL T FERGR YEC DATE SIGHED 166 LpaTED GRATES OF fmgmca o
o . oty i
7 i o F e
Wty 8y
Sty OF peeser Fhoried 15 Sy : /j £ (Signatws of Cortracting
AN 7540-01-152-850T0 - STANDARD FORM 3G REY. 10-83;
Brawncus etibes unusate Presorived by G54

BAf 48 CFR) 52043



NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 185

Page2of 3
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
This Mod
Previous (Mod 184) {185) New Totals
Cost $180,684,384.35 -$434.989.48 $180,249,394.87
Fee $8,781.880.00 $0.00 $8,781,888.00
Total $180,466 28335 -$434,989.48 $189,031,293.87
2. Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced

with the foilowing:

i

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990} i
(a) For purposes cf payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$180,249,394.87. This allotment covers the following estimated period of performance:
July 1, 2004 — January 17, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $8,781,899.00 is obligated under this contract for payment

of fee.

(End of Clause}



Contract # NNJO4JASZC JSC Information Management and Media Services Saction B
Modification 185 Page 30of 3

(b} ¥ the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85) {SEP 1983)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities s $§ 0

Wi

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NF35 18582.216-74) (DEC 1981)
The estimated cost of this contract is $31,830.841 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1.322.315. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is 332,953 156,

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)}{JUN 1990)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount alictted by the Government to this cantract is $150,249,394.87.
This allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 —January 17,

2011,
{b) An additional amount of $8,781,899.00 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.

(End of Clause) |

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdenad, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment {upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurrad during
contract performance.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Pius Escalation)

| Contract Labor Basic Basic | Basic | Option 1 | Option 2 | Extension | Extension
Category Year Year Year Year Year Year ' Year
| 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
g‘ ,
A

Section Bverll doc B-2 of 8



1 CONTRAGT @ CODE PRGE OF PAGES
i 3

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MOQDIFICATION OF CONTRACT

2. AMENDRENTAMODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITIONPURCBABE REQ ND 5 PROGECT NO. 2F apoiivabie!

Block 160

3 SA AMENDMENT OF SCLICITATION NG

58 DATED (SEE JTEM 19

104, MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OREZER KO

ANNIG4IRR2C
108, DATED (SEEITEM 13}
feeTH ] FACHLITY COUE G630 E004
11, THIG TTEM ONLY APPLIES T4 A ENTS OF SOLIGITA TTON
i The above rumhered solcitaton i amentded as wal frth » e 14, The how and dote specified for recaipt of Offers iz extended. [ 1is not extended
Offers must achnowledpe cecenpt of this amentmend prior 1 the hour snd date specdied in the sphotatinn or as amended, by one of the following methods: (2} By completing
hace & and 15, and meluming crpdss of the amendmend, (b} 8y acknowiedging rsoepd of this amengment o sach copy of the offer sedmifted or o) By

saparote letter or telegram which includes a reference 1o e solicitation and amendment numbers. PAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT YO 2& RECEED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, ¥ by
virtize of this amendment you desire to changs an offer aleady submitied, such changs may be mads by telegram o sller provided each telegrarm 2 lelter makss raference
{¢ the sohoffation and this amerdment, and s reneived proy I the Spaning how and dats siaified

12 ATCOUNTING AND APPROPEIATION DATA [ raqaired) Het Incraase: 87,566, 68
Zes Scheduls

13, TRES ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATRON OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

JZECKONE] A grgg&wggegﬂ %}%SER 1S 1GSUED PURSUANT ¥O: (Specify authosity] THE CHANGES SET FORTH IR ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE RUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1§ MODIFIED TQ REFLECT THE ADM%NISTQAT?VE PE‘ANGES such 2z changss i paying ofice,
goproprigtion date, ete.} SET FORTH IN ITER 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHCRITY OF FAR 43103k}

X
C. THIS SUFPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED NTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY UF
B, OTHER (Gpacity 1pps Of Fodcaton and authorty)
£ IPORTANT: Contractar Bim ot T lis rEqured o mon this document and retum i} wopias o the ssuing office

4. DESCREPTEON‘ oF s\MENDME“eTMOD?FiCATION iDrganized by UCF seckon *rnazjmgs il nc sciicitationconiroct sotject malter whers faasibie.)

-
funding

ation 187

Shoor 1A, B2 Rerelofore ohanged, menaing fx"’”&f‘g‘m ant? i At foroe and efect

{ he document refersnced N e

Except s provided heren, al feans and o

18R NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER [Ty SEA NAME &ND TITLE OF

B0 DATE BIGNED

158 CONTRACTORIGFFERDR 150 DATE SIGNED

pristarg of pernne sudhariyas i sl

2 IREN. V83

FAR (48 CFR) 83243



NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 182

Page 2 of3
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 181) This Mod {182) New Totals
Cost $180,460,490.39 $7,566.68 $180,468,057.07
Fee $8.781,899.00 $0.00 $8,781,899.00
Total $189,242 380 .30 $7.566.68 $189,249 956.07
2. Contract section 8.5 "Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced

with the following:

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)}(JUN 1990) |
(a) For purposes of payment of cost. exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $180,468,057.07. This
allottent covers the following estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 ~January 17,

2011,

(b) An additional amount of $8,781,899.00 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.

(End of Clause)




Contract # NNJ04JAS2C
Modification 181

Jd5C Information Management and Media Services

Section B

Page 3¢f 3

(b} If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up fo
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adiustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause)

B.4  ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85) (SEP 1993)

The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

.

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1991)

The estimated cost of this contract is $31,630,841 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1.322.315. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $32,953.1586.

{End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)
(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government o this contract is

$180,468,057.07. This allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: July

1, 2004 —January 17, 2011.

(b} An additional amount of $8,781,899.00 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.

{End of Clause)

B.7 1DIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during

contract performance.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Basic Basic Basic | Option 1 | Option 2 : Extension " Extension
Category Year Year Year Year Year  yaqar ' Year
1 2 3 4 5 § 6 ' 7
y LY
N 5,
Rl
Section Bverll.doc B-20f8



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT (- CONIRACTIO COOE PAGE DR PAGES

3 3
2 AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NG 3 EFFECTNVE OATE 4 REQUISITICNIPURCHASE RED WO & PRGIECT NO {if applicaiie;
000153 See BI 4200376263
& ISSUED BY CGDE JsC 7. ADMINISTERED DY {if ather than tem B) CODE ]JSC

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR ove., sroer ooy, State and 2 Code; A AMENDMENT OF SCLICITATION NO

{x}

TR

At 88 DATED (SEE ITEM 117)

B0

e 5 £108 MODINCATION OF CONTRACTIGROER MO,
CONNIDESABRC

108 DATED (SEC TEM 13}

cobe FAGILITY CDUE O8/30/2004
T4 THIE ¥ APFLIE mﬁi“wﬁﬁﬁm CHTATIONS
{7 The mbowe numbarad soliciation is arsaded as set fanh in tem 14, The hour and date speaified for recaipt of Offers s exterced. extacdend
Offers must acknawledge receit of itus armentment prior i the hiowr and date spacified it the solictation or as emendsd. by one of the following methods: (a} pleding
#ems 8 and 14, and refuming _— .. Copies of the amendmend, (b} By ackriowladging receipt of Ihg amandment on sach ooy of the offer subritled, o i) By

separate ltter of telagram which inciuces & refarence 1o e solictation and amendment numbars. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 10 BE RECENVED AT
ThE PLACE DESIGRAYED FOR THE RECEIPT GF OFFERS PREIR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT N REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if oy
wittus of this amendment you dasire o shange = offer aireacly submitied. suh change may be made by telegram cr fetter, provided each elegram or latter makas reference
& e soticitabion and vs amendment, and is received prioy 1o the opening hiow and date speciiod

2. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ff raqoime) Mot Tnoreaces a1
See Zohedule

125,

(4]
Lt

Fr

13, THIS ITEM ORLY APPLIES TO MODIEIGATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. 1T MODHIES THE CONTRACT/IORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED I8 ITEM 14,

o

EHESKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT T (Speatty suthonty] THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER RO IN [TEM 104,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/IORDER I8 MOBWIED TO REFLECQT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuch ae changes in paying office,
appropriation defe, eko. b BET FORTH INTTEM 14 FURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103ip}
.
&
©.THIE BUPPLERENTAL AGREEMENT1E ENTERED WD PURSUANT TO ALTHOETTYT GF
O OTHEN [Gpecily fupe of mocheabor and AUTRCrity}
E. WAPORTANT: Dontractor i not, s raquired 10 sign tis documen? ang retuen o copies 1 the iSsuing offce

inciuding sodicitstioniconiract suject mather where feasiyn b

Excent a3 provided erain, att tarms and cenditions of e documant refarenced n Bom 94 or TOA. A% heretofare ohanged, ramaing dnchanged ar

e i foree and effect

TSR NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or pong: A MAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAE TING OFFICER (Type of ana

TEB CONTRALTORICGEFERQOR TEC DATE SIGNED

180, DATE SIGRED

e

§
grEching Offcedi

it of pery SR N g

semiin - s i o e




"NNJO4JA52C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 183

Page 20f3
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
Pravious {(Mod 182) This Mod {183) New Totals
Cost $180,468,057.07 $173,125.83 $180,641,182.90
Fea $8,781,898.00 $0.00 $8,781,899.00
Total $189,249,956.07 $173,125.83  $180,423,081.90
2. Contract section B.5 "Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced

with the following:

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)}JUN 1990) ;
(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $180,641,182.90, This
allotment covers the following estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 —Janvary 17,

2011,

(b) An additional amount of $8,781,899.00 is obligated under this contract for pavment of fee.

(End of Clause)




) ,
Z

Contract # NNJ04JAS2C JSC [nformation Management and Media 'Servéces Section B
Modification 183 Page 30of 3

(b} If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an squitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COSY AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85) (SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

w4

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.21 §-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $31.630,841 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1.222,315. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $32,063 1586,

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotied by the Government to this contract is $180,641,182.90,
This aliotment covers the following estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 ~January 17,
2011,

(b} An additional amount of $8,781,899.00 is cbligated under this contract for payment of fee.

(End of Clause)
B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-gstablished rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates {Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Basic Basic | Basic | Option 1 QOption 2 Extension | Extension
Category Year Year | Ysar Year Year | vaar ' Year
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
A
%,
\0 = .

Section Bverli doc B-2 of 8



FAGE OF PAGES

H 5

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT T+ GONTRAGY 10 GODE

2. AMENDMENT/MOUEICATION NG, 3 EFFECTIVE PATE 4. REQUIRTTIONFURCHABE REQ, NG. S. PROJECT NC. (i appiicabic)

4 G200
200153 See Block 160 1206338562
& 1SSUED BY COBE | o~ P ADNSNISTERED BY (i ofver than ltem 6 SO0E Trap

e s e et A .

NASR/Johnson Space Center BASA/Johnaon Space Center
Attn: BJZ/Ester Lunnon Attn: BJ2/Ester Lunnon
2101 NABA Parkway 2101 NASA Parkway
Houston TH 77058-368¢ Houston TX 77058~36346

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (o, strest, oy, State and TP Cont)

o BA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NG,
TESSADA & ASS0C INC
Attn: Jeanne M. Yewsan 8. DATED (SEE (TEN 117
800: FORBES PL STE 310
CORINCOTRT.N U 4\4154_"12:]5
SPRINGFIELD VA 221512 x |19A MOGIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NG,
NNJIO4IJRE2C
OB, BATED (SEE 1TEM 13)
CODE FACHITY CODE GES30/2004
) EEN LY APPLIES DRENTS TATIONS
.; The above numbered solicitation is amended as sef fordh in #om 14. The hour amet date specified for receint of Offers [tis axtended. i lig not extended
Offars rust ack nowledge receint of s emendment pricr (6 the hour and dete spectiad i e solictation or as amanded. by ene of the fulitwing methads: (a) By sompleting
tramag B and 15, and retuming . copies of the amendment; (b} Sy acknowledging receipt of this amendment an each copy of the oifer submitted; or {c} By

Sepearate latler of telegram which includes = mfermnce 1o the solictetion ang amendmant numbars. FALURE OF YOUR ACKNDWLEDGEMERT YO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIGR TG THE HOUR ANO DATE SPECIFIED MAY FESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ifoy
virtie of this amendment you dosicg to change an offer aiready submired, such change may De mads by telegiem o7 latter, provided each isgram or letter makes referance
o the solicitalion and tis amendment, and is recewed prior ta the spening hour and date specified.

Y2 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA, i requirpd}

Net Increase: §4,196,621.15

3. THES HTEM QLY APPLIES TO NODINICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. |T MODIFES THE CONTRAGT/ORGER NO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

EHECHGNE | A TS CHANGE ORDER (S 1SBUED PURSUANT TO: 15pocity aufiorty} THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE N THE GONTRACT
ORDER NO_ N [TEM 10A.

8. YHE ABDVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MOINFIED 10 REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (sush a5 cheniges in Baying uffice,
appropsstion dafe, #ie.} BET FORTH INFTEM 14, PURBUANT T THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103),

X
C. THig SEF’PLEMEN?AL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTH PURSUANT T4 AGTHRGRITY 08
U OTHER (Spetily 706 o madiicaiion and Guihoriy)
E.IMPQRTANT:  Conlracior Hisngl. {75 required to sigh fvs documant and ceturn g copies 1o the issuing office,

4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENUMENTMODIFICATION {Organized by LCF saofion feadings, inciuding SolctabtoRamract Subject matior whars fes sio |
Modificaticon 133 is issued Lo increase funding cobligations from $170,668,268.78 £o
8174,54%5,8489.83 an increase of $4,1%6,621.15 and recapituvlate prioyg funding.

Replacement page B-2 is attached.
- .

FOB: Destingtion

Ewcnpt 84 providged Nersin, 2 tewns and condiions of the dornent referenced i Hem UA or 104, as heretelore changed, mmaing unchanged and in Rl lorca ard effes
184, NARE AND TITLE OF SISNER {Type or priok 1BA. NAME ANC TITLE OF CONTRACTING DEFICER Tyos or prntt

Raron Pc»r/qhe “ Y
158, CONTRACTORAFFERGR 1450 DATE SIGNED 185 UNITETERTATES OF AMERIGA

I . | T6C. DATE BIGNED
| ) ?gj@?ﬁf’l :?J(}‘ L T E S
| oL A A P 0es227201
{ Bigrrtuen of Conliacting Oftoes i
STAKDARD FORKM 30 (R T-83)
Prascribey vy G&A,
FAR {48 OFR 53 243

MEN TR4L01-152.8070
Fravisus editon uwhusable

FRBRE



| NNJOAJASZC (JIMMS)
ooene Page20of3

© Cumulative .Fundin_g_ Data:

 Previous (Mod 150) ' This Mod (153) . Now Totals
Cost .. -~ §$162464958.79 = $4,196,621.15 $166,661579.94

Fee .. - $818430009 . $0.00  -$5,184308.99
Total - $170,6849,266.78°  $4,196,621.15 §$174,845,88093 -

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in ttsem:refy and is replaced -
withthe following: - .o o T —

© B5  CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232:81) (JUN1990) -

{a)  For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the ™~
- . Limitation .of__F;'u‘ﬁd&-gia_'u_se,,-;th;é_-.tcfa_i-amc_unt_:ai-ixqtted by the Governmentto . -
_ this contractis $166,661,579.94. This allotiment covers the folfowing..

_ estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - June 3@, 2010. S
- (b} An azdditional 'amount of $8,184,309.99 is obligated under this contractfor

payment of fee.

{End of Clause)




Contract # NNJO4JA5 JEC information Management an Tiledia Services Section B
Modification 153 Page 3of 3

{b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activites is $ 0

.\0&\

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $27.516.772 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1,283.697. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is § 28,800,489,

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81){JUN 1990}

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of :

Funds clause, the total amount allotied by the Government to this contract is
$166,661,579.94. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 — June 30, 2010,
{b) An additional amount of $8,184,309.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee,

{End of Clause)

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates {Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category §8asic" Basic | Basic §Gption 1 Option 2‘Extensi<‘:
| Year | Year | Year | Year F Year Year
1 2 3 1 4 s 6

Section Bverii.doc 8-2 of 8




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT T CUNTRAGT 0 CODE PAGR G PRGES

H
5 ! -
N 3

2. RHENOMENT AMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, RECUHSITIONIPURCHASE REG. NO 5 FROJECT NQ. {F applinable)
GL0LE7 See Block 16C

& ISSUED RY CODE Jao FADMIMISTERED BY (F offter than fterm 6 SORE E";SC
NASA/Jonnson Space Center HASA/Johneon Space Center

Aten: RBJZ/Ester Lunnon Etin: BJZ/Ester Lunnon

2101 NASA Parkway 2101 NASA Parkwav

Houston TX 77088-368¢ Houston TX 770583695

& NAME AND AGDRESS OF CONTRACTOR Vo, stmef. coury, Sate and JIF Cooej ) A AMENDMENT CF SGLICITATION NG,

ES3a
pttp‘; Jeanne M, Newnman 98 DATED {SEE JSTEM 113
800 FORBES FL STE 310
: 51.73705
SPRINGFIELD VA 22131-2205 0 |108 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER .
NMID4ATARZD
0B, DATED (GEE (TEM 13)
COoE {FACILITY COOE Q&/30/2004
;
7. THIS TTEW BRLY AFPLES TO ABENGWENTS OF SOLICITATIENS
{1 Tha sbtve numbered solicilation is smentdad as set 1oh in lem 14, The hour and date specified for resaipt of Offers s extended, [ Hs not extendad,

Cffers must scknowledpe recaipt of this amandment prior 1o the hour and date specifisd in the solictation or as amendsd, by one of the Tollowing metheids: (a) By completing
Hams 8 and 15, and retuming capies of the amendment; (b3 By scknowiedging feveinl of this amendment or each copy of the offer submitied, or {o) By
separate letler Of telogram which includes a reference | e soliclation and amandmient numbers, FARLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 70 BE RECEINED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF FFERS PRIOR TO THE HGUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, If by
viddie of this srrendmant you desire to change an offer airsady submitted, such change may be made by teiegram or letter, provided sach lelegram or iter makes raference
te the solisfation and this amendment, and is received prior 1o the opening how and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If roguirad) Net Decrease: -$207,915.00

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, iT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NG, AS DESCRIBED N ITER 14,

CHECKONE | o THIS CHANGE ORD—R s {SSUED PURSUANT TC: (Specily authorily) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGY
ORDER NO. 1 TER 1

. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER {§ MODIFIED 70O REFLECT THE AOMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as ciranges in paying office,
approprigion dete, etc.] SET FORTH INITEM 14, FURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42103},

A
€ THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTG PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF,
BT THER (Spetity fype o FOGHEation ang autharity)
E. IMPORTANT; Cordracior Flenot, LS required o sign tnis dosumentandreturn U copiestothe issuing office.

14. DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Orgenized by UCFE secfion headings, inthwting solicitation/eontract subject maler where feasivl.)
Madification 157 ig igssued to deorease funding obligations from 3173, 707,922.05 to
$175,500,007.05 a decresse of $207,921% and recapitulate prior funding.

Replacemsnt page R~2 iz attached.
2 F

Excep! 85 peovided hevein, & terms ardd gonditions of the document refarenced i1 ltem 94 or 104, as harsinlore changed, remaing nehangsd and in full forcs and efiact.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SHINER (Tupe or print} HEA RAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type o print
Karan ?Di‘c}?e ?
188 QONTRACTOROFFERDR 160 OATE SIGNED 16E. u Sxs ? TES OF A?JER LA ! 180 DATE SIGNED
w'f Felin Lt E DE/08/2010
Eggratyre of paf;an autfrarred 1o sy . (asegﬂa!z:fs o C.rs‘frzm'?m“ w‘ﬁae"
NEN TRAO-01-152-BOYD STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 1581
Previgur ediion drugatie Prescrved by S84

FAR {48 CFE) 53,243



NNJO4JAS52C (JIMMS)
Modification No, 157
Page2of 3

Cumulative Funding Data:

Previous {Mod 158) This Mod (157} New Totals
Cost $167,523,612.08 13207515007 $167,315,607.06
Fee $8,184,300.89 $0.00 $8.,184,309.99
Total $175,707,922.05 (8207 315,00 $175,500,007.05

Contract section B.5 "Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(@) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government to
this contract is $167,315,697.06. This aliotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 ~ June 30, 2010

(b}  An additional amount of $8,184,309.99 is cbligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

{End of Clause)



Contract # NNJ04JAS2C JSC information Management and Media Services Section B
Maodification 155 Page 3 of 3

(b} If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85{SEP 1993)
The estimated cost. no fee for nhase-in activitins is & 0

ok

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $29,463.418 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1.322,315. The
totai estimated cost and fixed fee is $30,785,733.

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$167,315,697.06. This allotment covers the following estimatad period of
performance: July 1, 2004 - June 30, 2010.

(b} An additiona! amount of $8,184,309.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fes.

{End of Clause)

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened fabor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 6§ is hereby effective for ail Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008,

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

i Contract Labor Category ‘Basic, Basic | Basic Option 1 Option 2Extensic
Year | Year = Year | Year | Year - Year
172 s 4 s e

Section Bverll.doc B-2ofg



AMENDMERT OF SOLIGITATIONMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT T CONTRACT D CODE PAGE OF PASES

: 3
2. AMENDMERTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REGLISITIGNPUBCHASE REC. NG, 5. PROJECT NO. {If applicabis)
000150 See Block 160 42303348089
4. \SSUED BY QODE | g 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than fem &) CODE [7sc
MASA/Johnson 8pace Center NASK/Johnson Space Center
Attn: BJZ/Ester Lunnon Attn: BJIZ/Ester Lunnon
2101 RABA Parkway 2101 NASR Parkway
Houston TX 77058-3636 Houston TX 77058~36%6
8. NAWE AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR Rk, sime!, rourtty, Stale srd 247 Doda) (x) [P AMENDMENT GF SGLIGITATION NO.
TESSADA & ASSCC INC
Attn: Jeanne M. Newman of. DATED (SEE ITEM 11}
8001 FORBES FL STE 316
SPRINGFIELD VA 22151-2205 |18 WODIFIGATION OF CONTRADT/ORDER NG,
NNJG4IASZC
108. DATED (SEE 1TEM 13
CODE FACILITY CODE 06/30/2004
11, THIS ITER ONLY APPLIES Y0 ANENDNENTS OF SOLICTTATIONS
[} The sbove numbered solcfation is amendad as st forth in llem 14, The hour and date spesified for racsint of Offers Tlisertended. T red extended.

Cifars must acknowlsdys receipt of this amendment prior by the hout and date spadified in the soficiation or as amendad, by oae of e folleawing methods: (g) By completing
ltams 8 and 15, snd tsturning copies of the dment, (b} By acknowledping receipt of this amendment on aach copy of the offer submitted: or {c) By

: lafter o telegram which includes 2 reference 1o the soficitation and amendment numbers. FALLIURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT T() 8 RECEVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF GFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIEIED MAY RESULT I REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by
virtue of this amendment you dasire {o change an affer already submitted, such charge may be made by telegram or hetter, provided oach telegram or lefler mekes

Ifurenca 1o the solivitation and this amendment, and i5 recelved aricr to the gpening hour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ff required) Net Increases: $1,097, 628,61

T3, THIS ITEM CHLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTEAIRDERS, T MSDIFES THE CONTRAGTIORDER NQ. AS DESCRIBED 1N ITEM 14,

SHECKOME | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS FSSUED PURBUANT TO: {Specty authonly} THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE COMTRACT
CGROER MO INITEM 108

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED Y0 REFLECT TRE ADRMNISTRATIVE CHANGES (swch as changes in paying office,
approprialion date, atc,) SEY FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103¢)

X
C. THI5 SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTD PURSUANT 7O AUTHORITY BE
D. OTHER (Specify ivpw of trodiication srd suttoniy
£ IMPORTANT:  Goniractor Kisnot.  [lis requirad to sign this documment and return g copies to the isuing office.

14. GESCRIPTION OF AMENIIMENTMODIFICATION (Organizeq Iy LUGF satting hendings, inuluding solicitation/ooniraet Subjd matter whers Toagible.;
Modification 1%0 is issued teo increase funding cbligations from $16%,597,162.74 fo
F17G,694,791.35 an increase of $1,097,628.61 and recapitulate prior funding.

Replacement page B-2 is attached.

Excact as provided horein, ail terms and comitions of the document references i hem 4 or 10A, a5 heratofore changed, remains unshanged and in full force and efiant.

154, NAME AND TITLE OF SESNER (Typs or print) 16A RAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIDER (Tyse or print)
Haron Porthe L~
158, CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 158G, DATE SIGNED gbjﬁﬂ‘@mﬂ&s QF BMERECA 55, DATE SIGNED
17 S % F ey by
e L 7Ol el 03/19/2010
(Signature of parson eldfionzed 1o sign) {Signature of Contrmiinig Offoer
RSN TEAO-01-152.8070 STANDARD FORM 20 (REV. 1253
Previous ediion unusable Frezorited by GSA

FAR (45 CFR) 53243



NNJ04JAS52C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 150

Page2of3
Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous {(Mod 149}  This Mod {150) New Totals
Cost $161,412,852.75  $1,087,628.61 $162,510,481.36
Fee $8,184,309.99 $0.00 $8,184,309.89
Total $169.507,162.74  $1,097,628.61 $170,694,791.35

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) {(JUN 1990)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government to
this contract is $162,510,481.36. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - June 30, 2010.

(b)  An additional amount of $8,184,309.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

{End of Ciause)



Contract # NNJ04JAS2C JSC information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 150 Page 3 of 3

(b} If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993}
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

Q\OD&\

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE {NFS 1852.21 6-74) {DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $27.516,772 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1,283.697. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $28,800.469.

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1 880)

(@) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government to this contract is
$162,510,481.36. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 - June 30, 2010.

{b) An additional amount of $8,184,309.89 is obligated under this contract for payment of

fee.

|
%
|
|
|
|

{End of Clausae)

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as foliows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened fabor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardiess of actual rates incurred during
confract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Qrders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

iDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

f Contract Labor Category Basic, Basic Basic | Option 1 Option 2Extensic
| asic, |

E Year | Year Year Year | Year | Year
| |

i ] :

} Tt ] 2 73 4 5 6

Section Bverii.doc B.20f8



. i FAGE OF PAGE
AMENDMENT OF SCLICITATION/MODIEICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE A ”i Ges
1| 3
7 AMENDMENTMACDIFICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. KD, & PROJECT MO, {f appficabie)
500154 See Elock 16C
G ISEURD BY LODE Ise 7. ADMINIBTERED 8Y (I oiter than lem §) GGLE é-}SC

3

RASA/Johnson 3pace {enter
Attn: BUE/E.s"e’" Lunnon
2101 NAER Parkway
HSouston TX F7058-3649%

B RAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR e streal, county, Stele and JIF Code) 3 SA, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

3

SADA
S8 DATED {5EE ITEM 13}

]

201 FORBES PL STE 210

BE

rin: Jeanne M, Nawman
als}

i PR

{ﬂ e

s o o Lanan
INGFIELD VA 22151-2205 mAMoaiF'CATeONoFCONTRM:TmRaERNG
X JO4JASZS

108, DATED (SEE TEM 13)

FACILITY GODE Ce/30/2604

LODE

T4, HIS TTEW ONLV EPFLIET 1O ANENDRENTS OF SOLICTTATIONS

" The atove fiumtered solictation is amended as set forth in e 14, Tha hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Csexiended, s notexended

Offars must acknowledge ompt of this amandment prior to the hour and dule specifisd in the soiicitation or 83 amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By compiating
#iems B and 15, and rehaming copies of the am ; (8] By ach doing mceipt of this amendmiant on each copy of the offer submitted; or (o) By
separate latter of telagram which includes a mierence 1o tha soliciation and smendmend numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKROWLELGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIRT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SRECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by
virfus of this amandment you dasire 1o change an offer siteady submitted, such changs may be made by telegram or letler, provided each lelegran: o7 letfer makes raferance
0 the st t god this and & raceivad prior (o the opening hour snd date specified.

12 ACCOUNTING AR APPROPRIATION DATA (f required) Net Decrease: ~535,000.00

13. THES ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATIONR OF CONTRACTS/ORNDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NC. AS DEBCRIEED IN ITEM 14,

CHECRONE | 4 THIS CHANGE OR{}ER |s BSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE iN THE CONTRACT
ORDER HO. N ITEM 1

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECY THE ADMINISTRAT NE CHANGES {such as changes it paying office,
eppropriation date, e} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103().

X
E TS SUPPLEVENTAL AGREEMENT 16 ENTERED INTO FURBUANT 7O AlRHGRITY OF-
EGTHER [Soeciy Type o MoOWcBlion and sunormy)
. MPORTANT: Contracior s not, I s required 10 sign this document and return ,Qm.__ sopis 1o the ixsuing office,

4. DESCRIPTION (F AMENOMENTMODIFICATION (Ororenized by UCF section haadings. lnchding salicationiontrect subject malter where fassibie.)
Modification 154 is issued to decrease funding obligations from $174,845,88%

Lol

5174,810,88 ,.§:’ a decrease of $35,.9800 and recapitulate pricor funding.

23

o
G

Replacement page B2 is attached.

Exoept a3 provided herein, ad s and condiions of the dosument referenced in ftam 24 or 104, gs heretofore changed. remains unchapged and in full foroe ond effent

1EA NAME AND TITLE OF SIGRER (Tyme or pring} 164 NANE AND TITLE OF CONTRADTING CFFICER (Type or prinl]

Marie D, Kliment

158. CONTRACTORIOEFEROR 140, DATE BIGNED ByVED STA’!‘ES M RICA ) 1BC. DATE SIGNED

MNEN TH40-01- 1525070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 1083
Pravicie edion umeabie Hragorbed by 384
FAR (4B PR} 53 243



NNJO4JAS52C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 154
Page 2 of 3

Cumuiative Funding Data:

Previous (Mod 153} This Mod (154) New Totals
Cost $166,661,579.94 {$35.0006.00) $186,826,579.94
Fee $6,184.308.99 $0.00 $8,184,309.99
Total $174,845 889,93 {335,600.00)  $174.810,880.93

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232.81) (JUN 1990)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to
this contract is $166,626,579.94. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - June 30, 20190.

(b}  An additional amount of $8,184,309.99 is cbligated under this contract for

payment of fea.

{End of Clause)



Contract # NNJO4JASZC JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 154 Page 30of 3

{b} If the Govermnment orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maxirmum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fae,

{End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

ok

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $27,518,772 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1,283.697. The

total estimated cost and fixed fee is $28.800.468.
(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1890)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$166,626,579.94. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 — June 30, 2010.

(b} An additional amount of $8,184,309.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of |

fee,

(End of Clause)

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established beiow shail not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008,

A. Fully Burdenad Labor Rates

iDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates {(Plus Escaiation)

Contract Labor Category iBasic: Basic | Basic prtion 1 ;Option 2_.Extensiz
' Year | Year Year Year = Year = Year
1 2 3 4 5 8

Section Bveril.doc B-2 of 8



B L T

AMENDMENT CF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I CONTRACTID COBE % FAEE (}E PAGES
1 3
2. AMENDMEN TMODIFICATION RS, I EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONSURCHASE REG, MO Js PROJECT NG. (if appicable)
000158 See Block 160 4206346521
6 188UED BY CODE | ygp 7. ADMINISTERED BY (1 othar than fem 5] CO0E [ygp
Lo

NASR/Johnson Space Center
Attn: BJI2/Ester Lunacn
2161 NASA Farkway
Houston TX 770%8-356%6

IKASA/Sohnson $pace Center
Attn:  BJ2/Ester Lunnen
2101 NASA Parkway

Rouston TK 770583536

8. NARIE AND ADURESS OF CONTHAGTOR asmes Cuinty, Siate am 21 Cortng

() {BA AMENDMENT OF SGLICATION RO, T
TESSADA
Attn: Jeanne M. Newman | |98 DATED (SEE ITER 11)
8001 FORBES BL STE 314 !

T T T . Is]

SPR*NGFEELD VA 42&5{ 220 10A, M{)DIFIC}\TiONGF‘CQNTRAV?ICRDER N

RONNIO4ORS2C

08 DATED (5EE TEM 73

Eiers,/za/zeee

T T LY APF A st OLICITATION,

i The abovn nurrbered soliciation is amanded as 56t forth in Hem 14. The howr ang date speuified for receipt of Offers s antended. s not extended,

Offers must scknewiadge receipt of this smandment prior fo the hour and date spesiiied in the solicitation f 88 amended, by one of the fotlowding methods: (@) By tomplating
ems 8 #nd 18, an¢ teturning sopies of the amandmenst: &) By acknowladying rRCeipt of this amendment o each copy of the offer submitied: or e} By
separate leller OF leipgram which includes a seferance 1o the soiictation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNCYWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEWED AY
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPY OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFE]

2 MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Hhy
virtue of this amendment you desirs to change sn offer aiready submited, sych change may be made by telogram or intier, provided each telegram or lefiar makes raference
o the solicitation and this amerdment, and is received prigr o the opEning hour and gt specified,

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {7 requirec)

copE FACILITY CODE

Net Increase: s, 241,

{ad

29.84

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES 7O BEQDEFICATION OF CONTRAGTSIORDERS. IT MOBIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

SHEGRONE L & Tigis cHANGE ORDER '3 18SUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authortty) THE CHANGES SET FOR

T I ITEM 14 ARE MADE I THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. 1N ITER 04,

2. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER 18 MODIFED TO REFLECT THE ACMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {fsuch as changes 1 paylng office,
appropriation date, efe.} SET EORTH IN TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AITHORITY OF FAR 43, 36}

. This SURPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT B ENTERED INTO PURSUANY TG AUTHORITY OF

. UTHER (55567 trpe of modhaation svd sulhGily)

E IMPORTANY:  Contractor ®lig not.

s reguired to g this dosuman and retam ] topies {o the istuing office.
4. GESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFISATION {Orgenized by LCF seoton headings, intluding solicdtalionfontrect subject matter whers foasible )
Modification 158 4g issuad Lo increase funding obligaticns from 82 75,500,007.05% =4

$176,?4i,336.8‘% an increase of $1,241,2329.64 and recapitulate pricr fundin .
w

Replacement page B-2 is attached.

Except as provided hersin, o terros and amcditiong of the document

refarancad in tem 94 or 104, as hesrgtotore
154, NAME AND TITLE OF GIGNER (Type or print}

<hanged, remaing stohanged ard it il force ang effect.
A, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTHACTING OFFICER (Type OF prindy

Marie D. Kliment

158, CONTRACTORIOFEEROR

{60 GATE SIGNED

Tasc. DaTE SiGNED

188 LNITED STATES OF AME;QSCA .
s L 3 .
e = Al b A i |
tdnmure of person sutiorited e} ! Sirahirs - . : i
NEN TR40-01-152.8070 TANDARD FGH 30;95‘;’. HRES
Previous editan unusabis Frescrived by (5S4
FAR (48 CER} 83 Dan

Ge/21/20010

R W B g g S BB S 80 BB me e o



NNJ04JA52C (JIMMS)
Madification No. 158
Page 20of 3

Cumulative Funding Data:

Previous (Mod 157  This Mod (158) New Totals
Cost $167,315,697.08 $1,225919.64 $168,541,616.70
Fee $8,184,309.99 $15,410.00 $8,199,719.99
Total $175,500,007.08  $1,241,329.64 §176,741,336.65

Contract section B.5 "Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232.81) (JUN 1980}

{a) For purposes of pavment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clausse, the total amount allotted by the Government {o
this confract is $168,541,616.70. This allotment covers the foliowing
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - July 9, 2016,

(b}  An additional amount of $8,199,718.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee,

{End of Clause)

R T RO Y



Coniract # NNJG4JAS2C JSC Information Management and Gia Services Section B
Modification 158 Page 3of 3

(o) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) {DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $29,463 418 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1,322.315. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is 530,785,733,

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of |
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is ;
$168,541,616.70. This aliotment covers the following estimated period of g

performance: July 1, 2004 — July 9, 2010. |
i
%

(b) An additicnal amount of $8,198,719.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

(End of Clause)

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders gs follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardiess of actual rates incurred during
confract performance,

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008,

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rales

[DIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category }Basici Basic = Basic Ogption 1 ;'Option ZExtensic
‘ Year | Year 3 Year Year | Year | Year
1 2 T 3 4 5 6

Seclion Bverll.doc B-2 of 9

R

ST

P —



1. MNTRACT D COD PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT CONTRACT E oF #
1 3
2. AMENDMENTMMODIFICATION NG 3. EFFECTIVG DATE 4 REGUISITIGNIPURCHABE REQ NO 5. PROJECT NC. i appicadin)
Qo016l Zes Blogk 160 N o
8. ISSUED 8Y CORE Jso . ADMINISTERED 8Y (i alher tha Mo 6} CORE | I

NASH/Johnson S Center
Attn: BJZ/Est
2101 NASA Parkw

-

Houston TX 778

NASA/Johnson Space Center
Attn: BJZ/Ester Lunnon
2101 NASA Parkway
Eouston TX 77058-3696

B, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (far. siwed, coursy. Slate and 2iF Cotle} o |#A AMENDMENT OF SOLICTATION NC.
TESSADA
Artn: Jeanne ¥, Newman 8. DATED (SEE /TEM 11}
30C1 FORBES PL ETE 310
f“:"? L¥ 3 b 3
SPRINGS VA Z2151-2205 A, MODIFICATION OF CONTRAC TIORDER MO

®OMNIOGIASEC

10B. DATED (SEE /TEM 13)

[FACIITY CODE 06/30/2004
5. TFIS TTEM GREY APPLER TG ANENDMENTY OF SOLICTTATIONS
" The above numbered solicitation is amandad as set furth in Hem 14. The hour and dale specified for receipt of Offers

Offers must acknowledie receist of tis amendmant prior to {he hour and dafe specfied in the solicitation of as smended, by ong of the following riethads: (2] By semplatng
copies of the amendment; (b By acknowdetging raceist of this amendment on 2ach copy of the offer submitted: or (5} By

CORE

Tlisextented. [ s ol extended.

ftems 8 and 15, and rehurming
weparate oty of telagram which includes a reference 1o fhe sslicitation and smendment sumbars. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGERENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF QFFERS PRIQR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YDUR OFFER. oy
virtue of this amendment you desirg to change an offer aiready submifted, such change may be made by felegram or jafter, provided aach tilegram or istter mares reference
ta the soickation and this amendmant, and 1s recenved pricr lo the optning hour and date ssecilied.

3

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ reguked) Het DECrease:

X

~344,512.

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MGUEEICATION OF CONTRAGCTSIGRDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/IGRDER RO, AS DESCRIBED INITEM 14

CHECKONE | A THiS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spacity authorily) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACY
DRDER NG, 15 [TEM 18A.

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 13 MODIFIED TO REFLECY THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changes 2 paying office,
apgropsiation date, efe ) SET FORTH N {TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103{b).

X
T TS SUPPLENER AL ACHESERT 1S ENTERED IN10 PURBUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF:
TS O THER [Spechy fype of modiieanorn andl SUnoey)
E. IMPORTANT: Conwactor s net, ! is reauired fo gign this documant and retum a wopies to the ssuing offica,

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION {Orpanized by LICF section headings, intluding soficiiation/coniract subject matisr where feas«‘bte }
Modification 181 is issued to decrease funding obligations from $17%,758,358.08 o

$179,713,645.12 a decrease of $44,512.8%8 and rscapitulate prioy funding.

Replacement page B-2 is attached.

Excapl a5 provided erein, all terns and conditions of the document references] in Hem 9A or 104, as heretolore changed. remuing unishangedd and i fall force and sffect,
18A. NAME AND TIILE OF CONTRACTING OFFIGER (Tyge ar prm) o

154, RAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Tipe or print)

Karen Forghe p
S50 DATE SIORED o8 ORTEDBTATES Fmsm;}

158, CONTRACTOR/OFFERDR

&aw.’&. g?‘ pﬁrsm ‘;era ;a EZL
NEN TE40-01-152-807C
Previvus sditiorr unusable




1.

Cost
Fee
Totat

NNJO4JAB2ZC (JIMMS)
Modification No. 161
Page 2 of 3

Cumutative Funding Data:

Previous {(Mod 160} This Mod {161) New Totals

$171.183326.00  ($44,512.88) $171,138,813.12
$8,575,032.00 $0.00  $8,575,032.00
$170.758,358.00  ($44,512.88) $179.713,845.12

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a)

G

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
1 imitation of Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government to
this contract is $171,138,813.12. This aliotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 — August 31, 2010,

An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

(End of Clause)

R A S P S ) S T S RS R,

T T R TSR

W



Contract # NNJ04JA52C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Muodification 161 Page 3 of 3

{b} If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up o
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B.4  ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

o

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contractis $29.463,418 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1 322.315. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $§30,785.733.

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)

{aj For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$171,138,813.12. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 ~ August 31, 2010.

{b) An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this coniract for payment of |
fee,

{End of Clause)

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shail not be subject to
any equitable adjustment {upwards or downwards), regardiess of actual rates incurred during
corvract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008,

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category ‘Basic| Basic | Basic | Option 1 ‘Option 2 Extensic
: Year ‘ Year | Year = Year @ Year | Year
E 1 | e 2 3 4 S — ,. 5 ; 6..« ———

Section Bverli.doc B-2of 8



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRAGT 1D CODE

PAGE OF PAGES
1_E 3

5. FROJECT NO. (f appiicabin)

2. AMENDMENTAMODIFIGATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 RESQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
900164 See Bluck 180 4200355865
& 1S80UED 8Y GODE JsC 7. ADMINISTERED BY i ather than Nem &} coODE igsc

NASA/Jonnson Space Center
Attn: BJ2/Ester lLunncn
2101 NABA Parkway

Houston TX 77058-3696

attn: BJZ/Ester Lunno
2101 NASA Parkway
Houston TH 77038-363%6

NASA/Johnson Space Cente
n

r

8. NAME AND ADDRESS (OF CONTRACTOR (e, st county, State ang 21 Code)

TESSADA

Attn: Jeanne M. Newman
8001 FORBES PL STE 310
SPRINGFIELD VA 22151-220%

{x} SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

5. DATED {SEE ITEM 11}

¥ INNIO4IA52C

1G4, MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

108, DATED (SEE HEM 13}

COBE FACRITY COBRE

06/30/2004

7 The sbave numbared solickation i ded a5 set forth in Hem 34, Tha hour and date specified for reoeipt of Offars

s exlanded. T iia not extended.

Cffers must acknowieage raselpt Of this smendment prior {o the hour and date specilied in the gotcitation or 2z amended, by ons of the following methods: {8) By completing
Hams 8 and 16, andt raturng coples of the smandrnent; (b} By acknowladging racaipt of s amendment on each copy of the offer submitlet; o (g} By
B FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 70 BE RECEIVED AT

sepaate lotter or teegran which includes a refsrence 1o the solicitation and

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS FRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT I REJECTION

OF ¥YOUR OFFER. dby

Viriye of this amendrrent you desir to chiantge an offer alrpady subsitled, such change may be ade by tetagram o itler, provided eath Welgran or letter makes referencs
1o tha god arvi this L ant ived prior lo the opening hour and date specified,

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ required;

Het Increase:

§70%,255.87

£, THIS TEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGTSIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONT! RAGCTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED N ITEM 14,

CHECKONE | . ThiS CHANGE QRDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specily sufhoriy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH i ITEM 14 ARE MADE !N THE CONTRACT

CROER NO. BV ITEM 10A

B. THE ABGVE NUMBERED CONTRACTAORDER 18 MODIFIED TG REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuch oz changes i paying office,
approprintion dale, ofc) SET FORTH N (TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b}.

X
IS PP LEMENTAL AGREEMENT TS ENTERED INTO BURESUART TO AUTHORITY OF
T OTHER TSpechy trpe of modication and sulionly)
E. MPCRTANT:  Contractor Hisaol, L required to sign fhis dacument and retum copies 1 the Bsying office.

14, DESCRIFTION OF ARENDHMENTMODIFICATION (Qrganized by UCF secfion b

——
s, i

firi i jon/oontract subject matter whers feasiblo.}

Modification 164 is issued to increase funding obligations {rom 33179,174,345,12 to
$17%,875,600.7% an increase of $701,255.67 and recapitulate prior funding.

Replacement page B-Z is attached.
0B: Destiration

Except ag provided hersin, i terms andg conditions of the dotumant refarentad In ltem DA or 104, as hersiofore changed, ramains unchanged and in 7l force and sffect,

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print}

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pring)

X o AT
Karen Forché pery
155, CONTRACTORAGFFEROR T5C. DATE SIGNED | 168, un_;l:;ﬁ-’s‘f,«rss OF AMERICAL 2 - j TEC. DATE BIGNED
S A T 7

" (Sigratire of parsan sethurioed 1 el

T Emj
e N B8/18/2010

TS

NEN 7840-01-182-5070
Previous ediion unusable

STAKDARD FORK 30 (REV. 10-83}
Presoribed By GGA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNJ04JA52C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 164

Page 2 of 3
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 162) This Mod (164) New Totals
Cost $170,509,313.12 $701,255.67 $171,300,568.7¢
Fee $8,575,032.00 $0.00 $8,575,032.00
Total $179,174,345.12 $701,255.67 $179,875,800.79
2. Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced

with the following:

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING {NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(@)

(&)

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government io
this contract is $171,300,568.79. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 —~ September 20, 2010.

An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee,

(End of Clause)

R N



Contract # NNJ0O4JAS2C JSC information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 164

(b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up o
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause)

8.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85) (SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

8.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $31,630,841 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1,322,315. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $32,953,156.

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 19380}

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$171,300,568.79. This ailotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 — September 20, 2010.

(b} An additional amount of $8,57%5,032.00 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

(End of Clause)
8.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-estabiished rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as foliows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to

any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardiess of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

A. Fuily Burdened Labor Hales

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Basic Basic | Basic | Option1 | Option 2 | Extension | Extensio:
Category Year Year Year Year Year | Year Year
1 2 3 4 5 | 86 7

-~

Section Bverli.doc B-20f8

S DI B e B T T

P

e




AMEﬂDMGNTOFSOUCWAWOMMOmFmAﬁOHOFCQNTRAC?

T CONTRACY (D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
i

2 i o

- £

2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 2 EFFECTIVE DATE

R
ERL A

Slock

i A
4 REQUISITIGNPURCHASE REG NO. 5 PROJECT NO. (7 appicabin)

006167 Seo
8. 185UED BY s

7 ADMINISTERED QY (I adfer than fem &}

CO0E ]7_ :

Abtn 2
2141 NAS
Houston

B NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR o strest caunty, Shes ane 287 Soge)

o

[
I3
oo

[ 2]

o

SA. AMENDMENT OF SOUGCITATION NO

B8 DATED (SEE /TEM 15]

CGDE [FACITTY CODE

T THIE TTENONLY &

AMENDMENTS OF SOLIFFETIONS

he siove numberad soication s armended as ast forth & item 14 The hour and date specified for Teceip of Offerg

Loisextended [k not entendad

Ciffers musst acknowiedgs retent of s armencmant prioe i the hour ind date specified in the solicitation or At amerded, by gre of tha fofowing mathods, (a} By completing

hems B and T8, and returing

copies of the smendment; (b By sukeowiadging recaipt of this amandment on sach sopy of the offer submittad: or {z} By

separate lefter of felegram which mciudes a refarancs to the sohertation and amendmers rumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWE EDGEMENT TOBEL RECENMED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT QF GFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MaY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER Kby
vt of this stnandment you desire 1o change ar offer aready subimited. such change may he made by felagrarn or leiter, provided sach telegram or tetter makes rolerence
i€ the seheitaton and this sreandmant, and is raceived pricr (o e operryg howr and date specified,

12, AGCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {f requiredi

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION aF CONTRACTS/ORDENS. 1T MOMMFIES THE CONTRACT/IORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEN 4.

VHHECEONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER Ls ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Speaty suthionly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT

GROER NOUIN ITEM 15

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAG TICRBER 5 MODIFEED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuch as ChENGES @ paying office.
appropHation date. eic. SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE ALITHORITY OF FAR 43 10%%)
X
CTHiS S{BR ENENTAT AGREEMENT {5 ENTERED M0 PURSUANT TQ ATTRORITY OF
O GTHER (Gpetily fype of momihcaten and authanty;
E PORTANT: Cordractor = not, Tl s reguired & sign Y dosument and mlurn o copies i he issung offica,

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION iOrganized by UCF saction RESngE, wolikng sob

Administe i#ie

issued

4y

RECIACCNT S0t Subect malter where feasible.

pd Lo corpect

Except as provided harairs. ali terms and corditions of the dotusment refersrcad n Rem 84 ar T0A, as berelofors changed, remans anchangedt andg n fud Torce and effect

154, NAME AND TITLE OF QIGNER iTvpE or prat)

A NAME AND TITLE DF CONTRAL TING OFFICER (Tyze or prrt)

1B CONTRACTOR/OFFERDR

150 DATE SIGNED

]
s
E
!

TES OF AMER! TEL DATE SIGNED




NNJO04JAS52C (JIMMS)
Maodification No. 167

Page20f 2
1. Cumutative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 184)  This Mod (166) New Totals
Cost $171,300,568.79 {$41.505.00)  $171,259,063.79
Fee $8,575,032.00 $0.00 $8,575,032.00

Total $179,875,600.79 {$41.565.607  $179,834,085.79




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT T CONTRACY 1D CODE

b 2

2

PAGE DF PAGES
[
!

2. ARENDMENTIMODIFICATION NG, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NG 15 PROJECY NO. i applicabie}
SRR e e !
000350 See Block 160 £200350650 i
BISSUED BY CobE Jao 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i other han tem 8f COobe , I
WASA/Johnson Space Center HASA/Johnson Spage Center
Attn; BJIZ/Ester Lunnon tin:  BI2/Ester La i
2101 WASA Parkway 2101 PASA Pariway
Houston TX V7058-36946 Houston T8 77058-36%%
B, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR N, street, Jourty, State and T Code) (x} A AMENRDMENT OF SOUICITATION 8O -
TESIADA
Artn: Jeanne M, Newman 96. DATED (SEE ITEM 11;
8001 FORBEZ PL STE 31D
SPRINGPIELD VA 2Z151-2205
SPRINGFIE A R2151-2205 s [10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NG,
*NNIO4JAR2C
0H. DATED (SEEFTEM 13
CODE FAGHITY CODE CEA30/2004
1 THIE TTEM DNLY APPLIES 70 ARENDHENTS OF SOLICTTATIONG
[ The above aumbered solicitation is atmerded 85 set flarih in lem 34, The hour arit date specified for receipt of Offars Clisextended, @ 'is not extended
Ctars must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior 2 the hour and date specified in the solicitafion or as ameanded. by ong of the foliowing mathods, {a) By complefing
Rems B and 15, and roterning aupies of the i - {5} By ac dging) receipt of this smendment on sach copy of the offer submitted; or (4} By

Separate lefter of telegram which includss & reference to the soficitalion and smendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECENED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS FRIGR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. W by
virtue of this amendment you desire 1o change an offer already submitted, such change may ba mads by telegram of siter, provided aach tetegram or letier makes mierance
Yo the: aclicitation and ks amendment, and & raceived price to the opening hour and dals specified

12 ACOOUNTING AND APPROPRIATICN DATA i required; HNet Increase: 3,11
T < - £

b

P57 56

13. THIS ITER ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT RMODIFES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESSRIBED IN ITEM 44,

SHEGKORE | A TS CMANGE ORDER IS ISSUBD FURSUANT TO: (Specily duthority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE iy THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN FTEM DA,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MOUIFIED TO REFLECT THE ATIMIMISTRATWVE CHANGES (such a3 changes in paying office,
apgropration date, elc) SET FORTH N ITEM 14 PURBUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF EAR 42 1035¢h).

X
C.THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGRELMENT 1S ENTERED INTH PURSUANT TC AUTHORITY OF!
U OTHER (Specify ot of rmotification §rl suthommy;
E IMPORTANT: Contractor s mot zis required to sign s document and retum g coples 1o the lasuing office.

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION {Organized by VOF section Feadings, Including Solictalicricontrec! subject malter where faasitle.)
Modification 159 is issuad tc increase funding obligations From $176 , 741, 336,89

$179,885,324,19 an increase of $3,114,057.50 and recapituiate prioy funding.

is attached.

Excapt as provided herein, & tarms and conditions of the documant referenced in ftem 94 or 104, as heretcfore charged, remains ynchangsd and in full force and affec,

15A NAME AND TTILE OF SIGNER (Type or prant 188 NAME AND TETLE OF CONTRACTING GFFIGER (Trps o pring

Karon Porche

8. CONTHALCT ORAIFFEROR I BT SRS

150 DATE BIGNED | |468 LhT D STATES OF AMERER
LoE
: el R z

j
H
i
;
i
{

tire of prraon authoriee 1o s.-gn,

g

NN 7540-01-152-8070
Prevous editios unusable




NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 159

Page 2 of 3
1. Cumutative Funding Data:
Pravious (Mod 158) This Mod {159) New Totals
Cost $168,541,616.70  $2,738,745.49  $171,280,362.1¢
Fee $8.199,719.99 $375,312.01 $8,575,032.00
Total $176,741,336.69  $3,114,057.50 $178,855,394.10
2. Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced

with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1 852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(@)  For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government to
this contract is $171,280,362.19. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - August 31, 2010.

{b}  An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for

payment of fee.

(End of Clause)

o R I A S L I AU 0 i o otk st



Contract # NNJO4JAS2C ™ JSC Information Management and ‘. Services Section B
Modification 159 Page 3of 3

(b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1893}
The estimated cost, no fes for phase-in activities is $ 0

0

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $29,463.418 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1.322,315. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $30,785,733.

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNBING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990) 7
{a} For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is f
$171,280,362.19. This allotment covers the following estimated period of !
performance: July 1, 2004 - August 31, 2010.

(b) An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for payment of |

fee.

(End of Clause)

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individuai
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008,

A, Eully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escatation)

Contract Labor Category Basic§ Basic Basic | Option 1 Option 2 Extensic
Year| Year | Year | Year | Year = Year
] I _

1 2 3 .4 5

Section Bverli.doc 8-20f 8

TR



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONSMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRAGTO Cobs PAGE GF PAGES

. T 3
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO A EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUASITION/PURCHASE REQ. HO & PROJECT NO. (i appiicable)
000162 See Block 16C
&, ISSUED BY CODE JsC 7. AGMINISTERED BY (if othar then ifem 6) COGE EJSC

HASA/Johnsen Space Center
Bttn: BJSZ/Ester Lunnon
2101 NASA Farkway
Houston TX 77058-369%

NASA/Johnson Space Center
Attn: BJZ/Ester Lunnon
2101 NASA Parkway
Hougston TX 77056-3696

8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR (No., streat, county, State and 21 Code) (x) |9 AMERDMENT OF SOUICITATION NO.
TESSADA
Attn: Jeanne M. Newman 98 DATED (SEE ITEM 15)
8041 FORBES PL STE 310
SPRINGFIELD VA 221512205 10A. MODIFICATICN OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

*INNIC4IAB20

108, DATED {SEE ITEM 13)
FACRITY GODE GE6/308/72004

EOOE

ITVIE ITER ONLY APPLIES 10U AMENGRENTS OF SOLIGTATIONS

Tha above nambered soliciation is amendad v set forth in ftem 14, The hout and date spevified for recaipt of Otfers s extanded, [ ls notexiended.

Offars st acknowiedge raceipt of this amendrnent prier 1o the hour and date specifisd in the soficitation or 8 amended, by one of the following medhods: (2) By completing
fteims & and 15, and returming copies of the amendment; {5} By acknowledging receipt of this ameadment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (o} By
sepatale lettor or telegram which inchudes a refarence to the soficitation and amendment numbere. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKROWLEDDSEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGHNATED £0R THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AMD DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR QFFER. Kby
viiue of this arrendment you desire to change an offer aiready subimified, such changs may 56 made by felegram o lelter, provided each tplegram: o letier makes refarance
10 the soiciation and this dment, andd is raceived prior to the opening hour and date spacified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reguired; Net Decrease: -553%9,5%00.00

13, THIS ITEM ORLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED INITEM 14

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER is ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specily authoriy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH I ITEM 14 ARE MADE 1N THE CONTRAGT
ORBER NG, N ITEM 10

&, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TQ REFLEGT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes it paying ofice,
appropriation date, el ) BET FORTH IN (TEM 14, PURSUANT TQ THE AUTHDR;TY OF FAR 43.103(0}.

X
BTG EUPPLEMENTAL AGRERWENT 15 EMTERED INTD PURGUANT T0 AUTHGRITY OF
THOTHER [Spaky e of moduoation ard srnort
£. IMPORTANT: Cordracior Fisnot & roguired to sign this docummant and retum coples 1o the issiing office.

1€, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Orgarmized by UCF section heetlings, including soficitationscontraet sublect matier whens Toasibie.)
Modification 162 is issuad to decrease funding obligations from $178,713,848,12
$179,374,345.12 a decrease of §539,500 and recapitulate pricr funding.

ot
<

Replacement pagse B-Z is attached,
FOB: Destination

Except 36 providesd heesin, 21 lerme engd conditions of the document referenced In tem %4 or 104, as heoretefore changed, remaine unchanged and in fui foroe and effect,

T8A. HAME AN TITLE OF SIGNER (Ty08 oF PRk 184 NAME AND TITLE OF COMTRACTING OFFICER (Type o print)

orkhe ) -
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFERDR 15C. DATE SIGNED S TATES GF AM‘:RICV /, 160, DATE GIGNED
i ,—»J
e AL LAl T e L se1 200
{S@ﬂmm a!am S5 v— &g;r; {Sxpature of Contraching Cﬂ‘?'x‘;aﬁ
NEN THAL01- 1828070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 15-83)
Presoried by 554

Previcus edifion unusahie
FAR f48 OFR) 65 243



1.

Cost
Fee
Total

NNJD4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 162
Page 20f 3

Cumulative Funding Data:

Previous {(Mod 161} This Mod {162} New Totals

§171,138,813.12  ($539,500.00) $170.599,313.12
$8,575,032.00 $0.00  $8,575,032.00
$170.713,845.12  ($539,500.00) $179,174,345.12

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990}

(a)

(b)

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to
this contract is $170,599,313.12. This allatraent covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - August 31, 2010,

An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated ynder this contract for
payment of fee.

{(End of Clause)

I R———— Y RN S A A A ol D M D AP U MM



Contract # NNJ0O4JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 162 FPage 3of 3

(b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but notup (o
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

{End of Ciause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

WX

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.21 6-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $29,463.418 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1,322.315. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $30,785.733.

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81}{JUN 1990)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of F
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$170,599,313.12, This allotment covers the following estimated period of !
performance: July 1, 2004 - August 31, 2010.

(b) An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for payment of [
fea. j

(End of Clause)
B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardiess of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after Septamber 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates {Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category §Basic Basic Basic | Option 1,Option ngxtensic
- Year Year Year Year Year @ Year
2 3 0 4 5 6

Section Bverll.doc B-Z2ofg

R A A A R

RN,




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATINRMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

T CORTRAGY 1 GOE TAGE OF PAGES
1 4 2

i
7. ALSENDIAENTAAQUIFICATION 1O, 3, EFFECTIVE DATE

& RECUISTTIONFURGHASE REG WO, 5. FROJECT NO. (i eiphasbis)

G00L65 See Block 18€
5. RSUENEY T | yac

ungA/Johnson Space Center
Attnr BJ2/Ester Lunnob
2101 HASA Pavkway
Hopston TH 77058-3885

T DS | ERED BY (& othar thavt foem 6 CODE %J o

nasafJohnson Space Center
Aten: BJIZ/Ester Lunnom
2501 MASA Parkuway
Houston TX 77058-3696

PO ———
AR AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (M, sesrl otnsnly, Stals acad T Coda}

TESSADA

At Jeanne M. Hewman
2001 FORBES PL STE 310
SPRINGFYELD VA 22151-2205

o5 FAGRTY CODE

H%

2 DA AMENDHAENT OF SOURITATIONNO.

{56 DATED [65E HEM 11

R O ATION OF CONYRAG ORDER NG

M

NRIO4JASIC

|65 DATED (SEE FIEM 1)

Q643072004

HENRIENTIL T &

5Ty ghavea rombered solciation ls smended o3 it forth s Beon 14, Tha botr snd dute speciiad fot tageist of Qlfers

Olteze rwst ack fedga 1ecaipt of this iriard T o Be bt Brid dats spedied in the

(Divetended, Tl not watended.
Seration of a5 dod, by oive of the folired Toda! i} By complet

diverd on aacl copy of the olfes sutmlited; of (¢ By

Yarns B grxd 15, peed rebuming

s .

coples of the et (o) Oy fadgrg teceld of I

sepivats totlar or lekgram which bchides ¢ Tetermecs b tha sofRRaton s0d Hnoadmant nombers. FALUARE OF VOUR ACKSOWLEDGIMENT TO BE RECEVED AT
THE PLACEH DESIGHATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF GFFERS PRIGR 10 THE HOUR AND DATE SPEGIEIED MAY RESULT R REECTION OF YOUR OFEER. Wiy
virtee of ks amendasol You deske 10 shange aa offer Bready subosind, such change may be mada by lelegram of Seltar, prenvidod wach tylgram or loiter makey refarsca

in i soleXalion sad i prrondivrel, drwd i3 focued prior © D opening hodt and dug spacifed.

5 AEOTUTITNG AS AFBROPRIATION CATA T foqitnedh
See Scheduls

14, THIG [TER GNLY APPLIES TO HOIRFICATION OF COHTRAGTEIORDERS, {TUONFED THE CONTRAGTIORDER NO. AS DESLRIBED 1M TTEM 14,

GHECKOME § A, THIS “*‘ﬁ{-ﬁ%ﬁ%m (SSUED PURSLARY TO: [Spectly uthory) THE CHANGES SET FORTHINTTEM 14 ARE 1ADEH THE CONTRACT

ORDER

B, THE ABOVE
anpropiion dets, efc] BET FORTHIN [TEM 14, FUR

X Mutual Agresment of the Parties

33 (ED TO REFLERT THE TRAT QL i A
ERED CONTRACTIORDER I} MOO!EE e mRT“é.EC 113ﬂ W i ‘lﬁ‘&?{?’\hﬁ S ouch a3 Changes i paying o,

STV PSpecly 05 o P aan 2nd 4 HGTyS

€ PORYANTY Conlratior

[isast, G0t reguind to sign this o a0 refun 3 copas to e lewing office.

T DEEETION OF MO OO IGRTION {orgariiod by UG swctioa bessvgs, k

prrapnpr ) fract sebjoc maties Where foxeitiey

The purpose of the modification is to add the following NASA FAR Clause to NRJO4IASZC:

52.232-19, “Availability of Funds for the Next Fiscal Year®

he Full text clavse ls attached.

The clause applies to &ll task ordevs assaclated
ALl other terms and conditions rsmain unchanged.

with NNJGAJASIC,

Excep B8 peiradsd hareln, o terna wisd condziony of the Sormen refienced n ftem SR o7 T4 sa herstolors changad, temale enchanged a5 @ ol forcs and sfect

TEA TTAME BTG TITLE OF SIGNER {Typs or penly
Rim Thomson

Lontracts Manager
158, CONTRAL TORIQFFEROR

$6C. DATE 3iGNED

pee e 3 fvmg? -{ G

Fhprohay of parson mahorited fo Si)

TEA RANE AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING QFFICER (yps of prin]
A

Karon Porche Y

]

&8, UH B OF R RICK Gl BATE SiGRED

s of Coniraiiing S}

HER THLO0 E6 L8010
Fravious edtion uautatie

STANOARD FORI 30 (HEV, 1083
Proscined by GSA
FAR (48 CFR3 83.247

LA laifel o s
A atfs ST & ) S

e AT R T R R B T R AU



£2.232-19 Availabllity of Funds for the Next Fiscal Year APR 1884),

Funds are not presently avaliable for performance under (his contract bayond September 30, 2010. The
Government's obligation for performance of this contract beyond that date Is contingent upon the
avaliabiity of appropriated funds from which payment for contragt purposes can be made. No legal
Hability on the part of the Govemment for any payment may arise for performance under this conlract
beyond September 30, 201D, until funds are made avafiable to the Contracting Qfficer for performance
and untit the Contracior raceives notice of avallabliity, to be confirmed In writing by the Conlracting

Qfficer,




1. CONTRACT £ CODE PRGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONMMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1 3
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUESITIONPURCHASE RED KO £ PROJECT NO. f anphcabie)
fee Dlock LEC
¥ |
JSC CODE RER
B MAME GND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo, shreer sounty. Sfalt and 74 Gods i) |9~ AMENDWMENT OF SOLICITATION NO
TESSADA
A . M, Nownan S8 DATED (368 (TEM 1
g L 5TE 3lC
5p BOZZIRY-220%
- - 2 0A MOINFICATHON OF CONTRAGTIORDER NO.
A INNIGIIEERE
108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
GODE {FAC!L!TY CODE Se/A0/2004
H .
T4, THIS TTER ONLY APPLIES T8 ANENDBENTS UF SGLICITATIONS
i The above numbered solistation is amendad 38 set forth i lers 14 Tha hour and date spectied for receip! of Offers axtended. | s not sxtended

Offars must acknowiadge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date spenhed = the soliciation or 25 amended, by one of the Rellowing methods (3} By qompletng
tams & and 15, ard returhitg . comes of the amendment: ] By arkrowledoing receipt of s amendment on each copy of the offer submilted: or {2} By
separate letter of telegam which includes a raference te the sclitration and amerdment numbers  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT T BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRICR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR QFEER. 1 by
vinus of ihis amendmant you desirs to change an offer atreaty submited, such sharige may be made Dy tefegram o lelier. srovided each tetegram or lotlar makey refance
te the sobzitation and tus amendmend. and is receivad prior 1o the opening four and date specdied.

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION OATA Hf reguirad}

on e oy 5 . st ot T A Fxe]
Net Tanorease; 51,881,334 ,48

L THER STEM ONLY APPLIES TO MORIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NG. AS DESCRIBED N ITEN 4.

TRECHUNE L A THIS GHANGE ORDER 15 1SSUED PURSUANT 10 (Specdy autionty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN (TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
OROER NG IN ITEM 10A.

o

THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 18 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuch as changas i payeg ofice,
appropration date. efc.) SET FORTH INITER 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b)

4 THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED (NTCO PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF

O OTHER {Speafy tyo2 of moddcahion and auihonty;

E IMPQRTANT! Cortradior
4. BESCRIPTHON OF AMENDMENTMOOINCATION (Orgamzed &y LUF gection § SHANTE,

regrsred o sign this docwment and return cotres tn the ivsuing office

68 is issued

Excapt ot provded nersin 2l tarms and condinans of the dosie

slerenced it fiem 84 or 10A. a8 herelofore changat!, remains Lnchanged and in full forcs ard effsct

1A NARE AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Tipe or pnnit JI5A NAME BND TITLE OF CONTRALTING OFFICER i Type ar prnt}

158, CONTRACTORGFFERGHR 150 DATE BIGNED 1BG. DATE BIGNED

TES OF Ammjg;af
{/ : Aol

ey AT W S

i i i e

e L & L s e S



1.

Cost
Fee
Total

2.

NNJ04JA52C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 168
Page 20of3

Cumulative Funding Data:

Previous (Mod 166) This Mod (168) New Totals
$171,269,063.79 $1.861,334.48 $173,120,398.27
$8,575,032.00 $0.00 $8,575.032.00

$179,834,085.79 $1,861,334.48 $181,605,430.27

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(8)  For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government to
this contract is $173,120,398.27. This aliotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - October 22, 20610.

{b)  An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fea.

(End of Clause}




® 2
Contract # NNJG4JAS2 JSC information Management and ¥iadia Services Section B
Modification 168 Page 3 of 3

(b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to

the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustmant to estimated cost or fes.

(End of Clause)

B4  ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.21 6-85) (SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $31 630, 841 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1,322 315. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $32.953,156.

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232.81)(JUN 1990)
{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee. in accordance with the Limitation |
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is |
$173,120,398.27. This allotment covers the following estimated neriod of
performance: July 1, 2004 — October 22, 2010. i
{b} An additicnal amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for payment of

fee.

{End of Clause) ‘

B.7 iDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individuat
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shalf not be subject to

any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performanca.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates {Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Basic Basic | Basic | Option 1 | Option 2 . Extension  Extension &
Category Year Year Year Year Year ' vear ' Year %
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 :

SR MR

3 ;

.

L

Section Bvertl.dog B-2of 8

T

S
,l}:\'-"v\.n

T



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION'MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT T CGRIRACTID CoUE PAGE of FAcES

2. ANENDMENTMODIFICATION HO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUAGITIONPURCHASE REQ. KO 5 PROJECY N‘OV. (i epplicabls)

040160 gee Block 140 N
6OSSUED BY CGDE | 7ac
NASA/Jonnson Space Centex NASA/Johnson Spave Center
Attn:y BJZ/Ester Lunnon Rrtn:  RBJIZ2/Ester Lunnon
21061 HARA Parkway 2101 NASAE Parkway
Houstopr TX 77058-3886 Houston TL 77058-36346
§ RAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR g, siwed, county, Stele and 2P Code) () 1B~ ANRENDMENT OF SOLICTATION NG
TESBADLA
Aten: Jeanhne M. Newman SH. DATER (GEE HEM 11
3001 FORBES PL STE 318
SPRIN ELD ¥ 151-2205
SPRINGFIELD VA 22151-2205 . |i0A MOGIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

RHJ04JR52C

105 DATED {SEE ITEM 13)
CODE { FACILITY GODE GE/ANFZ004

TS R SV AFPLIEE T AMENDRENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

TiThe stove turmbered ssligitalion is amended se set forth in fem 14, The hour ang dete spacified for recaipt of Uffers s exterded, (s nel extnded
Offers must acknawledge receipt of this amendmant griof to the four and date specifisd it the selicitation vr as amended, by one of the folowing mathads: (s} By completing
iterns 8 and 15, sod relurming copies of the emandiment; (b3 By acknowdadging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitied; or (6} By
separate lofter of tehagram which inghries a reference & tha solicitation and amendment ruMDers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEVED AT
THE BLACE DESIGRATED FOR YHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRICR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY REBULT N REECTION OF YOUR GFFER. by
virtue of s amandment you desing lo change #n offer aeady submitied, sich change may be made by telegram or istter, provided each {slegram or latier makes relarence
to he solicitation and this amendment, ard is neceived grior Lo the opeding hour and date specified,

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {If raquired; Net Decrease: 557,036,119

13, THES [TEM ONLY APPLIES T¢ BOUIFICATION OF CONTRASTS/ORDERS, 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTICRDER NO. AS DESCRIBED 3 ITEM 14,

CHECKONE | A THiS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TC: (Spscify authority THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN {TEM 104,

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLEGT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CRANGES {such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, o) SET FORTH INTTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.105(0).

EHTIS CUPPLENENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED 10 FURGUANT 10 ALITHORITY OF:

B ETHER (Spachy vpe of mrogiicatien and autbority]

E. IMPORTANT: Caniracior e ot i racuiirad fo sign this document ard return g copies o the Bsuing office

14, DEBCRIPTION OF AMENDCIAENTAMODIFICATION (Orgamized by UCF seution headings, including soliitatnnicontract subject matter where fessibie )
Modification 160 is issued to decrease funding cobligations from 317%, 85%,3%4.19% to

$17%,755,358.00 a decrsase of $97,036.19 and recapitulate pricr funding.

Replacement page B-Z is attached.

Exoopt 48 provices herein, o terme st condilions of the document réferenced i ftem BA Or 16A, as heretofore changsd. mmaing unchanged gng in full fors and effect

54, RARE AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or prind} TEA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTENG OFFICER (Type or protj
Ear b ST
Faron Forohé A

S OF ARERILE

LT

£ g iy DAtRceY)

158, CONTRACTORIOFFERDOR 15C. DATE SIGNED

[

et

gty of persin mitreezed 1o s
WEN 7E40-011E3-407C BTANDARD FORM

Pravious sdition unusabie Fresoritied by GEA
FAR AE GFRY B3 243




NNJ04JA52C {JIMMS)
Modification No. 160
Page 2 of 3

Cumuiative Funding Data:

This Mod
Previous {(Mod 159) {160} New Totals
Cost $171,280,362.19  {387.436.1%  $171,183,326.00
Fee $8,575,032.00 $0.00 $8,575,032.00
Total $179,855,394.19 {387 40415 $179,758,358.00

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1980}

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to
this contractis $171,183,326.00. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 — August 31, 2010,

(5)  An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

{End of Clause)



Contract # NNJO4JAB2C JEC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Muodification 160 Page 3of 3

(b} if the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitule the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause]

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85){(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities s $ 0

ok

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $29.463.418 exclusive of the fixed fee 0f $1,322.315. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $30,785.733.

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)}{JUN 1930)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of |
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$171,183,326.00. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
perfcrmance: July 1, 2004 — August 31, 2010, ‘

{b) An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for payment of

fee.

{End of Clause)

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardiess of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or affer September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

101Q Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates {Plus Escalation)

Conftract Labor Category Sasim; Basicwgm Basic Option 1:Option 2Extensic
Year . Year | Year @ Year ' Year Year
12 s a s e

Saction Bverll.doc B-2of @



TET GO T GEs

AWENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT +CORTRACT 1D Coe ‘*G; °‘Z PAGES
12
3 FHEROMENTHMDDFICATION N0, 3 EFFEGTIVE BATE ATREAUTBITIPURCHASE REDQ. MO, B FROJECT HO {if appicable)
2001863 Snae Bloock 160 .
& BSUEQ 8Y CoOE {asn T ADMGS TEAED BY {#f otherfhanfem & QONE ’JSC
WASASJohnson Space Centefr NA3AZJohnson Space Centey
Aten: BJZ/Ester Tanson Attr: BSI/Ester Lamnon
2101 NASA Parkway Zif3]l NASA Parkway
Houston T¥ T7058-3696 Houston TX 77058-35686
TS AND RUTRESE OF CONTRAUTOR fito  sheds ooty Sivs and I8 Cae} oy PR AERCHMENT OF SOLCITATON MO,
TESBADA
Attn: Jeannae M, Newnan 6. DATED (SEE HTEM 11}
9001 FOHBES PL STE 310
SPRINGFIELD VA 22151-2205 « |1Gn HDDEICATION DF CONTRACHORDER RO,
WNGO4IAR2C
8. DATED {SEE HTEH 13
ok ' FAEHITY CO0E 06/30/2004
o mmmmﬂmmmmmww
E}Tmmomhmdedtaaﬁmamméwasm!mhm e 46 Tha huor aott Gate spotdiod for renaipl of Ottees [Jis exienced, [ iis motdsierded.
Oﬁwemuﬂmw&mmdmmeﬂém&mmthamwandéata pecfiad in the Boiitetkon ot 22 dod, by e of this i63eing mithods: (a) By complatig

ftzits B G0 15, 2nd rehaning

o

copias of the amindrent; ) By acknowiedpng recaipt of s armendment on each Lopy of B affer sutmmitted; of I3 By

$ARURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGERENT YO BE RECENED AT

sep&atak&ermswmwtkhhckﬁomwwmw Leitation #nd

THE PLACE DESIGHATER FOR THE RECEIPT O UFFERS PRIOR TOTHE MOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT W RESSCTION OF YOUR OFFERL oy
Viiue of Es asmendiment yeu deske to chengs an st presdy subeRied, such changemay be mada by Sseqram or lalar, pravided each hlegrear of b makes rélareoe
1 thy tafiokRtion and Ve emendredd, ard 15 Pocaneatt prke 1o the epening howr a7d data apaeliod

T4 ACCOUNT NG ARD APPRUPRIATION DATA (f requiraa)

13, THIS TR OILY APPLIES TO MMXFI;CR‘HOH OF CORTRACTSHORDE

RS, T RODIFIES YHE CONYRACTIORDER NO. G DESCRIBED REFEM 4.

SHECRUNE] s T35 CHANDE DROBR 1S SSUED SURSLANT TO.(Spsofy suihony) THE CHANGES SET FORTH U ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

CREER NG N IFER

T e NUVAERED CORIRACTORDER S NODFIED T0 REFLEC THE ADUISISTAATIVE CHANGES fioch 25 2> 1 paying office,
T iy ST FORTH W ITEM 14 PLIRGUANT 7O THE AUYHORITY OF PAR 43,1373 f arges V1 Ao

A AL A VAT {5 ENTERRD N B e

% FAR 43.103(a) Mutal Agreement 5f Both the Parties
- OV BT s o PO il BRER S
ESEPORTANT:  Conzaclor Clienat, i reqeted 1 sig s dogunent and el 2 oS fo thi isfuiog offcn -

14, GESCRIPTION OF AVEHDGRENTHON FICA GO FGgasived by UCF seston headings,

tvhe purpoese of Modification Mo, 163 is Lo make €

Tty ceaAabRCOATat Subect meter wher feastio b T

ne following changes toe the contrach:

1% Update Section B.S ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE

2} Update Seckt ion B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING - A. Fully
Burdended Labox Rates table by adding Year 7 rates.

1) Change Section F.2 SoUPLETION OF WORK® from Rugust 31, 26106 to Ovtober X1, 2GLO.

4y thange fSectiow I.3 CARDERTRGY from August 31, 2010 o Cotober 31, 2DRLG.

Continned ...

Eucapt as pavided herein, al terms and condtions ol 18 dacumand faferencad 1 tem 9A o 10A au herotolire thingod. remens unchanged snd inful Lowges avad effeed

IR TAVTE A TIILE OF SIGHER {Trpe o peini
Kint Thomson

oA NAMIE ARG TITLE OF GONTRACTING OF FICER {Type o pring)

Karon P?,:f;:hc L

i Palsinl
18 CONT%TONO?FERGR
FOAT R Lyt

T of peesin s b fo €0 _.
HEN TH4TD1 4528070
Previmss shiion wwsan's

150G DATE SIGNED

VA Len O AL el

84 OATE SIGRED

TEB-GHAE STATES OF AEERCA J
e 5 -
e E T
T Sgaes ol banarsctrg e i ;
SYANDARD FORM 20 REV. 10-83)
Peescead by GEA
FHR {48 CFRIET 24

S

e R B P S Y A D



CQNTIN ATION SHEET REFERENCE NO OF BOCUMENT SENG GONTIRUED PAGE OF
u MNIDATRE2C/ 00 2 ; 12
NAME OF OFFERDR OR CONTRACTOR
TEISADA
TER NG SUPPLIER/EERVICES QUANTITY BIMNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A T T (£} (7

DFTHONAL FORY 336 450
Sponsared by BHA
FAR 163 CFHEY 63 130




Contract # NNJO4JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Maodification 163

(b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85) (SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

gy

B.5 ESTIMATED COSTYT AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1 852.216-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $31,630,841 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1.322.315. The |
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $32,953,156.

{End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1920)

{a} For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$171,138,813,12. This allotment covers the foflowing estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 — August 31, 2010.

(b} An additional amount of $8,575,032.00 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fea.

{End of Clause)

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the astimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject fo

any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardiess of actual rates incurred during
coniract performance.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Basic Basic | Basic | Option 1 | Option2 Extension ; Extension
Category Year Year Year Year Year  vYaar Year
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
g
N

Section Bverll.doc B-2 of 8




Contract # NNJ0O4JAS2C

Modification 163

2. G&A - See
CO for Rate

Basis: (Total Cost
input - Direct
Labor/overhead/Sub
contractor/Material/T
ravel and other
direct costs)

JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B

3. No Materisl
Handling or FCCM

Basis: {Not
Applicable)}

B. Travel

All travel shall be as approved by the Government prior to travel and will be allocated to the
contract based on actuat airfare and per diem ratas per the most current official CONUS Per
Diem Rates, located at www.dtic. mil/perdiem/pdrform himl.  All requests for trave! shall include
the purpose and the rationale for the travel, such as why the purpose cannot be accomplished
through a means other than travei (e.g., teleconferencing).

Costs relating to approved travel will be allocated directly to individual task orders under this
contract. Vouchers may be submitted upon completion of individual trips and shall be prepared
and submitted in accordance with Clause G.8 entitled “Submission of Vouchers for Payment.”
The invoices shall include copies of receipts for airfare, lodging, car rental, and other expenses
as required by the company policy. All costs for trips will be limited as follows:

1. Maximum allowable costs for lodging, meals and incidenial expenses are limited fo
current Government-established per diem rates.

2. Maximum afiowable cost for use of privately owned vehicles shall be restricted to the
Federal Travel Regulations.

3. Allowable air travel expenses are limited to standard coach fare whenever it does not
corflict with the ultimate purpose of the travel.

4. Allowable automobile rental cost is limited to compact cars.

5. Per diem paid on travel days are % per diem. The time actually spent in travel is not

considered.

8. No fee shail be applied to the costs of trips.

C. Materials, Equipmeni and Qther Neon-labor Costs

Section Bverii.doc

B-Tof 8




Contract # NNJ04JASZC JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 163

As applicable, include separate cost estimates for materials, equipment and other
miscellaneous non-tabor costs that are required for performance of the task order. All non~
labor costs that are proposed must be allowable and allocable in accordance with the FAR,
NASA FAR Supplement, and any other applicabie NASA procurement policy documents. The
contractor shall include back-up information with their estimate that provides rationale for their
proposed cost estimates for materials and other non-labor costs.

No fee shail be applied to the cost of materials, equipment or other non-labor costs.
D.  Award Fee

The maximum Award Fee for task orders issued under this contract shall not exceed 6 % (six)
percent of the estimated cost of the task order, excluding travel, materials, equipment and
other non-labor costs.

{End of Clause;}

[End of Section]

Section Bvertl.doc B-8¢cf8

W AT A A M A R R e B T e T Y




Contract # NNJ0O4JAS2C  JSC Information Management and Media Services Section F
Modification 183

SECTIONF

DELIVERIES OR PERFORMANCE

CLAUSES THAT PERTAIN TO THE CONTRACT IN GENERAL

FA4  LISTING OF CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

NOTICE: The foilowing solicitation provisions and/or contract clauses pertinent to this section
are hereby incorporated by reference:

i. FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION (48 CFR CHAPTER 1)

CLAUSE
NUMBER DATE TTLE
52.242-15 AUG 1989 STOP-WORK ORDER (ALTERNATE I{APR 1984)

. NASA FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION SUPPLEMENT (48 CFR CHAPTER 18)

CLAUSE
NUMBER DATE TITLE

No NASA By-reference clauses in Section F.
Hi. FULL TEXT CLAUSES

F.2 COMPLETION OF WORK (JSC 52.211-95)(OCT 2001)

All work required under this contract, including submission of ail reports, shall be completed on
or before Cctober 31, 2010

(End of clause)
F.3 PHASE-IN AND PHASE-QUT
{a.} Contractor Phase-in

(1) The services provided by this contract are vital to the Government's overall effort.
Therefore, continuity of these services must be maintained at a consistently high level
without disruption. To this end, the Contractor shall conduct an orderly phase-in of
contract activities prior to assumption of responsibility for the effort described in the
Statement of Work (BOW}.

{2) The Contractor shail have up to 80 calendar days immediately prior to the effective date
of the contract in which to conduct phase-in. Office space will not be provided by the
Government during the phase-in period. During this time, the Contractor shall not be
responsible for performance of the effort described in the SOW. It is understood that
during phase-in the predecessor contractor(s) will be performing work, which will be
covered by the SOW of this contract after phase-in.

Section F.doco F-tofb




Contract # NNJ04JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section |
Modification 163

NUMBER DATE TITLE

1852.203-70 JUN 2001 DISPLAY OF INSPECTOR GENERAL HOTLINE
POSTERS

1852.216-89 JUL 1997 ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE FORMS

1852.219-74 SEP 1980 USE OF RURAL AREA SMALL BUSINESSES

1852.219-76 JUL 1897 NASA 8 PERCENT GOAL

1852.219-77 MAY 1989 NASA MENTOR-PROTEGE PROGRAM

1852.219-79 MAR 1900 MENTOR REQUIREMENTS AND EVALUATION

1852.223-74 MAR 1996 DRUG-AND ALCOHOL-FREE WORKFORCE

1852.227-86 DEC 1987 COMMERCIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE ~
LICENSING

1852.228-75 OCT 1088 MINIMUM INSURANCE COVERAGE

1852.236-73 DEC 1988 HURRICANE PLAN

1852.237-70 DEC 1988 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURES

1852.237-72 JUN 2005 ACCESS TO SENSITIVE INFORMATION

1852.237-73 JUN 2008 RELEASE OF SENSITIVE INFORMATION

1852.242-78 APR 2001 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AND
EVACUATION

1852.243-71 MAR 1997 SHARED SAVINGS

i. FULL TEXT CLAUSES

1.2 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT (FAR 52.204-1){DEC 1989)

This contract is subject to the written approvai of the Procurement Officer and shat not be
binding until so approved.

(End of Clause}
1.3 ORDERING (FAR 52.216-18){OCT 1995}

{a) Any supplies and services {0 be furnished under this contract shail be ordered by issuance
of delivery orders or task orders by the individuals or activities designated in the Schedule.
Such orders may be issued from September 1, 2004 through Qctober 31, 2010.

(b) All delivery orders or task orders are subject {0 the terms and conditions of this contract. In
the event of conflict between a delivery order or task order and this contract, the contract shall
cantrol.

(¢} if mailed, a delivery order or task order is considered "issued” when the Government
deposits the order in the mail. Orders may be issued oraily, by facsimile, or by electronic
commerce methods only if authorized in the Schedule.

(End of clause)

1.4 ORDER LIMITATIONS (FAR 52.216-19}{OCT 1995)

(@) Minimum order. When the Government requires supplies or services covered by this
contract in an amount of less than $250 the Government is not obligated to purchase, nor is the
Contractor obligated to furnish, those supplies or services under the contract.

(b) Maximum order. The Contractor is not obligated to honor -

Section i.doc 4 of 25

3
1

|

i
:

T N A R R R R



Confract # NNJO4JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section |
Modification 163

(1) Any order for a single item in excess of $1,500,000;

{2) Any order for a combination of items in excess of $20,000,000; or

(3) A series of orders from the same ordering office within 5 days that together call for

quantities exceeding the limitation in paragraph (b)(1) or (2) of this section.

(c) ¥f this is a requirements coniract (i.e., includes the Requirements clause at subsection
52.216-21 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR)), the Government is net required o
order a part of any one requirement from the Contractor if that requirement exceeds the
maximum-order limitations in paragraph (b) of this section.
{d) Notwithstanding paragraphs (b} and (c} of this section, the Contractor shall honor any order
exceeding the maximum order limitations in paragraph (b}, unless that order {or orders) is
returned to the ordering office within & days after issuance, with written notice stating the
Contractor's intent not to ship the item {or items) called for and the reasons. Upon receiving
this notice, the Government may acquire the supplies or services from another source.

{End of clause)

i.5 INDEFINITE QUANTITY (FAR 52.216-22){0OCT 1995)

(a) This is an indefinite-quantity contract for the supplies or services specified, and effective for
ihe period stated, in the Schedule. The quantities of supplies and services specified in the
Schedule are estimates only and are not purchased by this contract.

(b) Delivery or performance shall be made only as authorized by orders issued in accordance
with the Ordering clause. The Contractor shall fumish to the Government, when and if ordered,
the supplies or services specified in the Schedule up 0 and including the quantily designated in
the Schedule as the "maximum.” The Government shall order at leas! the quantity of supplies
or services designated in the Schedule as the "minimum.”

{c) Except for any limitations on quantities in the Order Limitations clause or in the Schedule,
there is no limit on the number of orders thal may be issued. The Government may issue
orders requiring delivery to multiple destinations or performance at multiple locations.

{d) Any order issued during the effective period of this contract and not completed within that
period shall be completed by the Contractor within the time specified in the order. The coniract
shafl govern the Contractor's and Government's righis and obligations with respect fo that order
o the same extent as if the order were completed during the contract's effective period;
provided, that the Contractor shall not be required to make any deliveries under this contract
after 12 months beyond contract end date.

{End of clause)

1.6 PAYMENT FOR OVERTIME PREMIUMS (FAR 52.222-2}(JUL 1990)

(&) The use of overtime is authorized under this contract if the overlime premium does
not exceed $0 or the overtime premium is paid for work-

{1) Necessary 1o cope with emergencies such as those resulting from accidents, natural
disasters, breakdowns of production equipment, or occasional production bottlenscks of
a sporadic nature;

Section l.doc -5 of 25




SRR

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONMODIFICATION NTRACT

CONTRACT ) CODE

{PAGE OF PAGES

i =
4 ..

2 AMENDMENTRIODEICATION No

200114

3 EFFEGTIVE OATT

REQUISITIONPURCHASE REG. NO.

& PROJECT NO. o oppicabial

& IBBUED BY

LOTE

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR TG stregt Courty, Stabe ant IR Codws )

808 AMENDOMENT OF S0LKITATION NO

BB DATED (SEE [ 7EM 7/

Cook

FACILITY CORE

HLTHIS FTEM ONLY APPLIEE TG ARENBMENTS (OF SOUCITA TONS

i Tre above mumbered solicitation s amerded as setforth intem 14, The noyr arg date spackied for raceipd of Offers

LB eended. [l not extendes

Offers must ackparwiedge receipl of this amandment BreT (o the howr ard date specited n the solicitation or 36 amendsd, by one o the following mefd, =} By completiwg

Borns 8 ared 15, and retming

COpies of e amendment; & By BCROWIeUGHY recei of this amandment on sanih Copy of the offer submites ar il By

saparale iafler or telagram which weiades o reference i the soliitition and amandment sumbers FAILURE GF YOUR AUKNOWLEDGEMENT T4 85 RECEMED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJEGTION OF YDUR OFFER. I by
wittue of this amendment you dasis lo change ar offer aready submitted, such shangs may be mads by telagram of lotter provides ench ietegram of letler makss

sglerence 1o the solicitetion and this ANEnAmOn. and is recewved prior to th gpening hoar and date specfied

2. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION BATA /f roguac Met Incresse:

[

$3,455,9

i

L,

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO RODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/OHDERS. IT MODHFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NG. AS DESCRIEED ¥ ITEM 14,

LEHECK ONE | A THIS CHANGE GRDER 15 ISSUED PURSLANT TG {8ty authannes: THE CHARGES SET FORTH N FTEM 14 ARE MASE N THE COMTRACT
CROER NQ. 3 TER 0A
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED LONTRACT/ORDER IS MODNFIED 170 REFLEGT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuch as Changns in paying offce,
ARZOONALON date pic; $ET FORTH INTTEM 14 PURSUANT TG THE AUTRORITY OF FAR 43 103k,
z
COTHIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTD) PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.
D OTHER (Speddy fype oF modBeation and authorityi
E IMPORYANT: Contraciar Fisper 7 8 rediired (U SN s document and et i - COpes 1 the ssuing office

4 DESCRIFTION GF AMENDMENTMOMEICATION trgamzed by UCF sechan Meadings, nciugng s

Extent as orovidec harsn a2l mrms and senditions of the doturent mferenneg et @A ar 134 s heretntors Changed, (Smons

BTSN SLDIBGT Matar whers foagibie

nchanged snd w1 L force s effert

33 o
TEA NAME AND TITLE OF SKINER (08 or orit) f 158 NAME AND THLE OF 0O
|
;

R

NTRACTING OFFICER ;7

s
DATE S1BNED (“?‘«fé-\uwéét; $TA
. R

-,

NN

E AN ) < ) 3
TREGE AILRIL

T

Prravsnig

e+




NJ04JA52C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 114

Page 20f3
Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous Funding (Mod New Funding
111) This Mod {114) Totals
Cost $115,781,655.22 $3,455,922.00 $110,237,577.22
Fee $6,068,752.90 $0.00 $6,068,752.09
Total $121,850,408.21 $3,455,922.00 $125,306,330.21
Purchase Reguisitions:
PR Number Value
4200275144(y) $3,455,922.00
Total ' $3,455,922.00

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232.81){(JUN 1990)

(a} For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government to
this contract is $119,237,577.22. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 — March 31, 2009.

(b)  An additional armount of $6,068,752.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

(End of Clause)

Contract value is hereby provisionally increased by $3,455,922. Contract value
recap is as follows:

New Contract
Previous contract value | This Mod (114) Value Totals
{Mod 109) {rounded) {rounded)
Cost $116,415,288.00 $3,455,922.00 $119,871,220
Fee $5.553 882.00 $0.00 35,553,892
Total $121,969,190.00 $3,455,922.00 $125,425,112




NJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 114
Page 3 of 3

Contract Section B.4 "Estimated Cost and Award Fee” is deleted in its entirety
and is replaced with the following:

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993}
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

WA




Contract # NNJC4JAS2C JSC Information Management and Medid Services Section B

Modoficatio 114

{b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

\nxk

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1930) ‘
(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation |
of Funds clause, the total amount ailotted by the Government to this contract is
$119.237,577.22. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 — March 31, 2009.
{b} An additional amount of $6,068,752.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

{End of Clause)

B.6 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shalf be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee,

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment {upwards or downwards), regardiess of actual rates incurred during
contract performance,

For Contract Year § is hereby effective for all Task Crders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Bates

IDIG Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

j Contract Labor Category Basic, Basic Basic |Option 1 Option 2!
Year ! Year Year Year Year
1 2 3 a 5

\Q\;&,

Section B109.doo B-20fg




1 CONTRACT D COOE B, F PAG
AMENDMENT GF SOLICITATION'MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT o £ AGE O PAGES i
2 ANENDMENTACDIFCATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQU%‘SIT!ONIPUF"‘FASE REDQ. NQ 5. PROIECT NO. @‘fapbih.é.‘;ﬂ?
HE Sfee Blook 162 Z : ¥

B ISSUED BY CODE | yarr

Ty

jo 2 S £) B

P

0t

8 NAME AND ADURESS OF CONTRAUTOR i soet. coumy, Stale andt 28 Codle) o Gh AMERDMENT OF SOUICITATION NG

9B DATED (SEE ITEM 71}

B MOJEHSA ION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO

CODE FACIITY CODE

11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

s not sxtended

" The ghove sumbered solicitation © amendad ds 3ot forth in ttem 14, The hour and date speclied for recenpt of Offars
Offers must acm:;w*edge reesmt of Ie Amendmant oror to the hour ang date specified in the solicitation or as amerded. by one of the foikmang mathods {a; By compieting
ftems 8 and t5, and returning copes of the amendmant; i0) By acknowledning receipf of $is amendmant on each copy Gf e offgr subrliand or (23 8y
separate ietter of felegram which inchudes & reference 0 the sofictation and amendment numbers  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDRGEMENT 70O BE RECEVED AT
THE FLALE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECFIED MAY RESULT N REJECTION GF YOUR OFFER. oy
virtue of #is amendment you desre 10 change an offer aiready submitied, such change may be made By teiegram or lstter. provided ¢ach teiegram o lefter makes
reference 1o the solicitation and s amendment and is recaived prior to 1he opening hour and date specified

=8

2 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if raguiredt) $%,459,628.71

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSAORDERS. 1T MHWFIES THE CONYRACTICROER NO. AS DERCRIBED IN ITEM 4.

WSHECK ONE | a THIS CHANGE CROER 18 ISSUE0 FURSUANT YO sSpeafy suthonty; THE CHANGER SET FORTH IN TEM 14 ART MADE IN THE DONTRACT
GROER NO. W ITEM 104

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORIER 1S MODIFIED YO REFLECT THE ADMIRISTRATIVE CHANGES rsuch a6 changes in paying office.
appropriation dale, efe) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY GF:
T OTHER (Specly hypa of modification and authonly}
E. IMPORTANT: Corstractor %! e nob s respired o sign this documment and refurn \ opies o he issuing office

ta, DESCRIFTION OF MﬁgNDMENTMGDiF*CAT-ON {Crgarived by UCK seciion heaings moiuding soficdationdoniract subject reatier where feasibie }

ed, remans archanged and w1 iul force and effect

Excapt 28 prowded ferem, 38 Iarms and conditions of e dotument relerenced i e 9A o 104, as nereletor £

154, NAME ANE TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pint) 1EA. HAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER [ Trpe or prinf

168 CONTRACTORIGIFERCR hC DATE SHENED 160 DATE SIGNED

BTANDARD FORM 50
Progoered by GEA
FAR

*\E‘N ELD

Prayssg etibon unutablo




1.

NNJ04JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 115

Page 2 of 3
Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous Funding (Mod New Funding
114) This Mod {115) Totals
Cost $119,237,577.22 $3,459,628.71 $122,687,205.93
Fee $6,068,752.99 $0.00 $6,068,752.99
Total $125,306,330.21 $3,459,628.71 $128,765,958.92

Purchase Requisitions:

PR Number Value
4200281072 $1,811,354.19
4200278687 $1,548,274.52

Total $3,459,628.71

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)}(JUN 1990}

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government o
this contract is $122,697,205.93. This aflotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 —March 31, 2008,

{b} An additional amount of $6,068,752.99 is obligated under this confract for
payment of fee.

(End of Clause)

Contract value is hereby provisionally increased by $3,459,629. Contract value
recap is as follows:

New Contract

Previous contract value | This Mod {115} Value Totals

{(Mod 114) {rounded) {rounded)
Cost $119,871,220.00 $3.459,629 $123,330,848
Fee $5,553,892.00 $0.00 $5,553,882
Total $125,425,112.00 $3,459,629 $128,884,741




NNJO04JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 115
Page 3of 3

Contract Section B.4 "Estimated Cost and Award Fee” is deleted in its entirety
and is reptaced with the following:

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85){SEP 1993}
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

I3



Contract # NNJO4JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modoficatio 115

{b} If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adijustment to estimated cost or fee,

(End of Ciause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

v

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1998}

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation ;f
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is !
$122.697.205 This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 ~ March 31, 2009.

(b} An additional amount of $6,068,752.99 is obligated under this coniract for payment of
fae,

(End of Clause)

8.6 1DIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment {upwards or downwards), regardiess of actual rates incurred during
confract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category §Basic Basic Basic . Option 1 Option I.;
Year = Year Year Year Year |
12 3 4 5

Section B118.doc B-2ofg



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 GONTRACTIG COSE PAGE OT PAGES
1

7 AMENAMENTMODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISTTIONIPURCHASE REQ NG & PROJECT NQ. f appicabie)
. v

2/18/205% !

on
Vil
Jse

CODE EJ:\C

3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR io_ streat county, State and JiP Cooei ix} A AMERIMIENT OF SOLICITATION NOC
TESIADA INC
Artn: I NawmAan ol DATED {SEE [TEM (1)
EO0L FO TH
SPRINGE 2151-220%

h*;\OiJifLCﬁl}{}‘N OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO

04JAR2C

1CB. DAYED (SEE (TEM 13}
GROE FACILITY CODE 06/ 3072004

31, THIS [TEM ONLY APPLIES TO A WENDWENTS OF SOLIGITATIONS

)

" The abeve numbered solicketon 5 amended as set forth in ftem 14, The hour #nd date specified for receipt of Otfers s axtendad, s nof extended
Offers must ackaowledge receipt of this amendment prol to e hour and date speefied in e sokctation or as amandad, By one of Ine following methnds: (2} By compieting
ltems & gad 15, and returnng . GCPiRS of the srandmant. (b By dcknowiedging receipt of this amendment o each copy of the offar submdttad, or 0) By
separate letter of (elogram which mchites 3 reference 1o the solisdation and amendment rumbers. FALURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEWVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER ¥ hy
wirue of this amendmant you desice to change an offer aeady submitted. swch Change may e mads by felegram of letier, provdad each ieiegram of ifier fakes

refarence to the selicitabion and ths amendrent, and is receivad orce 10 The opening how and date specfied

17 ACCLOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required! Net Increasso: $1, 640, 8

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/IORDERS. T MOMFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER RO, AS DESCRIBED INTTEM L

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS 1SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify aufhorty} THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE iN THE CONTRACT
OROER NO.IN TTEM 104

B THE ABOVE NUMSERED CONTRACTAOROER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such 85 changes ¢ paying office.
appropistion date. efe.] SET FORTH MITEM 14 BURSUANT T THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 1630y

%
T TEhE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 13 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT YO AUTRORITY CF
T GTHER (Specily ppe of moddication and auihority]
£, MPORTANT: Conlrator Xiig not 7 s requied to sign this document and return g copms fo the issuing oftica.

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDOMENTAOUIFICATION (Orgemeed by UDF seclicn headngs. snckiding soliafarontontras! sutyect matter whers feasile.

i

Excapt as proviged herein. all terms arid conditions of the document ceferpreed it Bam S8 oF 104 as heretotore changed, remans uishanged and i fail foree and 6%t

T5A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type of print] Tok NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING CFFOER (Tipe or pint)
Y

5 CONTRACTORIOFFEROR <5 DATE SHNED BTa¥es oF }‘*.ME?CA 180 DATE SIGNED

(. (&ér;a.!‘;"i‘ o Contrch

-BETD STANDARD FORM 20 REV 10-83
Peoscriad oy GBA
FAR 45 TFRY 52 243

NEN TAS0-01
Eravigus efton unueable



NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 116

Page 20of 3
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous Funding {Mod New Funding
115) This Mod {116) Totals
Cost $122,697,205.93 $1,649,910.90 $124,347 116.83
Fee $6,068,752.99 $0.00 | $6,068,752.99
Total $128,765,958.92 $£1,649,910.90 $130,415,869.82
Purchase Requisitions:
PR Number Value
4200283689 $1,649,910.90
Total $1,649,910.90
2. Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:
B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)}(JUN 1990)
(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to
this coniract is $124,347,116.83. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - April 30, 2009.
(b} An additional amount of $6,068,752.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.
{End of Clause)
3. Contract value is hereby provisionally increased by $1,649,811. Contract value
recap is as follows:
Previous contract jThis Mod (116} New Contract Vaiue
value (Mod 115)  {rounded) ' Totals {rounded)
Cost _ $1649,911  §124,980,760
Fee ... 55553802
Total $1,649,911: $130,534,652




AR A R St o PR PP AT R e i s s

NNJC4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 116
Page 3of 3

Contract Section 8.4 “Estimated Cost and Award Fee” is deleted in its entirety
and is replaced with the following:

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NF$ 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

N\

e



Contract # NNJO4JAB2C JSC Information Management and Media Services

Modoficatio 116

Section B

(b} If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable

adiustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)

The estimated cost, no fee for phase -in activities is $ 0

N

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81}(JUN 1990)

{a} For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the fotal amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$124,347,1416.83. This allotment covers the following estimated period of

performance: July 1, 2004 ~ March 31, 2009.

(b) An additional amount of $6,068,752.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of

fee.

(End of Clause)

B.6 1DIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fuily burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during

contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category

Section B115.doc 8-20f9

'Basic, Basic | Basic Option1 Option2
Year  Year Year | Year  Year |
12 3 4 | 5

ft



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT T CONTRACTID CoDE PAGE QF PAGES

1 2
2. AMENDIAENTMODFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE BATE 4 REQUISITIONFURCHASE REQ NO. B PROJECTY NO (# applicable)
SAGT S i G v

[CRVAY N N -

A ISSUED BY 7 ADMINISTERED BY f other than dem €} CODE [JS‘C

B NAME AND ADDRESS OF GONTRACTOR Vo street. county. State and ZIP Cacej con [EA AMENDMENT OF SOUICITATION RO

4 DRATED {SEE /TEM {1}

« 1048 MOD
i J04.

?‘N OF CONTRACTAORDER NC

108 DATED (SEE (TEM 13
CODE FACHITY GODE G/ 2004

11. THIS |TEM QM5 Y APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOUICITATIONS

i T above tambered solictaton 5 amented Bs set forfy in Hem T4, The bowr and date specified for recaipt of Ofers g extended not exiended
Otfers rmust ackrowiedge recaipt of tés amendment srior to the hour and date specified i the solictation o as amended by one of the folivwng methods. {2} By compieting
fterns 8 and 15 and reluming e, Coplas of the amendment. (b By acknowiedEng receip! of B4 gmendment on aach ooy of the offer sunoitted: o (o] By
separate lefer o tefegram which includes a reference 10 the sclicitabion and amendrert numbers, FALURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TG BE RECEVEDR AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRICR TG THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YQUR OFFER. Hhy
virtue of this amardment you desire 10 cngnge an offor already subimitted, such change may be made by elegram of wtter, provided eash: telegrarm of islter makes
referance to the soficitation and thit amendimerd. and 15 récelved pror 1o the aparng hoor and date spes e

B

17 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA U ragawred) Met Increase:

L

OG0

g s

%

Z,

13, THIS {TER ONLY APPLIES TO MODFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 1T MODIFIES YHE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECKQNE | A THiS CHANGE ORDER IS BSUED PURSUANT TO. /Speoty authority) THE CHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT
ORBER NO. IN ITEM 104

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFED TG REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE JHANGES fsuch as changes in paying office.
approptaten date, i SET FORTH IN (TEM 14 PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b}

X
©THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 13 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
0 S THER /Speedy ype of moddation and authosty)
E. IMPORTANT: Sortracior s pot, s redquired i g s document and returm copies o the issuing office

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organmred by UOF secion headngs. wckeding solcitation t sulel! mattes whers feasibie |

af rhis mod b ner

3
o
]
[
[

Eusept as proveled heran il lerms and conditars of the sucument raferenced o tem WA of 1TA. a3 heratofore changed. remans unchaniged and m Tl foree and effect

154 NAME AND TITLE CF SIGNER (Type or print] A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER ¢ Type or prini}

58 CONTRACTOR/OFFERDR 150 GATE BHGNET 160 DATE SIGNED

Framaous et




NNJO04JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 117

Page 2 of 2
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous Funding (Mod New Funding
116) This Mod (117) Totals
Cost $124,347,116.83 $2,112,893.00 $126,460,008.83
Fee $6,0688,752.99 $0.00 $6,068,752.99
Total $130,415,869.82] $2,112,893.00 $132,528,762.82
2. Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:
B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81}{JUN 1990)
(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fae, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government to
this coniract is $124,347,116.83. This aliotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 — April 30, 2009,
{b) An additional amount of $6,068,752.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.
(End of Clause)
3. Contract value is hereby provisionally increased by $2,112,883. Contract value
recap is as follows:
Previous contract  This Mod (117): New Contract Vaiue
value (Mod 116) (rounded} = Totals {rounded)
Cost | $12498076000]  $2,112,893  $127.093,653
Fee . ... 5555389200 . $6,553,892
Total $132,184,563.00 $2,112,893 $132,647 545

Contract Section B.4 “Estimated Cost and Award Fee" is deleted in its entirety
and is replaced with the following:

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852,218-85)(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

X




Contract # NNJO4JA52C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modoficatio 117

(b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment o estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1293)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

ot

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)
(8) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is ‘
#3. This allotment covers the following estimated periad of %‘
performance: July 1, 2004 — April 30, 2008. l
(b) An additional amount of $6,068,752.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

{End of Clause)

B.6 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year § is hereby effective for ali Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category ' Basic] Basic Basic ; Option 1 goption 2%
| Year . Year Year Year | Year |
1 2 3 a5

Saction B117.doc B-Z2ofg

B T



TIONTRALT 1 COOE BACE OF BAGE
AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATIONIMODIEICATION OF CORTRACT o : oF Gf PAGES
2 ANMENDRENTMOUFCATION ND 3 BERFECTVE DATE 4 REQUABITIONPURCHASE REG NG 5 F’Q{}JE(;? N GIF appiicatitel
SO0 LE See Block 16O b
& IBRUFD BY CODE | woue~ T OADMBMNISTERED BY ¢ olher than iem S0 SO0E

B NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR Mo sreel courey Sfae onaf 210 e Gy oA AMENDMENT GF SOUICITATION NG
TESSADA 4 AZS0C INC
5 . Sk DATED (SEE TEM 11}
8 H
- % Ng}f eogﬂm*ﬂau OF CONTRACTGROER KO
- hutal S22
168 DATED (SEF (TEM 3}
COUE IEACILFTY CODE
i

1 IS TTEM OMLY APPLIES TG kBENﬂNENTS OF soucmmoﬁ

1 Yhe above numbered soitelon & ananed #8 5ot forfh 3 Rem T The nour and date spaefimd for receit of Ottery Ll mmended i not extended

Otters must acknaweedge recent of this smendment prios 1o the dawr and date spechiad #1 the saliciation o as arrended, Dy one of the folawing methods. (3} By completrg

B B aid 15, @t sty copies of the arendment, (b} By achnowiedgng 76cept of this amentient on aach copy O the offer supmmed; or {c] By

P aha AT ST ERGTET Wheh GinOes 8 TRIENCE 1D The seficistion any freonderent manbers  FALURE OF YOUR ACENOVLEDGEMENT 0 88 RECEIVED aT

THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR GRFER duoy

it of this apvendment you desse 1 Lhange an offec Aready submitted such change may be made by teiegram or elter provided sach telagram or ishter mates

refprerce i 1he soiciabion S s ammsndment. s s reoenved fron 19 e cpprung Bowr ang dade specdms
12 ACCOURNTING AND APPROPIUATION DATA f# requisd!

15, THIS ITEM ONLY AFPLIES 10 SODFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 1f MOHPIES THE CONTRACTIGROER HC. AS DEBCRIBED N (TEM 14,

EPECKONE b s Y8 DHANGE DRDER ;s :ssum PURSUANT TC Specify guibomiy: THE GHANGES SET FORTH N (TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
OROCR ND N ITEM 198
g TeE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAC DORDER 1S MODIFIED 70 REFLECT THE ADERIS THATIVE CHANGEE fsuch a3 CRASGES o patpng oifice.
sppripnaton date, ele. SET FORTH IN ITEA 14, PURSUANT T3 THE AUTHORTTY OF FAR 42 T01)
TFHIS SUPPLERENTAL AGREEMIENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF o
e AR Clause 43, 103{a: "lp and Lual agresment of
0 GTHER ispeitds ivime oF modifigahnn and ahoniy}
£ BWPORTANT Crraciar e 115 roqured 0 e thes docyment and felue g TOLeR 10 IR g e

gk SOG4 O e L T :x.mﬁ:u maver shere ftagibie

Sfore Thimged el wnthanged ang o ful fnrne snd aftect

s SAoe I0A ax her

DUVEA AT AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIDEN Ty or proall

{xoeft 88 I:-r-:,‘u;m:‘:}‘g:;eiﬁ ali terms
TRA NAME ANITTITLE P3F G ManER

Direcior of Confracts

RAGFFERGR

R CONTRACTS

{4 Pl Ay I ;
’R,,;g%,‘g‘. SO St s ,(,’_&’;/;K,’\fm .,,?,,%ﬁ}{; i }_{:;i:'_"g §




NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 118
Page 20f2

1. Contract value is increased by $27,858,195 to account for task orders issued

from 10/01/2008 through 08/31/2009. Contract value recap is as follows:

New Contract
Previcus contract vaiue This Mod Value Totals
{Mod 109) {rounded) {rounded)
Cost $116,415,208.00] $26,462,212.00 $142,877,510
Fea - $5,853,892.00 $1,355,983.00 $6,849,875
Total $121.068,190.001 $27.858,195.00 $140,827 385

Contract Section B.4 "Estimated Cost and Award Fee” is deleted in its entirety
and is replaced with the folfowing:

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)
The sstimated cost, no fee for phase-in activiies is $§ 0

\\OA

. Lontract section J, Attachment J-1, Appendix 1l "Award Fee Avaiiable Evaluation
Periods” is updated to account for the total available award fee for periods 9 and

10.

Contract section J, Attachment J-1, Appendix 1l "Award Fee Available Evaluation
Periods” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced with the following:

APPENDIX I}
AWARD FEE AVAILABLE
EVALUATION PERICDS
AF PERIOD AVAILABLE AWARD TOTAL
AWARD FEE FEE ACTUAL FEE
SCORE EARNED
1 9-1.04 to 2-28-05 | $622,622.28 97 $603,943.62
2 {1 3-1-05tc8-31-05 | $66223882 58 $648,094.04
3 19-1-05102-28-06 | $8627.113.44 98 5614 571.17
4 | 3-1-0610 8-31-08 $644,824.25 86 $612,583.04
5 19-1-06102-28-07 | $667,317.54 38 3653 972.00
6 | 3-1-07 to 8-31-07 $706,077.588 34 $663,713.00
7 1 9107 to 2-28-08 $721,818.38 a8 $707,382.00
8§ | 3-1-08108-31-08 $770,466.32 96 $738.651.00
9 1 9-1-0810 2-28-08 $763,219.21
10 1 310910 8-31-09 $774,787.38




Contract # NNJO4JAS2C JBC information Management and Media Services Section B
Modoficatio 118

(b} if the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause}

B4 ESTIMATED COSYT AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85){SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities s $ 0

DR

8.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NF5 1852.232-81){JUN 1990)

{ay For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the fotal amount alidtted by the Government to this coniract is
$126,460,009.83. This aliotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 — April 30, 2009.

{8} An additional amount of $6,068,752.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

{End of Clause)

B.6 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardiess of actuai rates incurred during
centract performance,

For Contract Year 5 is heraby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates {Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category EBasic§ Basic . Basic  Option 1 fOptEan?f
Year Year . Year | Year = Year
I I T T 4 5

Saction B117 doc B8-Zaofg




S

1. CONTRACY D CODE
1

[ &

PAGE OF PAGES

4. REQUISITICHPURDHARE REQ. NO. 5 PROUEGT NO (I applioabis)
<,

2. AMENOMEMTMODIFICATION NG

COGLLE

& ISZUED BY

A R TR

2 NAME AND ADDORESE OF SONTRACGTOR ivo.. streat, counfy. State and ZiF Guas) st A& AMENDGMENT OF SOLICITATION NOQ
X}
GB DATED (SEE ITEM 11
A
CODE [Facasry SODE Q673072004
RS TTEW OHLY APPLIES TO AMENUHMENTS OF SOLICT ATIONS
" The abave numbered solizitation i amended as set foah in lem 14 The hour and rate specfied for recept of Offers s extended s ot extendad
Dters must acknowiadoe reciipt of this amendment prior 16 the howr and Jate specfies n the sohnilaton o as areaded, by one of the Inllowing metheds. (23 By comoietng
Hems 8 and 135, and returning cogies of the amendment, b} By acknowledgng racep! of this amendment on each copy of the offer submittad: of {0} By

separate letter of telegrarm which nckdes a reference to the seicitation and amendment numbers. FASLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEWEDR AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TE THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF VOIR OFFER. #hy
virdue of s amendment you desie i change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by tetegrarm or felier, provided pach telegrant of fatier makes

reference o the soiicitation and g smendgmens, and i received prior 19 she apaning hour o date spectied
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA /i required; R o

.
i

£, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODEFICATION OF CONTRACTS/OROERS. 1T MOFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN fTEM 14,

ORECKONE | A Thi CHANGE ORDER 18 ISSUED PURSUANT TO. Spenty authonty] THE CHANGES SEY FORTH iN [TEM 14 ARE MADE N THE CONTRACT
ORDER MO INITEM 10A

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/IRDER IS MODIFIED 7O REFLECT THE ADMMISTRATIVE CHANGES (such a5 changes « paying ofice
appropnation date, =t} SET FORTH B TEM 14, PLRSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 4310310

*
T TS SUPPLEMERTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTEREL INTO PURSUANT T0 AUTHORITY OF,
T OTHER [ Specly rype oF momfcation and authonty)
E. tMPORTANT: Canteacionr Xy nat, T s regquired 16 Sign s documentt and retum sopes fo the izsuing office.

incliding SehcialionCaniract sulyect matter whera feasible.}

Except ab prowded heren ad terms and rosditions of e decLment refarenced o Bem BA or 10A as nerptofore shanged remams unchanged snd o i force and effet,
15a NAME AND TITLE OF BIGNER ¢ Type or par 1BA. NAKE AND TITLE OF SONTRADTING GFFICER /7y0e of i

[P

¥

158 CONTRACTOR/OFFERGR {450 DATE SIGNED SGE UNITED STATES OF pRTRICA 160 DATE SIGNED

STANDARD E




NNJO4JAS2ZC (JIMMS)
Modification No. 119

Page 20f 3
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 117)  This Mod {119) New Totals
Cost $126,460,009.83 {$10,979.37) $126,449,030.46
Fee $6,068,752.99 50.00 $6,068,752.99

Total $132,528,762.82 ($10,979.37) $132,517,783.45



Contract # NNJO4JAB2C
Modification 119

#JSC Information Management and Mé

Services

Section B

(b) 1f the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up ta
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee,

B4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)

{End of Clause)

The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in aclivities s $ 0

5

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING {(NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1590)
(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation

of Funds clause, the total amount altotted by the Government to this contract is

$126,449,030.46. This aliotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 -April 30, 2000, i
(b) An additional amount of $6,068,752.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of

fee.

(End of Clause)

B.6 1DIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

i
i
:

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as foliows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shali not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during

contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

1DIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category

'Basic| Basic

Basic  Option 1 Option 2.

;Year Year Year ‘ Year Year
1 2 3 4 5

Section B109.doc

B-2cf9




1 CONTRACT D CORE PAGE OF PAGES
;| 2
5 PROJECT NQ (i appicabla)

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

2. AMERDMENTAMODFICATION NG 3 EFFECTIVE DATE

S

£y

oA e

(8]

A ANENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NG

SB. DATED(SEF (YEM 11}

« ,.tG A M 501‘{10"{ OF CONTRACTIORDER HO
N0 " JALZ

108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13
COBE TFACILITY CODE 06/ 30/2004

11 THIS FTEM CNLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLKCITATIONS

rot extended

T The have numbered solication 5 mended as se! forth in Bam 14, The howr ang date specified for receipt of Ofers is gatznded.
Offers must ackhowledge receipt of thes amendmant prior 1o Ye hour and date specfied n the SORCIEHON oF a8 amended. by one of the Toliowng methods (2] By completing
fems % and 5 and returoing _ copies of the wrendment; (b} By acknowleoying receipt of this amendment or gach copy of e offer submitted, or (¢} By
separate letter of telagram which mcludes a reference to the soficitation end smendmert numivers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 8E RECEWED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGRATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECHFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YQUR OFFER. by
wirtue of this amendmant you desre 1o change an ofter already submilled. such change may be made by telagam or lefter provided each telepram or ieffer makes

Jetarence 10 the seliciation and tus amendmant, and is teceived prior 1o the spenng hour, and date speciied

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA /it reguirag Met Incroase:

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTEIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NG, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

GHECKONE L o mﬁé;“ﬁg%ﬁ ?T%%m i IBSUED PURSUANT TC: (Speciy authonty; THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAUTIIREER 18 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes i paying office,
appropnaton date. efc; SEY FORTH IN ITEM 14 PURSUANT T4 THE A\JTH(}RVV OF FAR 43103}

C. THIS SUPSLERMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTC PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

B OTHER /Sgecty tvoe of modification and aetharty)

£, WPORTANT: Contractnr s o " required to sign this dodumant and retuln a copes to the ssuing office

rganized b/ uct sechion Beadings. Wluding sofmialorsnontract subject matler where feasbin §

funding cobilgationg fzom 513Z

14 DESCRIBTION OF maNDMENﬂMGmFsCAT'ON i
The purpos :

¢ referenced n fam 34 or 10A. as herstofors changad. remans unchanged and i fol foroe and effect

ons of the docun

Except as provsded heren . all lerms and comdd

194 NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER { Tyos o praf} 35A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRALCTING OFFICER (Type o7 pontt
Karon ’“:}[f f‘
e
158, CONTRASTCRICFFEROR 150 DATE SIGNED 168 _EWAT?S OF AN‘ERLC;K/‘/ 18C. BATE §€SNE?
f/ o Aog i it
e ALLE pléde o A [21/05
E e of geisor swhosred 0 agn) Mb-&‘ of Conracany Given i ’

NGM Y i ETANDARD FORM EV 15-83;
Prenvitrin et unusable Frosonbed by GRA

FAR (4% CFR; 63243




Cost
Fae
Total

NNJO4JAS2ZC (JIMMS)
Modification No. 120
Page 2 of 2

Cumutative Funding Data:

Previous {Mod 119}  This Mod (120} New Totals
$126.449,030.46  $2,191,122.00  $128640,152.46
$6.068,752.99 $223,065.00 $6,291,817.99
$132,517,783.45  $2,414,187.00 $134,931,970.45

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following: :

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81){(JUN 1890)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount afiotted by the Government to
this contract is $128,640,152.46. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 ~ May 31, 2009.

(b} An additional amount of $6,291,817.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

(End of Clause)




o

1 CONTRACT D CODE PAGE {3 PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONMODIFICATION

;| 3
2 AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE -4 REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NG 5 PROJECT NO. (f aspicabie)
650127 See Block 160 _ ¥
B ISSUED BY COBE | jac . ATMINISTERED BY i ofver thar Jtem ) CODE [ige

i |9A AMENDMENT OF SOUICITATION NO

8. DAYED (SEE [TEM 145

., U1CA RODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NG
R NI AIRE
Pl A AL

“

138, DATED (SEE /TEW 13}
CODE !FAGfU?Y Cone G6/30/2004

1, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF FOUCITATIONS

|7 The abavs rumbered solictation is amended ag et 1o11fs ins tem T4 Tha hour and date spmcified for racaipt of Offers s extendad. (s not extendead,
Offers rmuat acknowidge recept oF this armendinent prior to the hour and dats spacified in the solciaten o a5 amended, by one of tha foliowing methads: (a3 By compieting
froms & and 15 and returning . o Copies of e amerkdiment: (b By scknowiedging recept of ts amendmert o ssch wopy of the offer submated: or {o) By
separate istar of fdlegram whish hokudes a referencs [0 the sohititation and amendment rumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEWVED AT
THE PLACE DESHGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE MOLR AND DATE SPECITIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, I by
virlie of this amendment you desre to change an offer aiready submited, such change may ke made by telegram or leter, provided eath telegram or lotier makes
sefarence to e solkcitalion and s amendment, and is meeivad prior 1o e opening howr and date spacfeg

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (# required)

135, THIZ IYEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 1T MODIFIES THE GONTRACTIORDER 8O, AS DESCRISED IN ITEM 14,

SHECKONE L A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TG, 1Spemty sutfionty; THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE N THE CONTRACT
QRDER NO. I TEM 104,
B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER i3 MODIFIED 1O REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATVE GHANGES fsuch as changes . peying office
appespriation date, elc. ) SET FORTH INTTEM 14, PURSUANT 1O THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 153(h)
b
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTO FLRSUANT 10 AUTHORITY BT
B DTHER (Specify type of modifizanion and authority)
E. (MPORTANT: Contractor LR reguirad 10 sign this document and return U cepes 1 the issumng office

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION rOiganized oy GOF spohns hepactings mciuding soficdtaliondtoolract subject matter wherg feasiote.

The purpozes of thiszs Medification are ¢l ize award fee sarned for ithe

% and 17y 1
. o - e 12
ion Fericds®™.,

Earned Award Fps
PRynent

Ewcent an provided becgn &b lerms and conditions of the docement raferenced n tem G4 of <0A. a3 Hereloions changed, remars unchangad and i 4l foros and efac

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or feelid 1A NAMIE AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or gantl
e e
o T o
B, CONTRACTOR/OFFERGR 150 DATE SIGNED 168 UNITEL STATES GF WER&IA’;
iy F A A
o Jarta ) JIT Ay
7 afhoriped tr Sigr S of Contr oen L

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 1083
Presesioed by GEA




CONTINUATION SHEET

R®

Pace OF

NAME Of OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

TEESALA & ASSCT INC

TEM NO

SUPPLIES/SERVICES

GUANTITY

Py
L

UNIT

UNIT BRICE

e

AMTUNT
{F)

FAR (48 TPRY 5300




Contract # NNJO4JAS2C  JSC Information Management and Media Services Attachmént J-1
Modification 122

Page 3of 3
APPENDIX i
AWARD FEE AVAILABLE
EVALUATION PERIODS
AF Period Available Award Fee Total
Award Fee Score Actual Fee
Eamed
1 08/01/04 - 02/28/05 $622,622.29 97 $603,943.62
2 03/01/05 - 08/31/05 $662,238.82 g8 $648,094.04
3 08/01/05 - 02/28/06 $627,113.44 98 $614,571.17
4 03/01/06 - 08/31/06 $644,824.25 95 $612,583.04
5 09/01/06 - 02/28/07 $667,317.54 48 $653,972.00
6 Q3/01/07 - 08/31107 $706,077 88 a4 $663,713.00
7 09/01/07 - 02/29/08 $721,818.38 a8 $707,382.00
8 G3/01/08 - 08/31/08 $770,469.32 96 $739,661.00
9 09/01/08 - 02/28/09 $763,219.00 99 $755,587.00
10

03/01/09 - 08/31/09




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION'MODIFICA CONTRACY 1 SONTRACT D CODE

PEGE OF PAGES

2 AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NG 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 RECUESITIONPURCHARSE REQ KD = 9RO'JE.ST '\3(} ¥ anpfeabie)
050123 See Block 160 4200285821 ¥
& 188URD BY 7 ADMINISTERED BY (# ather than ftem £} CODE fJSC

TES 7

Ter

A p

T

(%} A, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION MO

8. DATED (SEE TEM 1)

s H0A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTICROER NO
L4JAR20C

CNENaF P

108, DATER (SEEITEM 133

COUE | FACILITY COBE

1. THIS 1TEM ONEY APPLIES 70 AMENDMERTS OF SOLICITATIONS

I Trm ahove murmberad soiciaticn 18 amended as set forth i tam 14, The hour and date specifio Koy recept of Ofters s ewterded s not extended
Offars must acknowisdge reoeit of this mrendment preor to tha how and date specified o ihe soliclabon o g8 amended, by ere of the following methods: (31 By cornplabing
foms & and 15, and returning turies of the amendmant; (5] By acknowiadging rmoeint of this amandment on each capy of tre offer suimitted, or (o} By
separate lefiar or telegram wivch noludes a referance 1o the soficitation and amendment numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 10 BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY REBULT IN REJECTION OQF YOUR OFFER by
virtug of thig amendmeant you desdé i change gn offer already submitiad, such change may be made by telegram o isher. provided each teparasn of lotier makes
refarence 1o the soficitation and this amendment and is received Erigr o the oherung hour and dale specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND: APPROFRIATION DATA 7 rquire]

Net Increase: $ .8

N

,459,0

%

0.
4

13 THIS ITEM ORLY AFPLIES TO MODIFICATION QF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDES NQ. AS DESCRIBED IN [TEM 14.

WGHESKONE F A Thi8 CHANGE ORDER IS 1S5UET PURSUANT TO. /Specry sufharity THE CHANGES SET FORTH I {TER 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NG IN TEM 104
B THE ABOVE NUMAERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLEST THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES £SuCH A8 changes i paving oFne,
Appropriabon date. ofc.} SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 10573¢k)
hA
©. YHIB SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTU PURSUANT TO AUTHORTTY BE
D. GTHER (Specify ivge of moditication and aumbanty]
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor £lis rot Ut required te sign thes document and return 5 comes o the sauing cffice
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Drgarized by UGH sentnn headngs NG SChotelrieTontract subfect MENST where feasDie s
Modification 123 is lasued to i 3 > funaing cng from $134, 310, 353,29 so

Trgept a8 froveded heren, 5% s and conditaans of the Socument referancad 1 e B o F0A, as hevetolore changed, remaine unchangad and i full froe and affect
1EA NAKIE AND TITLE OF SIGNER [ Tyze or ponl

TEA NAME ARD THILE OF CONTRACTING UDFFIIER {Type or pant

7

" o
155, CONYRACTOROFFERDR RO BATE S1GNET 1%&'(1&1’5‘?,8‘?1‘-\'?58 oF f’\ME-_R?S}j p

g

N {150 DATE HGNED
N 7 I
!

7
i
;
i

ure of persor authenred §

S/R0/05

G0

NDARD FORM 30 REV 10-83
Freaus e

R TR TR



~ NNJO4JA52C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 123

Page 2 of 2
Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 121)  This Mod (123) New Totals
Cost $128,618,532.30 $4,917,932.89 $133,536,465.19
Fee $6,291,817.99 $532,116.00 $6,823,033.90
Total $134,910,350.29 $5,450,048.89 $140,360,399.18

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entiraty and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) {JUN 1990}

(&)  For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to
this contract is $133,536,465,19. This allotrment covers the foliowing
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 — August 2, 2008.

(b)  An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

(End of Clause)

BT SRR RRR s



Contract # NNJO4JAS2C dia Services Section B

Modification 123

JSC Information Management and

(b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shalfl not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85){SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fes for phase-in activities is ¢

WX

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$133,536.465.19. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 - August 2, 2009,

(b) An additional amount of $6.823.923.99 ic obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

{End of Clause)
B.6 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING
A OR URVER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee,

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not he subject to
any equitable adjustment {upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for alt Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

1DIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

P " Contract Labor Category W;Basﬂif Basic = Basic ;0p!%?1§0pﬁon 2
f ‘;"Yearé‘ Year = Year ' Year | Year |
R B e
L. I S U SN N ———

Section B123.doc B-20of0

R s




T CONTRACT I CODE

PAGE GF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATS CONTRACT | ?
1
2 AMENDMENTHCDIFICATION NG 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ, MO 5 PROMELT NC. (I appilicatie)
N
085124 B
5 BSUED BY T ADMINISTERED BY 1 other than iterm &5 CODE {rap

8. NAME AND AUDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR e shrom Rty Sate a6 ZiF Sndej (xs A AMENDMENT OF SCLICITATION NO

SB. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

3 |1BA MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACTIORPER NG
NNJDEoAZ20

a8 2

OB DATED (SEE ITEM 13

CODE ' FACILITY COUE

o
. THIS ITEM ORCY APPLES YD ARENDMENTS OF SOUICITATIONS

"1 The above rumbered solicitation is amendad =5 sat forth in item 14 The howr and date specified for reneipl of Offarg Ll entended. s net exterde
Offers must acknowiegys receipt of thus ameEndsrent prior 1 the hour and date speciied i the wollctation or a8 amended, by one of e foliowing methads. (7 By compisting
iters 8 and 15, and returmng copies of the amendiest (b} By acknowletgiy recept o this wmaendment on each copy of e offer submitied, or <¢) By
separate latter o telegram which ncludes o refererce 1o e solcitation and amenament rarbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TOBE RECEWED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR T0 THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULY N REJECTION OF YOUR OSFER, 31 by
virtue of s amenanent you desss to <harge an offer alfeady submibed, such change may be mads by felégram o letter, orovidad each telegram or loler makas

reterarcd i e solitlehon and this amendment ang 13 JRoked prior B the opanins hour e date specified
e Sl L LI SMENORL, 8nd 13 received srior fo 1 EONTEE Pt and date

12 ACDOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 1if resquired:

13 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MOIMFIES THE CONTRAGT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 4,

DHECK (e

b

THIS CHANGE ORDER IS 18SUED PURSUANT 7O rSpeaty Futhondy! THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM {4 ARE KIADE IN THE CONTRACT
OROER NG N TTEM 104

=

THE ABQVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MQDIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (St 38 Changes in paying offes,
FOROONION date, eiC ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 4, PURSUANT TG THE AUTRORITY OF FAR 43, 30k

C.THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO ALTHORITY OF

G OTRER (Specify typo of rroditcaton and authonity)

*x FAR Clauze } i3y and mural agre L of the parties
E IMPORTANT: Contracter s nat %18 requitac 16 sign this document and refurn Z “ores 10 the issuing offics

14, DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENTAMCHFICATION iCganized by UCF section headings. including selicitationiooniract sulyec] mattar whens feasibiz |

purpGse of cation

24cept 2¢ provided herem. 26 terms ang condiions of the document refererced o em B4 o 104 23 hetetofors changed, remaing wchengsd and in 14k force and effacr

TBA. NANE AND?I{%S‘Wr et} TEA NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER 1 Tomm o
v oof o 5 : @
GRIOFFERGR N 52 DATE cmgg ‘ SPTES OF MERICES
SR 3 ; j S s //
/ : # . e : A ] ;
WRLL ST L)y pd CHaten/<F
EEEh aﬁr&vrx authoized mongny T IR E {/ﬂ'g / [Sgmature of Conir
§2-8075 ’

Pravicus e 148,200 5.




REFERENCE NO 08

ENT BEING CONTINUED bace  oF
CONTINUATION SHEET| " - N ’ )
AT SV M O Z 3
RAME OF OFFEROR DR CONTRACTOR
TEZSADA & ABSOC Tng
ITEM N0, SUPPLIES/SERVICES CUANTITY BT UNIT PRICE AMCUNT
LA} (B} [0y 1D LE [
.2
B-2,

e s B rh

E el Iy
FAR A TFRI SR 115




NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Moedification No. 124 .7
Page 3of 3

AMENDMENT/ MODIFICATION ( Continued)

. The total estimated cost, base fee, and maximum award fee is increased by $1,079.369 to
account for task orders issued from 03/23/2000 through 06/12/2009. Total estimated
cost, base fee, and maximum award fee recap is as follows:

Previous Mod 118 "~ This Mod - New Total
{rounded) {rounded) .__{rounded} o
iCost $142,877,510.00 $1,050.344.00 | = $143.007 854
Fes $6,949,875.00 --$29,025.00 { $6,978,9001" a
Total $149,827,385.00 $1,079,369.00 $150,006,754] .7~

Update Section G.8 - Change the contracting officer from Keshia L. Guinn to Karon F.
Porche

Update Section [-17 — Change the OMBUDSMAN from Lucy V. Kranz to Melanie W.
Saunders




Contract # NNJO4JAS2C T JsC Information Management and Mesia Services Section B
Modification 124

{b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up o
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitahle
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B.4  ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)

e A .. A

The estimated cost. no fee for phase-in activities is § ¢

R

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81){JUN 1 990)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$133,536,465.19. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 —August 2, 2009,

{b) An additional amount of $6,823,933.99is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

(End of Clause)

B.6 |DIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING
=2 LOOR MRUER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shafl not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance,

For Centract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

10iQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

f ﬁ_%“““% M"“_‘"%
| Contract Labor Category ‘Basic! Basic . Basic Option 1! Option 2
;‘Yearf Year Year , Year | Year |
T T R T I
—— [ R S S S

Section B123.doc B-20f9g



Contract # NNJO4JAS2C
Modification 124

JSC information Management and Me&ia Services Section G

{q) Award fee determinations are unilateral decisions made solely at the discretion of the
Govemment.

(End of Clause)

G.8  SUBMISSION OF VOUCHERS FOR PAYMENT (NFS 1852.216-87)(MAR 1998}

{a} The designated bifling office for cost vouchers for purposes of the Prompt Payment clause of
this contract is indicated below, Public vouchers for payment of costs shall include g reference to the
number of this contract,

(b} (1) I the Contractor is authorized to submit interim cost vouchers directly to the NASA paving
office, the original voucher should be submitted to:

NSSC Shared Services Center
Financiai Management Division {(FMD)
Accounts Payable, Bldg 1111, C. Road
Stennis Space Center, MS 39529
NSSC—Accoun%sPayabie@nasa.gcv

{2) For any pericd that the Defense Confract Audit Agency has authorized the Contracior to
submit interim cost vouchers directly to the Government paying office, interim vouchers are not
required to be sent to the Auditor, and are considered to be provisionally approved for payment,
subject to final audit.

(3) Copies of vouchers should be submitted as directed by the Contracting Officer.

(c) If the Contractor is not authorized to submit interim cost vouchers directly to the paying office as
described in paragraph {b}, the Contractor shall prepare and submit vouchers as follows:

{1} One original Standard Form (SF) 1034, SF 1035, or equivalent Contractor's attachment fo:

Defense Contract Audit Agency
Mid Atlantic Region
Rosslyn Branch Office
6800 Versar Center, Suite 329
Springfield, VA 22151

{2) Five copies of SF 1034, SF 1035A, or equivalent Contractor's attachment to the following
offices by insertion in the memorandum block of their names and addresses:
{i} Copy 1 NASA Contracting Officar
(i} Copy 2 Auditor
(iif) Copy 3 Contractor
{iv) Copy 4 Contract administration office; and
(v} Copy 5 Project management office.
(3) The Contracting Officer may designate other recipients as required.
(d} Public vouchers for payment of fee shall be prepared similarly to the procedures in paragraphs
(blor (c) of this clause, whichever is applicable, and be forwarded to:
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Johnson Space Center
Attr: Karon F. Porche
Mail Code: BJ2
Houston, TX 77058-3608
This is the designated billing office for fee vouchers for purposes of the Prompt Payment clause of
this contract.

Section G102.doc G-50f13

e




Confract # NNJ0O4JASZC iz Services Section |

Modification 124

JSC Information Management and

performance of this contract, nor authorize others to do 50, without written permission of the
Contracting Officer.

{e) Indemnity. The Contractor shail indemnify the Government and its officers, agents, and
empioyees acting for the Government against any liability, including costs and expenses, _
- incurred as the result of the violation of trade secrets, copyrights, or right of privacy or publicity,
arising out of the creation, delivery, publication, or use of any data furnished under this contract;
or any libelous or other unlfawful matter contained in such data. The provisions of this paragraph
do not apply unless the Government provides notice to the Contractor as soon as practicable of
any claim or suit, affords the Contractor an oppertunity under applicable laws, rules, or
regulations to participate in the defense thereof, and obtains the Contractor's consent to the
settlement of any suit or claim other than as required by final decree of a court of competent
jurisdiction; nor do these provisions apply to material furnished to the Contractor by the
Government and incorporated in data to which this clause applies.

{f) Whenever the words "establish” and "establishment” are used in this clause, with reference
to a claim to copyright, they shall be construed to mean "assert” and "assertion”, respectively.

(End of clause)

116 INTERAGENCY FLEET MANAGEMENT SYSTEM VEHICLES AND RELATED

i e

SERVICES (FAR 52.251-2){JAN 1901)

The Contracting Officer may issue the Contractor an authorization to obtain interagency fleet
management system (IFMS) vehicles and related services for use in the performance of this
contract. The use, service, and maintenance of interagency fleet management system vehicles
and the use of related services by the Contractor shall be in accordance with 41 CFR 101-3¢
and 41 CFR 101-38.301-1,

{End of ciause)

L17 OMBUDSMAN (NFS 1852.215-84)(0CT 2003) (ALTERNATE 1HJUN 2000}

(a) An ombudsman has been appointed to hear and facilitate the resolution of concerns from
offerors, potential offerors, and contraciors during the preaward and postaward phases of this
acquisition. When requested, the ombudsman will maintain strict confidentiality as to the
source of the concern. The existence of the ombudsman is not to diminish the authority of the
contracting officer, the Source Evaluation Board, or the selection official. Further, the
ombudsman does not participate in the evaiuation of proposals, the source selection process,
or the adjudication of formal contract disputes. Therefore, before consulting with an
ombudsman, interested parties must first address their concerns, issues, disagreaments,
and/or recommendations to the contracting officer for resolution.

(b} ¥ resolution cannot be made by the contracting officer, interested parties may contact the
installation ombudsman:

Melanie W. Saunders

Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center

Mail Code: AC

2101 NASA Parkway

Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281-483-0490, Fax: 281-483-2200

Section 1103.doc .23 of 24

i
i




| Contract # NNJO4JAB2C ia Services Section |

Modification 124

JSC Information Management and

Email: melaine saunders-1@®nasa.qov

Concerns, issues, disagreements, and recommendations, which cannot be resolved at the
installation, may be referred to the NASA ombudsman, the Director of the Contract
Management Division, at 202-358-0445, facsimile 202-358-3083, e-mait

james.a balinskas@nasa.gov. Please do not contact the ombudsman to request copies of the
solicitation, verify offer due date, or ciarify technical requirements. Such inguiries shall be
directed to the contracting officer or as specified elsewhere in this document.

{c) i ihis is a task or delivery order contract, the ombudsman shalf review complaints from
contractors and ensure they are afforded a fair opportunity to be considered, consistent with the
procedures of the contract.

(End of clause)

118 SECURITY CLASSIFICATION REQUIREMENTS {NFS 1852.204-75) (SEP 1989)

Performance under this contract will involve access o and/or generation of classified
information, work in a security area, or both, up to the ievel of Secret. See Federal Acguisition
Regulation clause 52.204-2 in this contract and DD Form 254, Contract Security Classification
Specification, Attachment J-15

{End of clause)

[End of Section]

Section 103.doc -24 of 24

BRERANE



AMERDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATIO

FAGE OF PAGES

H o)
i 2

2. AMENDMENTMCDIFICATION NO. TEFFECTIVE DATE 5 PROJECT NO ¥ ecpiiebla)

E s e i
> LA T ST
5. ESUED BY GOLE | v 7. ADMIMISTERED BY (f ofier than dem &)

SA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION HD

3B, DATED (SE8 [TEM 1)

®

COnE FACRITY CODE

1. THIS ITERM ONLY APPLIES YO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

" Tie above numbeted sclictation s amended as set forth in Yem 14, The tour and date specified for receipt of Offers Csmestendad. s oot estended
Offers must schrowlsdge receidt of this amandment prir 1o the koot and date specified in the sounitation ¢ 85 amendsd. by ore of the lolowing metheds: (3! By completing
ftams § ana 15, and retuming e otHas of the smendment. &) By stkowledging secmpt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submatiext; or ici By
separate lefer oroelogrim which intludes a reference 1o the sobtdalion and amendmant nurnhers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWAEDGEMENT TO BE RECENED AT
THE BLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIRT OF OFFERS PRICR TG THE HOUR ANG DATE SPECIFIED MaY RESULT I REIECTION OF YQUR OFFER. Hby
wirtes oF thes amendmant your desire e change a0 offer afready sudmilted, such change may De rmade by Telegram o IBIRY. orowiosd saoh lelegrarm o leher makes
reference to the schodation and thee grmendment and s received pror to e epenmg hour acd date soeotfied,

12 AGCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i mquired]

KT

13 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/GREERS. 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

SHECKGHE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER 15 iSSULD PURSUANT TO: (Speciy authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT
ORDER NG IN ITEM 104
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT:CROER 1§ MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES feuch a5 changes in payng ofice
appropration date. ete.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHGRITY OF FAR 43 1031
X
C. THIB SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTEREL INTS BURSUANT TG AUTHORITY GF
D CTHER (Speciy iype of modification and aulhanity)
£ IMPORTANT. Coraracior ¥ mnet ;35 reguired to sign this decument and rebwn ot 1 tha ssng office

here fpasilie )

Eucept a8 provided neren 3 foms cment references 0 kem SA o 108 as Ner

TEA. NAME ANG TITLE OF SIGNER

d ore charjed rerm,
“vpe or print} EA NAME AND TiTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER [ Tvoe

158 CONTRACTORMIFFEROR

s Bigrialurg

STANDARD
Prasonbesd ty GIA




'NNJ04JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 125
Page2of 2

Cumulative Funding Data:

Previous {(Mod 123} This Mod {125} New Totals
$133,536,465.19 $1,012,755.76  $135,448,220.985
$6,823,033.09 $0.00 $6.823.933.69

$140,360,399.18 $1,912,756.76 §$142,273,154.04

Contract section B.5 "Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

{a)y For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government {o
this coniract is $135,449,220.95. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - August 31, 2009,

{b) An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this confract for
payment of fee.

(End of Clause)



¥

Contract # NNJ04JAB2C
Modification 125

“J3C Information Management and M&&a Services Section B

(b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fes,

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85){(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

W

B.S CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)}{JUN 1990)
(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$135,449,220.95. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 — August 31, 2009. :
{b} An additionat amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

{End of Clause)

B.6 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee,

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardiess of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fuily Burdened Costs Rates {Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category ;Basic§ Basic | Basic |Option 1) Option 2
 Year  Year . Year | Year Year
1 2 3 4 5

o

Seclion B125.doc B-Zof g



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/IMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT T PONTRACTID ot PAGE GF FAGES

i -
2 AMENDRENTAICTIFICATION NG 3 EFFECTWVE DATE REQUISTTICNPURCHASE REQ. NO i PRGIECT NO. 7 appiicebie}

e

1<

COBE 1 pep

(50

o A, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NG

9B JATED (SEETEM /1)

" “"#]i MGIN FE\,ATI’JN OF SONTRACTHORDER NO

COBE LEACILITY COOE

11, THIS rTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

I Tre abave numbaend solciation & avendes as sat forth in tem 14 The howr and date specified for receipt of Offers Tiw extended ot extended
D3ffars most acknowisdge recept of s amendment prics 1 the four and dete specified i the scicitation of as amended. by one of ihe fofowng methods: (a; By complsting
ey 3 and 15, and relurming

. copies of the amendment; {1 By scknowledgng recamt of this amendment on each 0opy of tha ofter submnited or (¢} By
separate ltar of leiegam which noiudes a raference 1o the sehditabion and amendment numBars. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWAEDGEMENT TO BE RECENVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEPT OF CFFERS PRIOR 70 THE HQUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. #ioy
wirkse of This amendment you dese 0 thangs a0 offer aresdy submitted, sch shange may b mads By etegram of letter provided each telagrm o letler mares

seference to the solicitation and this amendroent_sod 55 recRivsd oiof 1o the apering Newr and date specdied
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ff required;

Hen Deor

~5a
P

%31

'E

(%%}

L..:

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MOBIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. 1Y MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/GRDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN IVEM 14,

CHHEL A THIS CHANGE CREER za ISSUED PURSUANT TOL { Speody authonity}

THE CHANGES SET FORTH INITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRALT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM =03

w

THE ABGVE NUMBERED CONTRACT:ORDER 18 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE A{)MsNiSTRM VE FHANGES«suw as changes in payng ofice
appropnation date, efe.) SET FORTHIN ITEM 14 PURSUANT TQ THE AUTHORITY {F FAR 4

-4
£ RIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREENMENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
[z QTHER /Specity fypm of mothbahon ang authortyl
E. PORTANT: Cortractor Xl not Cis requited o s e docwnent and et

copies o the msung office

s

LALF sechon headings. «

4 D SCR:QT? 0N OF AMENDGMENT: MG{)IF’CAT OR {Grgamizend

Except 23 prowded hermn.

Anged, fn

s uncranged ang in fulf

TSA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIG

S ARG TIVLE OF CONTRACTING QFFICER (Tioe o pring)

2%
158, CONTRACTOR/OFFERGR me D

S5 DATE GIGNED [ Wrs oF A?.!;'Eﬂic-{)ff,f 16C. BATE SIGNED
Y , I '
ALl T

‘*«%

NEN FEag-01

O Sl e o e df‘/j,{;/{

STAMOARD FORM 35 :8EY 1 3

Pracvinus Uit unusadie




1.

NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMB)
Modification No. 126

Page 2 of 2
Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous {Mod 125) This Mod {126) New Totals
Cost $135,449,220.95 {$R2.533.001  $135.385687.05
Fee $6,823,033.99 $0.00 $6,823,933.99
Total §142,273,154 94 i583,533.00)  $142,189,621.94

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990}

{aY For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to
this contract is $135,365,687.95. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 — August 31, 2009.

(b) An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

{End of Clause)



Contract # NNJ04JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 126

(b} if the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.21 6-85}{SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

WA

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)

(ay For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government to this contract is
$135,365,687.95. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 — August 31, 2009, ;

(b) An additionat amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

(End of Clause)

B.6 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the eslimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened fabor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards}, regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

1 Contract Labor Category §8asic§ Basic Basic | Option 1! Option 2
' Year | Year Year Year Year

| |

g 12 3 4 5

A

Section B125.doc B-z2of8



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT T RONTRAGTID GO0k PAGE OT FacEs

2 ANENDMEN TMCCIFICATION NG 3 EFFECTAVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE RED, NG 5 PROJECT NO (i spoicabiel
A o7 LPU03GETR2 ¥
7 ADMINISTERED 8Y (if affier thar item 67 CODE };gc

infy Stas anag DiF Lode) DA ANERDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

9B DATED (SEETEM 11}

1BA MUOEM{‘AT;QN OF CONTRAL TIORDER NO.

1B, DATED (3EE [TEM 15

CODE FACHITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY ARPLIES 70 AMERDMENTS OF SCLICETATIONS

T The above numbersd SORCARIEN IS amended as set foor n i

14 The how and data specified for receipt of Offect i axtanded is not extended
Offers mus! acknowiedge recept of this amendmant Kivios 1o ine howr 3nd date specified int the solicitation or as amanded. by one of the faliowing methods. (a) By car g
e @ andd 15, and rewarring copes of he amendment (5 By acknowledging retet of this amendment on sach <opy of the offer submitied: or (c) By
separate leter af telegram which mchides & referande to e soliciation and amenament rumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TG BE RECEVED AT

THE PLACE DERIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OF FERS PRIOR TO THE HDUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YQUR OFFER. lby

virkae oF this amendment you desme {0 chargs a7 ofer airsady subrmitted, such change may be made by telogram o iter. provded aach teiegram of utter makes

reference to the soliciiation and Hhis amendimend, and s recuneed prioe K e opering Nour and date seecitied

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRINTION DATA (# required) Mot Tnrresae:

42, THIS ITEM QNLY APPLIES TG MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,. 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER ND. A5 DESCRIBED IN ITEM .

GHECEONE | A TiA5 CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spectfy suthorty: THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORGER RGN [TEM 104

B THE ABOVE NUMBFRED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMIMISTRATIVE CHANGES such as changes in paying ofice.
spemonaton dafs etc @ SETFORTH INTTEM 14 PURSUANT 7O THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42 102i5 }
£ TS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTC PURSUANT TC AUTHORITY OF
. OTHER ¢ Speciy lype of moddication and euthonly)
E. 'MPORTANT: Contractor i nor, s ratpared o s e docwment and retum G cogies 1o the ssuing office

Hondcontract sutpec imatter v

id DEQ\.,FNP"!ON QF AMENDMENT. MOE}IF'{:AT'EON ((“rger"zec* by JOF secton f‘&adzﬂqs ECRIRg SOk s feasible |

[ “Di aderment

Ercep oy provided herein @f rme and conditions of e docurmant refarenond o e 34 o 104, 85 Nereinfore changed, remans unchanged ard o fuli torce and effect

152, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER /Typs or piot} TEA NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRASTING OFFICER (Troe or pant}

S RPorcEe

188 CONTRACTORIGEFEROR 150 DATE SIGNED TER. {3

"4z «ﬁé"’w}’f /

4 w»@“r‘n’f{?"‘ of Convacing Cffcer}

NEN 7H40-
Previcus edi

Pragor

FAR (28 CFRE




NNJO4JASZC (JIMMS)
Modification No. 127

Page 2 of 2
Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 126) This Mod {127) New Teotais
Cost $135,365,687.95  $2,754,731.80 $138,120.419.75
Fee $6.823,933.90 $0.00 $6,823.933.99
Total $142.189.621.94 $2,754,731.80 $144,944,353.74

Contract section 8.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81} (JUN 1990)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount alictied by the Government to
this contract is $138,120,419.75. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 — August 31, 2009.

(b} An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

{End of Clause)



Contract # NNJ0O4JASZC JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 127

(b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

g

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990}
(a) For purpeses of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation |
of Funds ciause, the totai amount allotted by the Government to this contract is i
$138,120,419.75. This allotment covers the following estimated period of

performance: July 1, 2004 — August 31, 2009.
(b) An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

{End of Clause)
B.6 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance,

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fuily Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fuily Burdened Costs Rates {Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category Basic| Basic Basic | Option 1 - Option 2
Year | Year Year | Year . Year
1 + 2 3 .-._,....3: S ..».7”?77 mMMgAAH ——

Section B125.doe B-2of @



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 1 CONTRACT | D CODE PAGE
CONTRACT : T

2. AMENDMENTAIOD NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUIS%TIONJ’:PURQHASE REQ NQ. 5. PROJECT NO
Mod 128 i

OF PAGES

NASA/Johnson Space Cente
Atin: BiZ/Karen Porche
2101 NASA Parkway
Houston, TX 77038-3508 :

& NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Streel. County. State and ZIP Code) | (9) 1A, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION
Tessada & Associates [ NG

BOG! Forbes Place, Suite 310 ¢ 9B DATED (SEE TEW 17}
Springfield, VA 22131 '

e e -

OO o

1
S —

7 ADMINISTERED 8Y | cope

. A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER Ng |
| NNIDLJAS2C
i

X 108 DATED (SEETEM 1y

I

i P
- ) 41, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLIGITATIONS T

The above numbered solicitation s amended a% sel forth 0 tem 14, The holr and date spectied for recaipt of Otiers (18 OF 1§ NOTFT enanded.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior te the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or 28 amended, by cne of the folowing
methods:

{a} By compleding Htems § and 15, and retuming one {1} copy of the amendmant

b} By acknowlegging recaipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or

{c) By separate ieller o telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE MOUR AND DATE
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virus of this amendment you desire to change an offer already subimitted, such
change may be mads by tefegram o letler, provideo sach indegram or letler makes reference to the solicitation and s arencment. and is racetved
gy o the opening hour and date specified

3 AGCOUNTING ANG APPROBRIATION DRTA [ el e e
NA

13 THIS TEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE
CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

A RIS CHANGE ORDER (S ISS0ED PURSUANT YO TEpecity auinoritys  THE CHANGES SET FORTH 1N [FEM 14 ARE MADE N THE
" CONTRACT ORDER NO. 1N ITEM 104,

Financial Management

" T8 THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/CRDER 16 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINETRATIVE THANGES [such as changss o paping
) |office, approprigtion Oate, gl } SET FORTH IN ITERM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42 103(b},

THIS SUPPLEMENT AL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO ALTHORITY GF 77T e o oo
2.243-2, Changes - Cost-Reimbursement (Alternate ) {APR 19843,
D OTHER (Spedify type of moaification and authwrityy

s
L
5

14, DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENTMOBIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including selickatiorsecntract subject |
matter whers feasible.)

Modification #128 15 o incotporate NASA FAR Supplemnent Clause 183223
Sensitive Information”. Change page attuched,

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditars of the dosument referenced in ftem GA or 10A, s heretofore changed, remains
unchanged end in full fofckhed flleetetiy
TEA TNAME ARD @ngiggggyg’;s of prg 16A, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRATTING O
g e ont . . I N . o g
_kamn l~i R;frchg 14 (}ntrayﬁirigg}té'zccr_ _
8B ORIPED STATES OF ﬁdi;‘%%g& 16C. DATE SIGNET
3 a4 ' iy o -

s

feass A3ELTED
PREVIGUS TRETION IEISABLE




Contract # NNJ04JASZC

Modification 128

1852,203-70

1852.216-89
1852.219-74
1852.219-76
18562.219-77
1852.218-79
1852.223-74
1852.227-88

1852.228-75
1852.236-73
1852.237-70
1852 237 72

JSC information Management and Media Services

JUN 2601

JUL 1897

SEP 1990
JUL 1997

MAY 1999
MAR 1999
MAR 1896
DEC 1987

OCT 1988
DEC 1988
DEC 1988
JUN 2005

N 2005

APR 2001
1852.243-71 MAR 1097
1. FULL TEXT CLAUSES

1.2

APPROVAL QF CONTRACT (FAR 52.204-1}{DEC 1989)

Section |

DISPLAY OF INSPECTOR GENERAL HOTLINE

POSTERS

ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE FORMS

USE OF RURAL AREA SMALL BUSINESSES

NASA 8 PERCENT GOAL
NASA MENTOR-PROTEGE PROGRAM

MENTOR REQUIREMENTS AND EVALUATION
DRUG-AND ALCOHOL-FREE WORKFORCE
COMMERCIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE ~

LICENSING

MINIMUM INSURANCE COVERAGE
HURRICANE PLAN

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURES

RE

ACCESS TO SENSETEVE INFORMATION
TIVE INFORMATION

EMERGENC‘{ MED[CAL SERVICES AND

EVACUATION

SHARED SAVINGS

This contract is subject to the written approval of the Procurement Officer and shall not be

binding until so approved.

L3

(End of Clause)

ORDERING (FAR 52.216-18}(0CT 1395)

{a} Any supplies and services to be furnished under this contract shall be crdered by issuance
of delivery orders or task orders by the individuals or activities designated in the Schedule.

Such orders may be issued from September 1, 2008 through August 31, 2009,

{b} All defivery orders or task orders are subject to the terms and conditions of this contract. In
the event of conflict between a delivery order or task order and this contract, the coniract shall

control.

(c} ¥ mailed, a delivery order or task order is considered "issued” when the Government
deposits the order in the mail. Orders may be issued orally. by facsimile, or by electronic
commerce methods only if authorized in the Schedule.

1.4

{End of clause)

ORDER LIMITATIONS (FAR 52.216-19{OCT 1895)

{(a) Minimum order. When the Government requires supplies or services covered by this
contract in an amount of less than $250 the Government is not obligated {o purchase, nor is the

Contractor obligated to furnish, those suppiies or services under the contract.
{b} Maximum order. The Contractor is not obligated to honor --
(1) Any order for a single item in excess of $1,500,000;

Section M24.dog

-4 0of 24



AMENDMENT OF SQUICITATIONSMOUIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT HYCOOE DAGE OF PAGES

1| 5

2 ARENDRERTRIOOIFICATION NG 3 EEFECTOT DATE

4 HEQUISITICRUPURCHASRE REQ. HO 5. PROECY WO {F appboniel

Qunlza Jes Blocsk 16C .
B 1IsSuEl 8y CODt | osse 7 ATOSUBSTERED BY #F othar thas ifar 5]

CODE L

RASAJ Johnson Space Center
Attn: Ester H., Lunnon/ BJ2
2101 NASA Parkway

Hematon TX F7058-36%6

NASR/ Iohngon Spaoe Uenter

Aren: Exter H. Lunnon/ BJ2
2101 HASA Pavkway

Houvton TX VIRLHT-36%6

B. NASEE AND ADGRESS OF CURTRACTUR 50| sredd, opurdy, Sale and JIP Coddap

TESBADN & ASSGC FMU
Attn: Jeanne M, Newsan
BOE1 FORBES PL STE 310
SBPRINGFIBLD YA 22151-2205

CODE FACRITY CODE

o [P FRERUMENT GF SOUIGITATION NG

5, DATED (SEE TEM 1)

108 DATED (358 TEM 15
06730/2G04

T, TRIG HERSNL Y APFLTES TO ANEHDRENTS UF SOLKTTATIONG o

7] Ther sbova numbered solcitston s wmanded 85 sel forth in Ram 14, Yie how and date specdied for receipt of Ofters

s exieeied,  Uis not extended

Diffars mush pehnowiedge recoipt of Tis Smaodmeal pror 1o iR hour and Al specifed in iha soleinton o s nmended, by one of the folioamng mathods (a3 By complitng

ams @ and 15 arsd robating copers of the

drent, &) By

g FECanp! of Yk Smendrnt o eath Topy of the oifer sGbvmtted. o (¢illy

sopaestn fefter oF teeam wheih ichudes 2 1eference to the Sotctation wid amendmend Iehiufs FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOYA EDOEMENT 70 8E RECENED AT
THE PLACE DESIGHATED FOR THE AECEIPT OF QFFERS FRICR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT 1Y REJEC TION OF YOUR OFFER N uy
ity o this amendment you deties s thange an offer #ready swomdisd, suth thange may 5o made by teegaam o Jetler. provided sach Liegram of ‘oter makes

Jeferamain e
12 ACCOUNTING ANT) APPROPRIATION DATA (i retured)

on st lois sorendrant, 4rd 3 raceived prn e e spRenn hoor ded datd specfied

13, THYS TTEM ONLY APPLIES YO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTRIORDERS. FF HOUMFIES THE CORTRAGT/ORDER HO. AS DESCRIBEC IRHTEM 14

CMECK ONE § &[5 CHANGE CROER IS ISSUED PLRSUANT TO. (Spacdy qudhoriy) THE CRANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE 7 THE CONTRACT
OROER NO R ITEM 1A
§ THE ABOVE HUMBERED CONTRAGTIORDER IS MUDFIED 1 REFLECT THE ADWMISTRATVE CHARGES{sonh 45 chamas 1o pdyig ofiin
appmpration date €] SET FORTH N ITER 14 PURSUANT TO THE AUTIORITY OF FAR 43 1638
TG SUPPLERENTAL ACHEEMENT 16 CRTERCE NI PURGUART T4 AUTHORITY OF
T OTHER [Gpacty Trow OF MoGkoairen pnd suifiomy)
x FAR 6,302-31a)
E IMPORTART: Eaniractor s ot Xl regurred to vigy Thin OOl 2od rehan 2 _Copms 1 M e offcs

14, DEBCRIPTION GF AME NDRENTMODF CAHON ¢Omaned by LILF S6cton Foadogs. iciugng tealabonroninact sangat matfet whong fegsibiy §

The purpose of Modification 129 is to:

e

1y Tnorease Sectian 8,3 "IDTO CURRAHTERD MINIMUN AND MAX IMUM QUANTITY OF WORE"™ the maximum

value that can be ordered urndder the INIQ provisions of this cootract

an increase of 319,30
2iChange Section F.2 "COMPLEFION OF WORK® irom August 31,
Cgction §.3 TORDERINGY from August 3,

3 Change
Chrohangs dection D5 CCYERDERTR
Cont ingd

2009 to January

CORBHTITYY from . Rugust 3, 009

from SLVEM Lo 5150, 0M

200% to January &, 2010,

&, 2010,

o Bamary B. 2810,

E2ospt as provaitd berey, a1 teﬂr-sm:i cottions of e Gotement elilenced 1t Hem BA of TOA. ot hermislive changed, remans whangod ang v UK lorce and aMact

TER FeRRE ATD TTLE B VIR e LT
Director of Contracts

154 RAME AR TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFVICER (Tyre or prnfl

Karon k“srch}}‘ S
i qz:»‘yrm&{immé{:% ) C DATE GIGHED | 1ed k/l}%}éﬁ oF aegRiCh 7 F 7 +}16C DATE SIGRED
~. . i} . P£ (,(J} . o Jg/dx;}&/f L}’{)—-"fi&{?&%! o f{_,}:" f; o
;"}15((;{' AT e A1 [oG] f e K, T e e s

nbb 754001 152 8070 :
Prawvens dlan ety .

STANDARD FOAR 20 (FEV 66T
Peaseried by GBA
FAR {48 CFRY B3 240



oF

PAGE

H

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING TONTINUED

CONTINUATION SHEET],

NAME OF QFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

ARNOUNT

£

1T PRICE

Ly

i

CHIANTITY JINIT

SUPPLIES/SERVICES

o

ITEM NO.

-

Spansored ty G
FAR {45 OF R

A




Contract # NNJ0O4JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 129

SECTICN B
SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS

B.1  LISTING OF CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

NOTICE: The foilowing solicitation provisions and/or contract clauses pertinent to this section
are hereby incorporated by reference:

L FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATIONS (48 CFR CHAPTER 1)

CLAUSE
NUMBER DATE TITLE

No FAR by reference in Section B
Ik NASA FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION SUPPLEMENT (48CFR CHAPTER 18)

CLAUSE
NUMBER DATE HILE

No FAR by-reference clause in Section B

. FULL TEXT CLAUSES
B.2  SUPPLIES AND/OR SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED

The Contractor shall provide all resources (except as may be expressly stated in this
contract as furnished by the Government) necessary to support the services to be
provided in accordance with the Statement of Work in Section C. The services to be
performed under the terms and conditions of this contract will be acquired as detailed:
This contract is for JSC information Management and Media Services (JIMMS) for the
Johnson Space Center (JSC} using cost reimbursable Indefinite Delivery/indefinite
Quantity (IDIQ) contracting method. This method provides for the acquisition of
necessary labor, supplies, and other services of a recurring nature that cannot be
sufficiently identified, predetermined, or qualified in advance. This contract shall utilize
an award fee provision for the work being performed.

The Centractor is required to furnish all the services identified in the Statement of Work.
These services shall be ordered in accordance with Federal Acquisition Regulation
{FAR) clauses entitied "Ordering,” “Order Limitations,” and “indefinite Quantity” found in
Section 1. The Government’s obligation for the indefinite quantity is limited to that
specified in Clause B.3.

B.3 IDIQ GUARANTEED MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM QUANTITY OF WORK

Section B125 doc B.1ofg



Contract # NNJO4JAS2C  JSC Information Management and Media Services Secticn F
Modification 128

SECTION F

DELIVERIES OR PERFORMANCE

CLAUSES THAT PERTAIN TO THE CONTRACT IN GENERAL

F.1  LISTING OF CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

NOTICE: The following solicitation provisions and/or contract clauses pertinent to this section
are hereby incorporated by reference:

I. FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION (48 CFR CHAPTER 1)

CLAUSE
NUMBER DATE TITLE
52.242-15 AUG 1988 STOP-WORK ORDER (ALTERNATE I{APR 1984)

1. NASA FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION SUPPLEMENT (48 CFR CHAPTER 18)

CLAUSE
NUMBER DATE TITLE

No NASA By-reference clauses in Section F.
Hi. FULL TEXT CLAUSES
F.2 COMPLETION OF WORK {JSC 52.211-95)(0CT 2001)

All work required under this contract, including submission of all reports, shall be completed on
or before January 8, Z010.

(End of clause)

F.3 PHASE-IN AND PHASE-OUT

{a.) Contractor Phase-In

(1) The services provided by this contract are vitat to the Government's overall effort.
Therefore, continuity of these services must be maintained at a consistently high level
without disruption. To this end, the Contractor shall conduct an orderly phase-in of
contract activities prior to assumption of responsibility for the effort described in the

. Statement of Work (SOW).

(2) The Contractor shail have up to 80 calendar days immediately prior to the effective date
of the contract in which to conduct phase-in. Office space will not be provided by the
Government during the phase-in period. During this time, the Contractor shali not be
responsible for performance of the effort described in the SOW. ltis understood that
during phase-in the predecessor contractor(s) will be performing work, which will be
coverad by the SOW of this contract after phase-in.

Section F103.dog F1ofs



Contract # NNJO4JABZC
Modification 129

JSC information Management and Media Services

Section |

1882.203-70 JUN 2001 DISPLAY OF INSPECTOR GENERAL HOTLINE
POSTERS

1852.216-89 JUL 1897 ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE FORMS

1852.216-74 SEP 1980 USE OF RURAL AREA SMALL BUSINESSES

1852.219-76 Jut 1897 NASA 8 PERCENT GOAL

1852.219-77 MAY 1999 NASA MENTOR-PROTEGE PROGRAM

1852.218-78 MAR 1989 MENTOR REQUIREMENTS AND EVALUATION

1852.223-74 MAR 1926 DRUG-AND ALCOHOL-FREE WORKFORCE

1852.227-86 DEC 1087 COMMERCIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE ~
LICENSING

1852.228-75 OCT 1988 MINIMUM INSURANCE COVERAGE

1852.236-73 DEC 1988 HURRICANE PLAN

1852.237-70 DEC 1988 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURES

1852.237-72 JUN 2005 ACCESS TO SENSITIVE INFORMATION

1852.242-78 APR 2001 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AND
EVACUATION

1852.243-T1 MAR 1997 SHARED SAVINGS

Hi. FULL TEXT CLAUSES

L2 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT (FAR 52.204-1){DEC 1989)

This coniract is subject to the written approval of the Procurement Officer and shall not be
binding until so approved.

{End of Clause)
1.3 ORDERING (FAR 52.216-18)}(OCT 1995}

(a) Any supplies and services to be furnished under this contract shail be ordered by issuance
of delivery orders or task orders by the individuals or activities designated in the Schedule.
Such orders may be issued from September 1, 2004 through January 8, 2010,

(b) All delivery orders or task orders are subject to the terms and conditions of this contract. In
the event of conflict between a delivery order or task order and this coniract, the contract shall
control,

(c) if mailed, a delivery order or task order is considered “issued” when the Government
deposits the order in the mail. Orders may be issued orally, by facsimile, or by electronic
commerce methods only if authorized in the Schedule.

{End of clause)

.4 ORDER LIMITATIONS (FAR 52.216-19){0CT 1985)

(a) Minimum order. When the Government requires supplies or services cavered by this
coniract in an amount of less than $250 the Government is not obligated to purchase, nor is the
Contractor obligated to furnish, those supplies or services under the contract.
{b) Maximum order. The Contractor is not obligated to honor --

(1) Any order for a single item in excess of $1,500,000.

(2) Any order for a combination of items in excess of $20,000,000: or

Section {124.doc -4 of 24




Contract # NNJO4JAS2C JSC information Management and Media Services Section |
Modification 129

(3) A series of orders from the same ordering office within 5 days that together call for

quantities exceeding the limitation in paragraph (b)(1) or (2) of this section.
{c) I this is a requirements contract {i.e., includes the Requirements clause at subsection
52 216-21 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR)), the Government is not required o
order a part of any one requirement from the Contractor if that requirement exceeds the
maximum-order fimitations in paragraph (b) of this section.
(d) Notwithstanding paragraphs (b) and (c) of this section, the Contractor shall honor any order
exceeding the maximum order limitations in paragraph (b), unless that order (or orders) s
returned to the ordering office within 5 days after issuance, with written notice stating the
Contractor's intent not to ship the item (or items) called for and the reasons. Upon receiving
this notice, the Government may acquire the supplies or services from another source.

R

(End of clause}
1.5 INDEFINITE QUANTITY (FAR 52.216-22)(0CT 1995)

{a) This is an indefinite-quantity contract for the supplies or services specified, and effective for
the period stated, in the Schedule. The quantities of supplies and services specified in the
Schedule are estimates only and are not purchased by this contract.

(b) Delivery or performance shall be made onty as authorized by orders issued in accardance
with the Ordering clause. The Contractor shalt furnish to the Government, when and if ordered,
the supplies or services specified in the Schedule up to and including the quantity designated in
the Schedule as the "maximum.” The Government shall order at least the quantity of supplies
or services designated in the Schedule as the “minimum.”

(¢ Except for any limitations on quantities in the Order Limitations clause or in the Schedule,
there is no limit on the number of orders that may be issued. The Government may issue
orders requiring delivery to multiple destinafions or performance at multipie locations.

(d) Any order issued during the effective period of this contract and not compieted within that
period shall be completed by the Contractor within the time specified in the order. The contract
shall govern the Confractor's and Government's rights and obligations with respect to that order
to the same extent as if the order were completed during the contract's effective period;
provided, that the Contractor shail not be required to make any deliveries under this contract
after January 8, 2010.

(End of clause)

L6  PAYMENT FOR OVERTIME PREMIUMS (FAR 52.222-2)(JUL 1990)

{a) The use of overtime is authorized under this contract if the overtime premium does

“hot excasd $0 6 the bvertime prémilind s paid for work-

(1) Necessary to cope with emergencies such as those resuiting from accidents, naturai
disasters, breakdowns of production equipment, or occasional production bottlenecks of
a sporadic nature;

(2) By indirect-labor employees such as those performing duties in connection with
administration, protection, transportation, maintenance, standby plant protection,
operation of utiities, or accounting;

Section 1124.doc Hof 24



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT T CONTRAT G cobe FASE SF PAGES

i &

7 AMENDMENTMODWICATION NG 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REG O 5 PROJECT NG {if applicable)
N4

000130 d2p03074812

i pn
X
e

I2r
[

5. 1SEUED BY COobE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (f ather than fien 61 CODE E‘TS:

SA. ANMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION ND

B DATED (SEE (TEM 17}

TR

BRINGFIELD

. [10A Mo
®

FICA.{EQN OF DONTRACTIORDER NO

[aSelras

108 DATED (SEEITEM 135
CODE FACILITY CO0E NE/AG/2004

14 THIS 1TEM ONLY APPLIES TG AMENDRENTS OF BOLICITATIONS

The above sumbersd soliciation is amended as sef forth in om 14, The hour and dam specifed for recapt of Otters s extendad. s not exterded.
Offers must scknowiadge recepl of this smentimant prior 16 the hour and date specified in the solcitatan of as amended, by ofie of the Tollowing methads. (3) By compieting
frems & and 15 and returning . copies of the amendrent, (b By acknowledging racespt of this smendment o each cupy ¢f the offer submited; or (2} By
separata leter of telegram which mcludes a reference to the solickation and amenament numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOVWLEDGEMENT TC BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR T THE HOUR AND DATE SPEGIFIED MAY 2ESULT N REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. # v

virtR of this arendment you desie to change an offer siready submitted, such chatge may be made by alagram or lelter. provided each teiegram of letter makes

refgranca to the sobcitation and this amendment and ig received prior 10 the agening bour and dute specifind

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i reqlared

Increase:

43, THIS 1TEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODMFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER RO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 44,

SHECK OME | A THIS CHANGE ORDER I8 ISSUED FURSUANT TO. /Spedify authonly! THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN {TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NG IN ITEM 104

2. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORZER 1S MOIFIED TO REFLECY THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (sych as changss i paying ofice.
apompriation date. efc ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 PURSUANT 70 THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 93 103(k;.

4. THES SUBPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTC PURSLANY T AUTHORIYY CF

2 DTHER (Spacdy fype of madificaton and authioniy)

. N el .
E. IMPORTANT: Contracior %o ol i ragurred 0 SEgr s doclment ana seturm ko opias to the issuing office.

14 DESCRIPTION GF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organzed by UCF section headings, inciuthing solicitaboniconiract subiect matter wiere feasible.}

Modification 130 ia

ot

o

e1A0 A
$14g, 580

Except as provided nersw, ail lerms and conditicns of he document refersnced = Bem SA or 104, as heretofore changed remaing unchanged and in full foree and effect

15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER Tyne or prnil 154 NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING DFFICER [Tipe or print)

I

Ll

158 CONTRACTORIDEFERDR 156, DATE SIGNED FEQRTATES OF Amajgérﬁ f‘ff - WEDATE JIGNED
P

& % {,zf{/émﬁw

oz e e St

NEN PS40 1RIBOTE STANDRRD FORM 20 (REV 15-833
Proveguy edihon unusable Frasonbad by G5
FAR (48 CFR}




1.

NNJ0O4JAS2C {JIMMS)
Modification No. 130

Page 2of 2
Cumutative Funding Data:
Previous {Mod 127) This Mod {130) New Totals
Cost $138,120,419.75 $3,136,311.37  $141,256,731.12
Fee $6,823.933.89 $0.00 $6,823,933.99
Total $144,944,353.74 $3,136,311.37  $148,080,66511

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is repiaced
with the foliowing:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1880}

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to
this contract is $141,256,731.12. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - August 31, 2009

(b) An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

(End of Clause)

R RN



Contract # NNJO4JA52C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Madification 130

(b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an aquitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1893)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

!

8.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation .
of Funds clause, the total amount allotied by the Government to this contract is :
$141,256,731.12. This alloiment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 ~ August 31, 2009. ‘i

(b) An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
foe.

(End of Clause)

8.6 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee,

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established beiow shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates {Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category 'Basic; Basic Basic ‘;Optiaf;ﬂ'()ption Zﬂ
Year Year | Year | Year | Year
\\%\_x

Section B125.doc BZ2of@




T CONTRAGT IO CORE PAGE OF PAGES

-

ANENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONMODIFICATION OF CONTRACTY

5 PROIECT NO. (f appiicalie)

3 EFFECTWE DATE

2 AMENDMENTMOQICATION NO 4. RECHASITIONPURCHASE REQ NO.

420
4203480

EN=

7 ADMINISTERED BY /i otier thar fem & CODE §3

6. 158UED BY

Pel:
T3

A AMENDMENT OF SCLICITATION NG

|03

P as ey et
LR Rt

oE. DATED (SEE ITEM 17}

GLFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO

JARDCL

CODE FACRITY CODE

77, THIG TTEM ONLY APELIES T AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

" The above rambered seligitation is amended as sel forth in ftem 14, The hour and date specified for recaipt of Ofters g axtended. [ iw ool extended
Offers Must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior 10 !he how and date spacified in the soiictalinn or s amended, by ore of the fllowing methods (a) By compieting
comes of M amendgmant: (b} By acknowlpdging receot of this amendment on each copy of e offer submitted or o) By

Hems & and 18 ard retuming e
separate Rl of tefegram which inchiges a efarence o the solisitation and amendment rumbars FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT T0 BE RECEWED AT
1HE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF GRFERS PRIOR TG THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY KRESIA T N REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER oy
wirtue of Hes amendment you desing in change an cffer aiready submitted such change may he made by welegram or lefler, provded each lefegram or lsHer makes

roferance 10 he solizitation and this smendment, and 15 recenad aror 1o the spenng bt and dete specified.

12 ACCOUNTIRG AND APPROPRIATION DATA fif requured; et

15, THIS ITEM ONLY ABBLIES TO MOTHEICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NC. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

GHECK ONE | & THES CHANGE ORDER IS S5UED PURSUANT TO (Specly authonily! THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN1TEM 14 ARE MADE N THE GONTRACT
QRDER NO INITEM 134
2. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTORDER 18 MODIFED TC REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as clanges i pajsng office.
apofognaen date aic ) SET FORTH IN #TEM 14 PURSUANT O THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 4216318
X
G THIS GUPFLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 13 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF
O fHHER [specify tepe Of modificabon and aishornty;
£ IMPORTANT: Comractar Xis not T redquirad To sign Bus docurmerd and retan G cognes o the sitmy office.

T4 DESORIFTION OF AMENDMENTAMOUIFICATION (Drganized by UOF section headings, including sclizitatdniantrast subject reaiter whers feasibie

Tunonnyg 2

Modifl

post
N
(e8]

Except 28 provided heren alt terrs and condainos of the documert felerengad In fam 94 of 10A, a% hereiolire changed. remaing ul Aforece and afec

154 NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prirt] 164 MAME AND TITLE OF SONTRACTING GFFICER :Type or prol)

AR SONTRACTCRIGFEERDR 1ED ATE S:GNED YMNITED STATES OF AMERICA Bl DATE SIGNED

£
FE

h ;fﬁgnahsre i persnn auftrdzsd W Sgy

eATra

.A,{,{”( »;)if
/

NSN FEAL-CT. 18
Pravits edbdian un

STANOARD FORM 36 (HEV. (0.8
Fragoribed 358




NNJO4JA52C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 131

Page 2 of 2
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 130) This Mod {131) New Totals
Cost $141.256,731.12 $229,328.76 $141,486,060.88
Fee $6,823,933.99 $0.00 $6,823,933.99
Total $148,080,665.11 $229,320.76 $148,300.094.87
2. Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced

with the following:

8.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81} {JUN 1990}

{a} For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government to
this contract is $141,486,060.88. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 — August 31, 2009,

(b) An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

{End of Clause)



Contract # NNJ0O4JA52C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 131

(b) If the Government orders supplies Or services In excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)
The esfimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

W

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81){JUN 1990}
(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation |
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is j
$141,486,060.88. This allotment covers the foliowing estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 - August 31, 2009.
{(b) An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

{End of Clause)

B.6 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as foliows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates {Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category 'Basic! Basic @ Basic Option 1 %()ption 21
Year ! Year Year Year Year
T 2 Ty TaTT s

X

Section B125.doc B-20fQ

R



1 CONTRACY 1D CODE PAGE OF HAGES

C 3

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMOBIFICATION OF CONTRACT

o i1
2 AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NG 4 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQEUISITIONFURCHARE REQ NO & PRDJECT NO (I applicatie}

2
=

132 Seer

& ISSUED BY CODE | T5C

0 SA AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATICNND

i3 DATED (BE& 1TEM i)

COnE VEACHITY CODE

TS TTEM ONLY APPLIES 7O AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

" Tre abeve numbered solictaion s amended &% set forth i flem 14 The nour and date spechiad for recemt of Offers Gis antended. | lis not extendad
O¥fers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment paor o the how and date specfied in the soliciiation & as arsended, by one of the Illvang muthods. (a) By complsting
Rerns § and 15 and retumnng sopres of e amendment (b By sckaowiedging receipt of thiz arnerimaent on each 2opy of he affer sutmitted, or o) By
separate leter o telagram whith includes a refarence to the solicitation ane amesdment rumbers. FPAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLATE DESISNATED FOR THE RECEFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TOTHE BOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by
wirtie of his amendment you tesise [ change an offer aiready wubritted such charge may be made by telegram or letter, provided sach telegram of lattar makes
retorence 10 the soldation anc s smendimen s is repshiad Hror o the opening hdyr g dote spacdiad

[ A
5é

e L

ind

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 3 regured) et O qa: 53

13, THES ITEM ONLY APSLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. [T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER ND. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

CHECK ONE | A THAS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO +Specd) authorfy! THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN TTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRALT
CROER NO IN ITEM 1CA

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTICRDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMMNISTRATVE CHANGES {sych as changes 7 papig office,
) . appropriation dale, ofc.! SET FORTH INTEM 34, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103w}
X
€ Tris SUP?LEB‘&ENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
B GTHER {Specdy Hoe of medthication and authely)
E IMBORTANT:  Contractor Kijsmat L Lis required £ sign this documerd and returnt i copes t the ssuing offioe

115 SoRCHaNtn

N 27 v

feferencod & leen BA or 10A, ¢ heretofors changed, Temains unthanged and in gt S and offet

Exoept as providsd Rereln @i tarme and sondtens of the docr

e
B
sZA MNAME AND TITLE GF SIGNER {Type or ot 154 NARE AND TITLE OF CORTRACTING OFFICER [ Type or gini}

155, CONTRACTORAGFFEROR 150 DATE

s Signmlune OF FHYE0N Rl

ASN FEAG-C1- 1528070
Pravious edihon unuissie




NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 132

Page 20of 3
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 131} This Mod (132) New Totals
Cost $141,486,060.88 {§15,864.53)  $141.470.196 35
Fee $6.,823,933.99 $0.00 $6,823,933.99
Total $148,300.994.87 {$15,284 537 $148,204,130.34
Z. Contract section B.5 "Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced

with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause. the total amounti allotted by the Government to
this contract is $141,470,196.35. This aliotment covers the fotlowing
estimated period of performance; July 1, 2004 — September 30, 2000

{b) An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

(End of Clause)



Contract # NNJO4JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 132 Page 3 of 3

(b) If the Government orders suppiies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an eguitable
adjustment to astimated cost or fae.

{End of Clausa)

B4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85){SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

W

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING {NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)

(@) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation i
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$141,470,196.35. This allotment covers the foliowing estimated period of
performance; July 1, 2004 — September 30, 2009,

{b) An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

{End of Clause)

B.6 [DIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fae.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardiess of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Cantract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category Basic§ Basic | Bas'iémj Option 1. Option 2
' Year Year | Year = Year | Year
1 2. 3T s s
e ; : e j -
\Qé\

Saection B125.doc B-2ofQ



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ! CONTRACTID COOR PAGE T PAGES

;o 5

2. AMERDMENTMODIFICATION MO 3. EFFECTWVE DATE 4 REQUISTRICN/FPURCHASE REQ NO 5 PROJECT NO. (¥ appicatie}

NO6135 Soe Blook 160
5 1SSUED BY GODE | yar 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i ather than der 6} CODE | raeo
8T JEC

8 NAME AND ADDRRESS OF CONTRASTOR Mo, street, county. State and ZiP Cotfel ShAMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO
jatd

off DATED (SEEITEM 11}

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

JUETAS

108, DATED (SEE JFEM 13)
CODE FACILITY CODE L ge/30/2004

11 FHIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOUICITATIONS

T The shove numbered solicistion s mmended as set forth in tam 14, The hour ard dafe spectind for receipt of Offers s etended.  © s not extended.
Offers must schnawlesdge receipt of this amendmant prior 10 the howr and date specifiad in ihe selictation or as amsendsd. by one of the foliowng methods (a) By completing
Hems 8 and 15, and raturming capies of the anendment (b} By acknowledging Teceipt of this amendmant on each copy of the offer scbmisted. o (¢} By
separate iatter or telegram wihich inciudes o fefarence 1© the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRICR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. tiby
virtue of thrs amerciment you desire (o thange an offer alsady sLmited. such change may be mada by tslegram or ieter. provided sach falogram of letter makes
referencs to the scliviiation and s amendment, and is recaived prot 1o the ondning hour and dale speciied,

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ roquired Mat Docrease: 52 nR4. 72

13, THIS FTEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/IORGERS. IT MODHFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED INITEM 14,

LEHECKDNE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS 1SSUED PURSUANT TO: iSpecly suthonty] THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE M THE CONTRACT
OROER NO N TEM 104

8 THE ABGVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 15 MODIFIED 7O REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changes i paying ofice,
appropialion date, sk} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103ib)

£ THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREERENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

B OTHER (Specdy fppe of modficanen and authority;

recuired i sigh this doeument and wtum 5 Lopes 1o the meuing office

E. IMPORTANT:  Contracter Hiig vt

14 DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENTRMCGDFICATION (Organized by LUCE seclar hosdipgs, inchudhing sododahor/oealract sulyen! matler whene asibie )
Modification 133 is issusd Lo decrease Dunding obligations from $148,2%4,130.34 1o

5

recapitulate pricr 7

Except as provided hevein, a8 lorms and condiions of he docuont referenced i tem B4 or 104, s herelofore changed. remalns uncnanged and @ Rl foroe and effect

S5 NARE AND TITLE OF SIGNER [Type or pont? 16A NANE AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING QFFICER (Type or pant?
7y
. - i
5B CONTRACTORMFFERDOR TG OATE SIGNED OF Amwy s 650, DATE SIGNED
; e AV
N . Kf/{""’- £ 7 E*”v /{?(.,-.(} ¢ o
B o IR LI ALL PLSE
Fgmahue of prson ahoszed 1 signt H faigrafure of Conraang Gffee
NEM 7545-01-1E2.8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 1083
Brewvous edibon unusalie Presorbed by GEA

FAR a4 CFRY




NNJO4JASZC (JIMMS)
Modification No. 133
Page 20of 3

Cumulative Funding Data:

Previous {(Mod 132) This Mod (133) New Totals
Cost $141,470,196.35 {$2,800.72) $141, 467 69563
Fee $6,823,933.09 $0.00 $6,823,933.99
Total $148,204,130.34 {$2,500.72) $148,291,620.62

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

{(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to
this contract is $141,467,695.63. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - September 30, 2009.

(b}  An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

{End of Clause)



Confract # NNJO4JASZC JSC information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 133 Page 3of 3

(b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1983)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

A

¥

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)

(8) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$141,467,695.63. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 - September 30, 2009.

{b) An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

(End of Clause)

B.6 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened tabor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category .Basic! Basic Basic !Option 1 Option 2
Year Year | Year | Year = Year

Section B125.doc B-20f@



AMENOMENT OF SOLICTTATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT T SONTRACT 10 GolE PAGE DF PAGES

i 3

2. AMENDMENTAMODIFICATION NG 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQLASITIONPURCHASE REQ NO

. A0ANTIAGY
3N 3 Asiiidl el
GO0124 1200311452

& PROJECT MO M applcable)

4+

& ISSUED BY COGE

i
{2

Gt

F. ADMINISTERED 8Y (f affer than item 6) 2008 ::ISC

o0 94 AMENDRENT OF SOUICITATION NC

OB DATED (SEEITEMR 1)

W LEA MODIFIEATION OF CONTRAGTIGROER NO
S MNIG4IASEO

108 DATED (SEE TEM 13}
CODE FACILITY CODE CRFIGSP004

11 THI5 (TEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLEITATIONS

he sbave numbered soliciation is smended as set forfn in Bem 14 The hour and date specified for mcaipt of Gifers Tlisentended. s not axterded
Offars must acknowiedge receip: of this amendmernt prior 1o the howr and date specitied in the soiivtation of s amended, by one of ihe foliowing mathods (a} By completing
ftams & and 15, and returmng nopes of the amendment (B By acknowledining receipt of this ammndment on esch copy of the offer sutmifted, or (¢} By
separale letler o telegrant wheh includes 3 reference 1 ihe soliciation and gmendment nimmibers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKRNOW EDGEMENT TO BE RECEVED AT
THE PLAGCE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEPT OF QFFERS FRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE S$PECIFIED MAY RESULT W REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER Hby
virtue Of inin amendment you desre (o Change an offer alfesady submitted. such change may be made by telegram or inlter. provided each degeam of ter makes
seference \g the soicitaton ang this amendrrant_and i received paor o ihe opening Nedr and date spacified

12, ACLOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA #if required) 17

[

B

o i 7 S ) g A §
Hel Increase:; 1, &84,

L

Yy

13, THHS TTEM ONLY AFPUES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSAORDERS. T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NG, AS DESCEIBED IN ITEM 44,

BHECKONE | s THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISOUED PURSUANT TO- (Speafy authorty! THE CHANGES SET FORTH B {TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NDL I ITEM 208
B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/GRDER 15 MODFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuch as changes o paying office,
appropration date. ete ) SET PFORTH IN ITEM 14 PURSUANT 70 THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
X
. THIG SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT i3 ENTERED INT{ PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
T, OTHER (Specify type of modificalion and suthonly}
E. IMPORTANT: Contraiton s nat s required to sk s doturnent and rekan G Copes 1 e ssuing office.

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODFICATION (Orpamred by UOF secton headings, snciuding schodatianoonlract subyect matter whers (easitis )

Modification 134 ig wd Yo increase funding sbligatlans 5148

PRI A
s 291,629,620 To

Excipt a5 provesed hare, aff terme snd condibons of the document risferenced it Ber SA ar 10A as heretclors changed. remaine unchanged and in full foroe ared effact

FEA NAME aND TITLE OF SIGNER ¢ Type or prinf) EA NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prri)

158 CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR $E0. DATE SIGNED 168 SNITED STATES OF AMERICA

N A [T e

LSt of Duneacteny Sioer)

TEC DATE BIGNED

HEN TE4Q-01-152-8070

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 30-8%
Prewpug sddon urusatils

frescrited by GSA
FAR (45 UFR; 50.243



NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 134

Page 2 of 3
AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Continued)
Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 133) This Mod (134) New Totals
Cost $141.467,695.63 $1,664,277.03  $143,131,97266
Fee $6,823,933.99 $0.00 $6,823,933.99
Totai $148,291,629.62 $1,864,277.03 $149,855 90665

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING {NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government to
this contract is $143,131,972.66. This alloiment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 ~ November 8, 2009.

(b}  An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

{End of Clause)



Contract # NNJO4JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 134 Page 3of 3

(b) if the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

{Eng of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993}
“The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

X

8.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81}(JUN 1990) _
{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation |
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is ;
$143,131,972.66. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 — November 8, 2009.
(b) An additional amount of $6,823,933.98 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

(End of Clause)

B.6 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008,

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates
IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category Basic| Basic A= Basic  Option 1 Option 2|
% Year | Year Year = Year Year |
AT TN YO - T B SN

Section B.doc B-Zof8

T e B R R R

R




¢ CONTRACT ID GODE £ £
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT EONTRACTID & A EPAGES ]
S ARENCENTRACDIFICATION NG 3 EFFECTIVE DATE T RECA IS IONFURCHASE REG. NO S EROIECT NP, 7 apmieath
aarac . 4200311434

L

& 1950UED BY

& NAME ANT ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR iNo . sreef. chunty, Sfate dnd FiF Codei ) QA AMENDMENT OF SCLICITATION NG

off OATED (SEE !TEM 11}

10A jﬁ(ﬁpsf_lpﬁ‘i‘ Ok GF CONTRACTORDER ND

PIhY T
IR TR

108, DATED (SEE (TEM 13}

CODE FACRITY CODE G630/ 2004

1, TS [PEMORLY APPLIER TO AVENTMENTS OF SULICITATIONS

T Trg above numbered solicitaton s amended 25 set forth i ftem 14, Tre now and date specilied T receipt of Offars g eterded. s fol extended,
OFers must acknowiedge recaipt of ihis smendment prior 10 Ihe hour and date spectied n the solictiation or B8 amerdsd. by one of the folgwesg mathods {21 By completing
Hems 8 and 15, and refurning aepins of the areandment; 1) By atkrewiedgng receipt of this amerdment ot aach copy of the offer submitled, or (o} By
separge etter of lelegram which indilides 2 reterence to the soliciiation and amendntent numbars FARLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWA EDGEMENT YO BE REGENED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED #OR THE RECEIPY OF QFEERS PRICR T0 THE HOUR AND DATE SFECFIRT MAY RESULT 3N REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by
Jsirtus of T amendment you gesie 1 change an offer already suberitted. such changa may be made by telegram of eiter provided each iefegram of lefier makes

tarence i the scliciation ard this erandmant and is receed pror ko the cpemng bou aind date spediod
12 AGCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA [ ragured) 5

- . S AR
rease: 478,

EAP. 3 4}

4,

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGTSIORDERS. 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBEL 1N 1TEM 14.

CHECKONE | A 7318 CHANGE ORDER 15 ISSUED PURSUANY TO {Specify suthonty} THE CHANGES SETEORTH N TEM 14 ARE MADE iy THE CONTRAGT
EDER NCU IR ITEM (04

# THE ABOVE NEMBERED CONTRACTORGER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATVE CHANGES isuch 38 changes i paying ifce
agpropriation date, etc ) SEY FORTH W TPERR 14 PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 10300).

X
T THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S TRTERED T BURGUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF
B HTHER {Specily type of modification and authon(y?
£ IMPORTANT: Dontractor Ml not s required to dgn this decunent ared eturm e GODMES 10 N8 SRANG offine

ENOMERTRMODIFICATION (Organized by W0F se

oo headings. moluding solicfanonioontrant subject mater where feaglit 3
ued to inc ze fundi :

14 DESCRIPTION OF AM

Excent as provided hefen, 31 terms and condians oA the gesument referenced in Hem 94 or 10A. 63 herstefore charged, remans unchanged and :n ful fore and effect

TEA MAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Tyge or prial} 164 NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFCER (Type of prntl

in
3

o

3. DATE SIGNED

56 CONTRAG TORGFFEROR HFED STATES GF AMERIC ”‘/j;/ y

Al T T

Zignalure of perion sutheized to mignd

50 DATE SIGHED

NEN THAGDY
Presoiie s3han Lnusabie




NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 135

Page 20f 3
AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Continued)
Curnulative Funding Data:
Previous {(Mod 134)  This Mod {135) New Totals
Cost $143,131,972.68 $478,582.36 $143,6810.565.02
Fee 36,823.933.98 $0.00 $6,823,833.99
Total $149,055, 906 65 $478,592.36 $150,434.490.01

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) {JUN 1990}

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Lirmnitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government 0
this contract is $143,610,565.02. This allotment covers the foliowing
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 — November 8, 2009,

(o)  An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for

payment of fee.

(End of Clause)

B R P R R R B



Contract # NNJ04JASZC JSC information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 135 Page 3of 3

(b) i the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1933)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activiies is $ 0

X

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)}(JUN 1990)
(a)  For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount aflotted by the Government to this contract is
$143,610,565.02. This aliotment covers the following estimated period of
performance:; July 1, 2004 — November 8, 2009, ;
(b) An additional amount of $6,823,833.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

{(&nd of Clause)

B.6 iDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008,

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates
IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category 'Basic| Basic Basic i Optioﬁ 1 Option 2
Year | Year Year = Year = Year
P SRR R ST T T T T T
o
~B

Section B.doc B-2af 9




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

2 SMENCMENTWODIFICATRIN NG LEFFECTAE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE RED NO B

L34 AMENDRENT OF SOUDITATION KD

10

1B DATED (ZEFTEM TR

CODE LEACHATY CORE

i

T FE HEW ONL Y APPLIES 10 AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

T Yhe above namberad socctaton @ arended as s firth a lem 14 o mour il date speciied for resein of Ofters “saxerded s gt sstended
Offers must ackeowiedge rece of this amencment gror o the hour and date specind ih the sokotaton of as amended, by one of the faliowng methods i} By complehng
bams 8 and 15, and relurning capies of ihe amerdmend @b By ackrowigdgeng racept of ths arendmwsed on ach copy <f the offer submated, or
separate lstter or teiagram which Noiudes A rlerence fo the sehciabon and amendment rumbers. FPAILURE GF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT T BE RECEWED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED F0OR THE RECEIFT OF GFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND CATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJEGCTION OF YOUR OFFER. # by
wirtue o Hus amendment you desre (o changs ar offer aready submitted, such change may be made by Wwiegram or ettar, provided sach telagram of ietler makas
reference 1o e soiciaton and g amengment, and s sgepwed poot i the opening Nowr and date spected

2 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATICN DATA £if requared)

13, THES ITEM GNLY APBLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/IORDERS. 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED [N ITEM 4.

SHECK ONE CHANGE ORDER 'S ISSUED PURSUANT 70 /Specty authionty) THE DHANGES SET #ORTH N ITEM 14 ARE MADE N THE CONTRACT

A THIS
OROER NO.IN ITEM 104

B THE ABCVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO AEFLECT THE AGMINIS TRATIVE CHANGES /such as changes ir payng OFice.
apprapngbon date. etcj SEY FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 195k}

T THIG BUPPLEMEMTAL AGREEWMENT (G ENTERED INTD PURSUANT TO AUTHCRITY DF

3Q
x FRR £ %
EIMPORTANT.  Jantractor Lis ot Tis redmared 10 Sign s dovument and return - < copins la the Ssung ofice

14 DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Crgonred by GOF sechan neadings. «chading saictatonsoonitact subect matter whers feaglis )

fe bt o aTtcs

crnanipad

Z TaL

g ] 19

e

roranged and o fl force and efe

ai erimg and o

NTHACTING OFFIER { Nype s pnnt)

E $F SIGNER ; Type or sont:
Y0 5 U
st of Contracs
BONTRACTOROFEERGR .

Gutharie

BAR A8 TFRYNE Fag




NNJOGJAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification Neo. 136
Page 2 of 5

AMENDMENT, MODIFICATION (Continued)

1. The total estimated cost and fee is being increased by $963,895 to account for task orders
issued and revised from 06/13.09 thru 08:31.2009. Total estimated cost and fee recap is
as follows:

Previous Mod 118 This Mod New Total

{rounded) {rounded) {rounded)
Cost $142,877,510.00 $946,836.00 $143,824, 346
Fee $6,940,875.00 $19,059.00 $6,968,934
Total $149,827,385.00 $065,895.00 $150,793,280

b2

Change Section H.6 “Key Personnel and Facilities™

3. Update Scction J-1 Appendix HI to reflect the current available award fee for Period 10

R



Contract # NNJ04JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 136 Page 3of 5

(b} If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adiustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE {NFS 1852.216-85){SEP 1993)
The estimated cost. no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

ok

(End of Clause}

8.5 CONTRACT FUNDING {NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this confract is
$143,610,565.02. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 ~ November 8, 2009.

(b) An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fes.

{End of Clause)

8.6 1DIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shail be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subjectto
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

% Contract Labor Category éBasicg Basic | Basic prtion 1 Option 2|

i - Year  Year Year  Year | Year
e ,,,,,, e e S S TR I Y A N S e I

?N i S ST

Section B123.doc B-2of 9



Contract # NNJ04JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services  Section H
Modification 136 Page 4 of 5

Contracting Officer from the records reference above, to either {a) the Government, or
() a successor Contractor,

4. If a request for transfer of title to the Government, the Government agrees 1o
recognize as allowable costs under the confract, for identified capital equipment, so
much of the cost of the equipment that has not been depreciated as of the end of the
contract period of performance. Payment of such undepreciated balances will be no
iater than 30 days after transfar of title.

{End of clause}

H6 KEY PERSONNEL AND FACILITIES (NFS 1852.235-71)(MAR 1989)

(a} The personnel and/or facilities listed helow are considered essential to the work
being performed under this contract. Before removing, replacing, or diverting any of the
listed or specified personnel or facilities, the Contractor shall (1) notify the Contracting
Qfficer reasonably in advance and (2) submit justification (including proposed
substitutions) in sufficient detail to permit evaluation of the impact on this contract.

(b} The Coniracior shall make no diversion without the Contracting Officer's written
consent; provided, that the Contracting Officer may ratify in writing the proposed change,
and that ratification shall constitute the Confracting Officer's consent required by this
clause.

{¢} The list of personnet and/or facilities (shown) may, with the consent of the
contracting parties, be amended from time to fime during the course of the contract {o
add or delete personnel and/or facilities.

Management for the following functional areas:

W&

{Offeror to add other positions proposed as Key Personnel and fill in with the
names of the proposed Key Personnel.})

{End of clause)

H.7 (LIMITED) RELEASE OF CONTRACTOR CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS
INFORMATION (CBI) (JSC 52.227-91)(MAY 2002)

C{aYNASA may find it necessary 1o refease information submilied by the Conbractar o

pursuant to the pravisions of this contract, to individuals not employed by NASA.
Business information that would ordinarily be entitied to confidential treatment may be
included in the information released to these individuals. Accordingly, by signature on
this contract, the Contractor hereby consents to a limited release of its confidential
business information (CBI).

{b} Possible circumsiances where the Agency may release the Coniractor's CBI include
the following:

Section H H-4 of 9



Page 50f 5

Contract # NNJ04JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services  Attachment J-1
Mod 136
APPENDIX
AWARD FEE AVAILABLE
EVALUATION PERIODS
AF PERIOD AVAILABLE AWARD TOTAL
AWARD FEE FEE ACTUAL FEE
SCORE EARNED
1 | 9-1-04102-28-05 | $622622.29 97 $ 603,943.62
2 | 3-1-05t0 8-31-05 | §662,238.82 o8 $648,994.04
3 | 9-1-05t02-28-06 | §627,113.44 98 $614,571.17
4 | 3-1-06 to 8-31-06 | $644,824.25 95 $612,583.04
5 | 9-1-06 to 2-28-07 | $667,317.54 g8 $653.972.00
6 | 3-1-07t0 8-31-07 | $706,077.88 94 $663,713.00
7 | 9-1-07 t0 2-29-08 | $721,818.38 98 $707,382.00
8 | 3-1-0810 8-31-08 | $770,469.32 36 $739,6561.00
9 | 9-1-081t0 2-28-09 | $763,219.00 99 $755,587.00

Section J-1122 doc

J1-8of 8




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

L1 CONTRALT # CODE
i 1

PAGE OF PAUES

7 AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO % EFEECTIVE DATE

L

Ts

REQUISITION/FURCHASE REG. NO.

[5 PROJECT NG 4lf aggisablel

. ISBUED BY

7

copE Lizo

ADMINISTERED BY {if ather then ffem &

& MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR mio. srear cowsly. Stats and ZiF Cots:

A AMENDMENT OF SCLICITATION NO

a5 DATED (SEE (TEM 1)

CODE TraziTY BODE
i

11 TS TTEM ORLY APPLIES 10 AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The abous rumbered solictation 15 amaendad 28 sef foitf 1 Hem T4, The hour and date specified for recept of Offers
Oftars must scknowledge receigt of this amendmant peiof 1o the hour and sate specified n the aalich
copies of the emendmerd, {8} By acknowiedgag receipt of s amendment

Hams & and 15 and relumansg

separae lofier or telegram whicth rckides 3 seference io the selictation and amendment nunkers FAILURE

i

Ciis exlereled.

THE PLACE DESIGHNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OEFERS PRIOR TO THE SOUR AND GATE SPECEFED MAY RESULT 1N REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ¥
virtug o thns amendment you dasire to change an offer argady submined, such dhange may ba made by telegram of fater, provided sach telegram of leder makes

refarpnce ta the sclcitation arid this amer _and o5 received
12 ACCOURTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA i required])

ior 1o the opsrung hour and dats specied

Her

s ot sxiendad
aner of 5 amended, by one of the folipwng methods: ! By comgheting
o ach copy of the offer submitted, or (o) By

OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT T0 BE RECEVEDR AT

ay

CERZEEL

11, THIS [TER ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. 1T MODIFIES

THE CONTRACT/ORDER NOC. AS DESCRIBED I ITEM 4.

CHECKONE | 4 THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spenfy suthcrily] THE CHANGES SETEORTH IN FTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. 1N FTEM 10A
B THE ABOVE NUMBERE D CONTRACTIORDER 18 REODEED TH REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATVE CHANGES such as chanas in paying office,
apmephaton dale. et} SET FORTH IR ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE ATHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b}
x
T TG PP EMENTAL AGREEMENT 8 ERNTERED 10 PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY GF
N OTHER [Gpacty type of modificabion snd aulharity}
E. RPORTANT: Contractos e et ¥ i recuired 1o SN s documarn and relum . ¢ copies 1o the issuing office
T4 DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENTHODIFICATION (Omeared by LIOF seoton heacings. inciuding SORCAnaNCONIact sobject matier where fmasitle.}
;i i on 135 is dgsued o od i £ 152,283, 8B8,.838 o

Creapt ay provided heren. all s an

4 condiions of e document referrnogd o Rem GA or 10A a8 nerpiofors changed. remans ynohanged and i i Toroe antt effact

TEA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type oF print}

TEA NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Tyoe of prirg}

TER TONTRAG TOWOT P EROR THC DATE SIGNED | GBANITED STATES OF AMERICA 186 DATE SIENED
- ot A7 | ; ¥

o d e L P P : / -

Fdpce b HWlsheee 1 12)o07

iy ']

wson st e 1 s

aturre of Contraching Officesr}

CARD FORM 20 (REV. 1083
by GEA

18 IFHY B3 FAl

AL




NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 139
Page 2 of 3

Cumulative Funding Data:

Previous (Mod 138}  This Mod (139) New Totals
Cost $145,460,054 .88 ($60,195.66) §$° 45.409.859.23
Fee $6,823,933.98 $0.60 $6,623,633.09
Total $152,283,988.88 {$50,195.66) 51 52,233,793.22

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the foliowing:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990}

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government 0
this contract is $145,409,858.23. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 ~ November 30, 2009.

(b) An additional amount of $6,523,933.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

(End of Clause)

e




Contract # NNJ0O4JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Maodification 139 Page 30f3

(b} if the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum butnot up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

VNN

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990} .
(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation |
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is :
$141,467,695.63. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 ~ November 30, 2009. ;
(b) An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee. .

{End of Clause)

B.6 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The pariies agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject o
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates {Plus Escalation}
Contract Labor Category 'Basic Basic | Basic O;ﬁﬁm 1' Option ?
Year Year ' Year ; Year  Year ‘

i BRSO AT e

Section B.doc B-2ofg



4 CONTRACTID CODE RAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT & N T |
. ARENDMENTMODIFICATION NOD. 2z ERFECTHIVE DATE 4. RECUISITICW/PURTHASE REQ. ND £ PROJECT NO. (I apolicabie}
& 29
& 1ISSUED BY CODE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (f other than #2m 63 cohE l"sﬁ
NASAS To er
2 M

<3

7 MAME AND ADDRESSE OF CONTRACTOR tNo. areet, caunty, State and 7 Codel ) A, AMENDMENT GF SOLICITATION NG

45, DATED (SEE ITEM 13}

CODE {FATITY CODE
TG TTEM ORLY APPLIES 70 AMENDMER TS OF SOLICITATIONS

" The above numbersd salichaton is amended g8 set fothin ltem 24, Tha pour and date specdied for resept of Offers
Oiffers must sckamwletos receipt of this mmendment prier o tha hour e s speciied v the oolindation or 45 amended, by o of the milowryy mathods: ia) By somgleting
wems & ang 15, and feturmng . copes oftha amendment; {8} By acknowledgna receipt of s amendment on eaeh copy of e oifer submitted; or {6) By
separate lelter O tphagrar which woludes 3 reference o tr sehetation and amendmant numbers. FARURE OF YOUR ACKNOVA EDGEMENT TO BE RECEWVEDR AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEPT OF OFFERS PRIDR T THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIEG MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by
virtue of this amendiment you desire to changs an nfer airmady submitted, such change msy be made by tetagram of intter, provided each tefegram or latar makes
reforence 1o the solicitation and fhis sros A mnd 4 receved orior I e opening novr ard date spesifed,

72 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA of requirsd) Het I

mxiended. s not exiendad

crezfel

13, THIS ITEM DRLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. {7 MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/GROER HO. AS DERCRIBED 18 ITEM 14

GHECKONE D A THIS CHANGE ORDER i 155URD PURSUANT T0: (Specily authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 54 ARE MADE N THE CONTRACT
GROER N0 5k FEM 104

THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGTIORDER 15 MODIFIED TO REFLEST THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHAMNGES fsuth a8 ohanyes /o paying oiEne

B
appropratar: dale, e} SET FORTR I ITEM T4, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 4310%:b)
x
FTMIE BI/PDLEMENT AL AGREEMENT & ENTERED HTO FURSUANT 1O AUTHORITY OF
B BTHER /Specity wpe of modkficanon and auhorty}
E. INPORTANT: Contrastor s et e rasuired e san ths donumant and fem copies 1o e wsung office

Bore feasitie )

iL3 DESC:RW‘T:'!ON OF AMENIMENTMODIFCATION (O

i im ifssued o

Sycapt ae provided hetein, all teems and fend!
TEA NAME AND TITEE OF SIGNER (Type o pint] 1EA NAME AND TOLE 3

e

15, CONTRACTORIGIFERDR 150 DATE SHINED ERANITED STATES OF WER“CA M . 1EC DATE JIGNED
wp P g s I ¢ §
L AN T JE R S M i=dog
(rqiatne oF pRTSOR SR (Sagratore of Contrarling Orfcen P i f s

NEN 78a0-G1-158

Fravious adion anusatie

B R R RSP



NNJ04JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 139

Page 2 of 3
Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous {Mod 138}  This Mod (139) New Totais
Cost $145,460,054.82 ($50,195.66) $145,409,858.23
Fee $6,823,933.98 $0.00 $6,823,933.99
Total $152,283,088.88 {$50,195.66) $152,233,793.22

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1980)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allctted by the Government to
this contract is $145,409,859.23. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 — November 30, 2009,

(b)  An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fae.

(End of Clause)




Contract # NNJ04JAG2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Maodification 139 Page 30of 3

(b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the mirdmurn but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shali not constitute the hasis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee,

{End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1893)
The sstimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $0

\Od(

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)
(ay For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contractis
$141,467,695.63. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 — November 30, 2009, j
(b} An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obiigated under this contract for payment of
fee.

(End of Clause)

B.6 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
rask orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully nurdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance,

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates {Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category 'Basic| Basic | Basic | Option 1 Option 2|
Year  Year . Year : Year  Year |

Section Budoe B-20ofg

P N N BT e T

e




11, CONTRACT I CODE TPAGE OF PAG!
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT l & aiP oF PAGES
I k]
7 AMERDMENTMODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 RECIHSITION/PURCHASE REQ. NQ L':’ PROJECT NO. (i apphicalve)
es Lo 1204322534
CODE | 5T ? GOBE 1rgC

ST

=
W

o L5

county., State gnd ZiF Jode;

L {9 AMENDRMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

&8, DATED (SEE TEM 1)

GODE

FACHTYY CODE

10A MODH Cﬁf‘lgl‘é OF CORTRACTIORDER NO.

Szl

108, DATED (SEE iTEM 13}

0E/30/2004

F17FRTE TTEM OMLY APPLES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOUGITATIONS

£ T above numbered sobciation is amended gy set fomh n e t4. The hour and date speci!

iad for recsipt of Offers

s extarded. | is not extentded.

Offers must acknowiedge receipt of tis smencment privt 16 1he houf and date specified in the solicitation or a5 amended, Dy ang of the foliowing mettisds: {a) By complating
Bams & and 15, and retaming crpies of the amendment. () By atanpeiedgng recsipt of thes amendiment on sath ooy of the offsr submitled: or ic) By

separale letter of telegram which chides 3 eference o th soha

statinn and amendment numbers. FALURE OF YOUR ACKNCWAEDGEMENT TO BE RECENED AT

THE PLACE DESIGRATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECKIED MAY RESULT N REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virlue of this amandment you dasre o thange an affer aready ssbmited. sugh change may be made by tefogram of letter provided aach telegram or initer makes

reforance 1o the solciation and this amendimant, and)s recevad prior 1o e opening howr snd aete speciliad

5. ALCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA [ required) et

Amal 349

o

528,73

Tne

I3

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. A5 DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECKOME L A ﬁr'«%ls CHANGE ORDER 15 SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speaty acthunty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE 1IN THE CUNTRACT

QROER KO N TEW 104

M THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAC
apgrogration date. ofc.} SET FORTH

TIORDER IS MODWED T

o REFLECT THE ADMIMISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuch gs changes in payeg affice,

HITER 14 PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 haect-F

i
TS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
BHTHER fGnecfy (xoe of mosiicatan and auifanty}
B ISPORTANT: Cartractor T e et 'Y s required o sign this documant and retum % eopes 1o the issung oifice

14 DESCRIPTICON OF AMENDMENTAIOHFICATION ¢

14% i3 issued

Organized by UCE section headings, indluding sedtaton/snntract subject matter wheng feashii )

Evoept as provided herest, 3f torms and conditons A the document feferenced T tem DA of 10A

ae heretatore changes remans unchanged and in fulf force and -1

TEA. MAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Tipe or print]

TEn. NAMIE AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING CFRICRR (Type or winl)

1568 CONTRACTORIDFFEROR

Segnatars of persin authoned i s

TELTATE SIGNED

B0 DATE SIGNED

TES OF AMERIEA
P B

NEH TEAGDT1ERE0T0
Pravioug edition uneahie

t STANDARD PO 30 REV 10-87
Erasonbed by GEA
AR (46 SF R 53 243

e

s




NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 145

Page 2 0of 3
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 143) This Mod (145} New Totals
Cost §149,413,631.20 $892,628.73 $150,306,159.93
Fee $6,823,933.99 $0.00 $6,823.833.99
Total §156,237,46519 $892,628.73 $157,130.0983.92
2. Contract section B.5 "Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced

with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING {NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a)  For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to
this contract is $150306159.93. This aliotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - January 8, 2010.

(b)  An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for

payment of fee.

{End of Clause)




Contract # NNJO4JASZC JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 145 Page 3of 3

(b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the hasis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)}(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $0

o

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$150,306,159.93. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 — January 8, 2010,

(b) An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

{End of Clause)

B.6 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as foliows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened tabor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for alt Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category ‘Basic Basic | Basic "Option 1 Option 2|
- Year | Year | Year = Year  Year ‘

Section B.doo B-20f9




OMB Approval No. 2700-0042

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/ t. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1| 12
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, RECHMSITIONMURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJEGT NO. iff applicatic)
137 See Block 16C N/A Y
8. 1SSUED BY cope | BJ2UAR S ADMNISTERED BY (f ther than fiem §) | CODE | B 2WAR
NASA Lynden 8. Johnson Space Center Same as Block 6

institutional Procurement Office
Attn: Nancy 3. Hubbet/BJ2
2101 NASA Parkway, Houston, TX 77058

5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR [No. street, courity. Stafe, and ZIF Codet

Tessada & Associatas
8001 Forbes Place, Suite 310 Jeanne M. Newman, Program Manager 281-483-8641

Springfieid, VA 22151

CODE FACILITY CODE
(X} | oA AMENDMENT OF SOUGITATION NC. aB. DATED SEE(TEM 16
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 108, DATED (SEEITEM 13
X NNJO4JAB2C 6/30/04
11, THIS ITEM QNLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
m The sbove mambered solicitaton i amended as sel forth in ltem 14, The houwr and date specified for receipt of Offers E:} is D ig not extended.

Offers must ackrowledge receipt of this amendment prior o the faur and date spetified in the solichation or as amended, by one of the folfowing melbods:

(a} By completing items 8 ang 15, and returning Ej cosies of the amenament; (b} By acknowledaing receint of this amandment on sach copy of the offor

subrnitted: of fo) By separate ietter or tglearam which ingludes a refergnce to the soliciation and amendinent numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMERNT TO
BE RECENVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR QFFES. by virtue of this amendment you dasire 1o change an offer slready submitted. such change may te made by telegram o letter, provited sach telegram
e lotter makes reference 1o the solicitation ang this amendment. snd is reeived priar o the opering hour and date specified.

;\?I A!‘\CCOUI"JTWG AN APPROPRIATION DATA (if requiredi

13, TRIS ITEM APSLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED INTTEM 14.(x)

{x} A, THIS CHANGE ORDER (5 ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority} THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. N ITEM 10A.

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TG REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanues in paving office.
appropriation date, eln ] SET FORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
X FAR 43103 (a) Bilateral Modification

4. OTHER (Specify tvoe of modificalion and authoritvl

E. BPORTANT: Conbracter i:] is not, is raguired 1o 5ign ths document and retlirn 2 copies to the issuing office.

14, geserioton of amendmanymodification {Orqanized by UCF section headings, including sofieitationscontract subect matter whare feasible ]

Effective 9/1/2000, Wage Determination (WD} 2005-2516 Rev 11, dated July 22, 2009 is being incorporated into Section J of
e contr

Replacement Pages for entire Section J, Attachment J-7 is attached.

Ercept gs proaddged hereln, afl terms and ronditions o the document rferenced b ltem DA or 10A as herelpfore chianged, remaing unchanged and in Al force ang eflect

164 NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or prinf} IATHAA %, WThE 166, MAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAGTING OFFICER (Type o prinl)
Linda A. Ortiz. Director of Confracts  Tirsctor of Contracts] Karon F. F’omiy; Confracting Q}ﬁicer
158 CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 150, DATE SIGNED "8, UNITED 3 OF AMERICA S 4 /| 16C DATE SIGNED
Sl PR N Ly 4 )
A T (e i 0% 8 LA % LA Py e
TRigpature of person guthorzed (o sign) - * SigeSture of Contracting Officer) "5};; é/f o jﬁ

NEN T5A0-01-152-8070 36-165 STANDARD FORM 30TRev. 15-83)
BREVIOUS EOITION UNUSABLE JSC MS Word (Aug 55) Prescribec by GSA

FAR (48 CER) 53,242

R R A SR T SR



{0

Page l o

/25,2000

: et (T Fee)
. w4y hoo
: * - a
i3
*
5 .
=
k E
¥ ..,
: .
+ “
¥ ‘
¥
] :
¥ ”
% ..,
¥ :
x
* "
* ”
: z
: ...
- ,
\« -
¥ |
I |
o
o
<

ek k Gk ko ok w ok kR kR ok R E ow d

Loyme

e
HEs A

e
2
At
hoed
Wy
n.m
W
foim]
=
e

3
X
kS
*
=
¥
*

-

—

;

P £

@ - :

: )]

- %

= i
o

R

2




fo

ge 2o

Pa

o0
wpe

=

[<e T att

[Se]
Lo

§d

ore

21

1

AV

wdol/scafiles/std/05-2516.1x¢

www . widol.goy

W

hitn



SRR RO

of 9

Page 3

Bt

ECO I aNERT S
a4 A

ooy DO
SLowge ALY

- Y

vl

ot oo
ST OIS

Ty

¥

(0%

P

0729/

<erd/8- 28 16K

dal ornviwdnd/seatfite

httne /A www W



£9

Page d o

972972009

™~ S

M et 00 Y s [4a]
o PO @Y ey oy e
[ {0 e [ARIRTS jte)
v et [ -t ON

DIVE

ti

21

1ar

LOng

&

Coupat

S
< ks
(i) e
[ S oo
ot o vy
k] T3 ol
S s Wy
@ o
v R

r
www . wiol soviwdol/scafiles/std.

je

i w2
J 3 bt
- I @
kel ¢ o i
il b 0 i
[ Ak £ a
& Wy ) 3
o = g
€2 o
@
4
)
Ly

Sl

Lo
[t
[
oy E oy e
Oy T

o
o




i e D R P P A A i LIS LT Hrl S IR TN ke

Page 5 0f 9
9292009

oy S o=
[FRER SIS R

Uy o Sh
o] o

ar AT O T
i =t el ON

i

ie)
[

)

o1

i

geafiles/std/05-2516 1t

i

Tey
ter

Logy
itelel

=

T

2

G- = >
LAy <
foTai Si
VRS ] el
i &
4 gl -
e 2
[ i
s

[ScaE
WD
o T
M

) [ It BTG )
e N

EE B I R

o



Page 6 0f 9

T O
e M Y

re Gy o @
Nt s

S ks

oo

LET AT

—~
-

) )

& o)
]

red 5

k-

(i
I

weehacl

>

o
[s3

S

+=

Oema

fatt

jud

idLan

>

e fed]
o e
e o
o o
o

¢
u P
o W
= o
] o
(st o

At
8
=
5S)

[ek}

X
(45

R

o3

O0R

iy

/24

1

Sloax

Fles/std/05-2

wlol/scat

ww wdol.eov/

2

htine



of ¥

/

Page 7

REEE A Y e e

9729/2000

conioim

Sih.axt

e
i<l
';i—?i

3

ww wdal soviwdoi/scafiles/atd/0

o Y

ii}‘-'

Washin

o1t

et N

it/ /w

ey oD 0s
hooh
dhy




R B A A LB S P 8 Rk ke e

¢8of9

Pag

oo T

m

S o] i
fax b U 4
i 3

R

i

ctawiy

&

explosives,

0

Q20972000

wilntseafiles/std/08-25160.0xt

hitne Fwww wednd oo



Sy L8 T YN Y B 43 R e

S
el
oy
o

Page 9 of 9

E5 5

&

4

LARS
a2

iy

~y

LOTmEn

oy

[iiciepa

e

o
raouLn

Ty

[
B34
e
wuew weln! oovivdalseafiled/stdA5-7516 1t

rope

£

i
|
H
]
]
}
i
|
i
|
!
}
i
i
]
i
H
H




STANDARD FORM 98

Januvary 1996

U.8. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS
ADMIMNISTRATION

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE
A SERVICE CONTRACT AND RESPONSE TO

NOTICE

(See Instructions on Reverse)

1. NOTICE NO.
NASA

T0431

MAIL TO:

Administrator

Wage and Hour Division
U.8. Department of Labor
Washington, DG 20210

2. Estimatad solicilation date (use numerals)

Month Day Year

3, Estimated date bids or proposals fo be opened
Or negetiations begun {use numerals)

Month Day Yaar

4. Date contract performance to begin (use numerals)
Exiension

Month Day Year

(9 Gi 09

E PLACE(S) OF PERFORMANCE

Harris County, TX

8. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED (describe)

IV: JSC Information Management and Media Services
Contract Period: 09/G1/09 10 08731710

7. INFORMATION ABOUT PERFORMANCE

A. @ Services now performed by a
CONIracior

B. ! Services now performed by Federal

employees

- 3 3 EhERRE L . o
C. | Services not presently heing
performed

&, iF BOXAINITEM 7 1S MARKED, COMPLETE {TEM 8 AS APPLICABLE

2. Name and address of incumbent contractor

Tessada & Associates
P.O. Box 38807
Houston, TX 77238

b. Number{s) of any wage determination{s} in incumbent’s contract
WD 2005-2518

bargaining agreaments

c. Nama(s} of union(s} if services are being performed under collective bargaining
agreement(s). Important: Attach coples of current appiicable coliective

RESPONSE TO NOTICE
(by Departmant of Labor)

None

9. OFFICIAL SUBMITTING NQTICE

SIGNED: DATE
Original signed by (373172000
TYPE OR PRINT NAME TELEPHONE NO.

281-483-5114

98-103

10, TYPE OR PRINT NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON TO WHOM RESPONSE IS TO BE SENT
AND NAME AND ADDRESS OF DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY, BUREAU, DIVISION, ETC.

NASA Johnson Space Center
Karon F, Porche, Mail Code BJ2
2101 NASA Parkway
Houston, TX 77058

A. The attached wags determination(s)
listed below apply to procurement.
WD 2065-2516, Rev 11

B. DAS of this date, ne wage determination
applicable fo the specified locality and
classes of employees is in effect.

C. %::I From information supplied, the Service

explanation}.

B, D MNotice returnedt for additional information
(see altached explanation)

Signed:

4.8 Department of Labor}

{ate}

COMPUTER-GENERATED 186




RS A e e £ 0 R a1

STANDARD FORM 963 NOTIGE OF INTENTION TO MAKE 17, Notce No.
s, S o OF LABOR A SERVICE CONTRACT AND RESPONSE TONOTICE | nasA
Employmest Standards Adminisiration {Atiachment A) 70431
172, CLAGSES OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES TO BE EMPLOYED ON CONTRACY 13, NUMBER OF 14, BOURLY WAGE RATE
EMPLOYEES THAT WOULD BE
Nonexempt/Nonunion: _Occupations Included in "DOL Directory” INEAGH CLASS B ey Y
Secretary, | 3 G5-4 §14.85
Secretary, I " GS-5 $16.61
Messenger Courier 4 GS-1510.78
Administrative Assistant 1 GS-7 $20.58
Library Technician 11 GS-5 $16.61
Exhibits Specialist, | 5 GS-5 $16.61
Media Speciatist, | 5 GS-4 $14.85
General Clerk, | 4 GS-2$12.12
General Cleri, i 5 G5-3 %13.23
General Clerk, Hi 5 (S-4 $14.85
tHustrator, | 1 GS-5 $16.61
Tudor 4 GS-5 §16.61
Production Control Clerk 2 GS-6 $18.52
Photographer, 1l 1 G8-5 §16.61
Photographer, ili 5 G5-7 $20.58
Photographer, IV 2 GS-9 $25.17
Material Expeditor 2 WG-7 $19.94
Engineering Technician, | 28 GS-3 $13.23
Engineering Technician, Il 17 GS-4 $14.85
Engineering Technician, il 21 GS-5 §$16.61
Electronics Tech Maintenance i 4 WG-9 522-89
Computer Operator, I 1 GS-5 $16.61
Computer Operator, 11l 9 GS-6 _318.52
Computer Operator, IV 5 GS-7 $20.58
Computer Operator, V 5 (S-8 $22.79
}Carpenter, MaIBIBREIGE. o S WG_9$228§ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Word Processor | 3 GS-3§13.23
2 WG-5 $16.93

Warehouse Specialist

R M S R PR NP




T o : =
AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION/MOBDIFICATION OF CONTRACT T CONTRACTIGODE FAGE OF PAGES

2 AMENOMENTMODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 BREQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO £ PROJECT NG, {if apphicaiief

CODE

g5, ANMENDIAENT OF SCLICITATION NO
t

48 DATED (SEE ITEM 1)

SEN

OBIFICADON OF CONTRACT/IORDER NO.
3 20

108 DATED (SEE {TEM 13}

CObE FACILITY TODE GE /30

2G04

T YHIE TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOUCITATIONS

{7 Tha abowe numbered Soiciatbon B wmended as set faith i fterm 14, The hour and date specifiad for recaint of Glifers lim entended. | w nob extanded.
Offers st acknowisdoe reseipt of this amendment prics [ the how and e gpentied b he solicitaion or ae amended, by one of the foliowing mathods. ¢3) Hy com@ietng
tamg § and 15, and returnitg rapies of ihe amendmant, (5] By anknowiddging recaipt of this amendment o sach copy of the offer submitted. or {6} By
soparale ietter of thlegram which ciudes a eference 1o the sohcitation and amentinant nurmbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWAEDGEMENT TC BE RECEVED AT
THE FLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR 70 THE HOUR AND DATE SPECFED MAY KESULT N REJECTION OF YOUIR OFFER. #f by
Jrtue of this amendment you desve to changs an offer already submited, such change may be made Ly telegram oF fetter pravagad sach lelegram of ieiter inakes

__refprence 1o ina solicitation and this amendinent, and s raceived oty i the cpenkg hour and dale spatind

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ regured) Net Inorease: 54,088, 0

..... Ly

LS4

o

13, THIG [HES OHLY APBLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NG. AS DESCRIBED INTTEM 44,

SHECK ONE | A THIS CHANGE CRDER 1§ ISSUED PURSUANT T0 (Spenly authorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE N THE CONTRACT
ORDER NG N ITEM 10A.

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFED TO REFLEGT THE ADMINISTRAT
appropration dete, etc } SET FORTH I TEM 34 PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42,

= %HANGES (suct as changes i paying office.
=3

®
TS RUDPLEVEN 18 AGREEMENT 5 ENTERED TET0 PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY GF
T OTHER (Spesdy lype of mochcahon and bty
£ IMPORTANT:  Gorlracter Tlgnet X required 1o sign this document and return copias 0 he gsung cifice

14, DESCRIFTION DF AMENIMENT/RIODIFICATION {Ceganizad by UG headings, in

tx igmued To bn

Nt F A
Modiil

Exragt as provded hereir, al terms and conditions of ne devarrant referermed b fem BA or 104, 88 herstofare changsd remans unehanged and i fuil fores and effet

154 NAME AND TETLE OF SIGNER ¢ Fype or oAt} <BA NAME ARD TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Tyre of o7
e o
<
458 CONTRACTORIOFFERGR <50 BATE JIGNED 16§, LW’W}',TES OF AMERICA 4 1EC BATE SIGNED
A L
H E o e e

F

m:éﬁ [id ;vgr,?‘ -

NEN 750
Pravious ed pnamatie

M R I,

s




NNJO04JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 140
Page 2of 3

Cumulative Funding Data:

Previous (Mod 139} This Mod {140) New Totals
Cost $145,409,850.23 $4,086,366.54 $149.498 22577
Fee $6,823,933.99 $0.00 $6,823,933.90
Tolal $152,233.783.22 $4,086,366.54 $1558,320.150.76

Contract section B.5 "Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1980)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government to
this coniract is $149,496,225.77. This allotment covers the fellowing
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 -~ November 30, 2009.

{b}  An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

{End of Clause)



- Contract # NNJO4JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
¢ Modification 140 Page 3of 3

SECTION B
SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS

B.1  LISTING OF CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

NOTICE: The following solicitation provisions and/or contract clauses pertinent to this section
are hereby incorporated by reference:

I FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATIONS (48 CFR CHAPTER 1)

CLAUSE
NUMBER DATE TTLE

No FAR by reference in Section B
i NASA FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION SUPPLEMENT (48CFR CHAPTER 18)

CLAUSE
NUMBER DATE TITLE

No FAR by-reference clause in Section B

I, FULL TEXT CLAUSES
B2 SUPPLIES AND/OR SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED

The Contractor shall provide ali resources (except as may be expressly stated in this
contract as furnished by the Government) necessary to support the services to be
provided in accordance with the Statement of Work in Section C. The services to be
performed under the terms and conditions of this contract will be acquired as detailed:
This contract is for JSC Information Management and Media Services (JIMMS) for the
Johnson Space Center (JSC) using cost reimbursable Indefinite Delivery/indefinite
Quantity (IDIQ) contracting method. This method provides for the acquisition of
necessary labor, supplies, and other services of a recurring nature that cannot be
sufficiently identified, predetermined, or qualified in advance. This contract shall utilize
an award fee provision for the work being perfermed.

The Contractor is required to furnish all the services identified in the Statement of Work.
These services shall be ordered in accordance with Federal Acquisition Regulation
(FAR) clauses entitled "Crdering,” “Order Limitations,” and “indefinite Quantity” found in
Section I. The Government's obligation for the indefinite quantity is limited to that
specified in Clause B.3.

(Eﬁ“d’cf C’f’&t{ge} A R S B L e v el e e e S e R e e e et ot L T e e e e

8.3 IDIQ GUARANTEED MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM QUANTITY OF WORK

Nk

Section B.doc B-1of @



~ Contract # NNJ04JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
| Modification 140 Page 3of 3

{b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment o estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

ok

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)

{a} For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount aliotted by the Government {o this contract Is
$149,496,225.77. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 — November 30, 2008,

{b) An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee,

{End of Clause)

B.6 1DIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of mdswduat
task orders as follows. These rates are quy burdened, but without fee,

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
confract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category 'Basic, Basic = Basic |Option 1| Optlonl‘z’
iYearj Year . Year Year | Year .

: % Wi 2 3’

o

Saction B.doc B-20fg



Contract # NNJO4JASBZC JSC information Management and Media Services Section 8
i Modification 140 Page 3of 3

B. Travel

All travel shall be as approved by the Government prior to fravel and will be allocated to the

Diem Rates, located at www.dtic. mil/perdiem/pdrform.himl. All requests for travel shall include
the purpoese and the rationale for the travel, such as why the purpose cannot be accomplished
through a means other than travel (e.g., teleconferencing}.

Cosis relating fo approved travel will he allocated directly to individual task orders under this
contract. Vouchers may be submitted upon completion of individual trips and shall be prepared
and submitted in accordance with Clause G.8 entitled "Submission of Vouchers for Payment.”

Section B.doc B-8o0fg



Contract # NNJO4JASZC JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
- Modification 140 ' Page 3of 3

The invoices shall include copies of receipts for airfare, lodging, car rental, and other expenses
as required by the company policy. All costs for trips will be limited as follows:

1. Maximum allowable costs for lodging, meais and incidental expenses are limited to
current Government-established per diem rates.

2 Maximum aliowable cost for use of privately owned vehicles shall be restricted o the
Federal Traval Reguiations.

3. Allowable air trave! expenses are limited to standard coach fare whenever it does not
conflict with the ultimate purpose of the travel.

4. Allowable automobile rental cost is limited to compact cars.

5. Per diem paid on travel days are % per diem. The time actuatly spent in fravel is not
considered.

6. No fee shall be applied to the costs of trips.

C. Materials. Equipment and Other Non-labor Casts

As applicable, include separate cost estimates for materials, equipment and other
miscellaneous non-labor costs that are required for performance of the task order. All non-
1abor costs that are proposed must be allowable and aflocable in accordance with the FAR,
NASA FAR Supplement, and any other appiicable NASA procurement policy documerits. The
contractor shall include back-up information with their estimate that provides raticnale for their
proposed cost estimates for materials and other non-labor costs.

No fee shall be applied to the cost of materials, equipment or other non-tabor costs.

. Award Fee

The maximum Award Fee for task orders issued under this contract shali not exceed 6 % (six}
percent of the estimated cost of the task order, excluding travel, materials, equipment and
other non-labor costs.

{End of Clause)

{End of Section]

Section B.doc B-9of 8

W



©. CONTRACTID COLDE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT “
2. AMENDMENTMGDIFICATIIN NG 3 EEFECTIVE DATE 4 REGUISTTIONPUROHASE REQ. NG 5 PROJECT KO iH apphvabie,
00143
£ 1Ssurpay T OADMINISTERED RY ¥ olher thar Hem 6} cope e

A, AMENDMENTY OF SOLICITATION RO

Gff DATED (SEE TEM 775

CODE

imauw CODE

;EQA M\OﬁlFiCATSON OF CONTRACTAORDER NO

NNIGETAD

%

OB DATED (SEE (TEM 1)

NEFIG /D004

T TRIETTEN ONLY APPLIES TU AMENDMENTS OF SOLICHTATIONS

1 The abave numbersd sobictaion is amended as set forth in llem 14, The hour and date specified for recsipg of Offars
Offars must gohncwledye recept of this amendment pricr to the hour and date specified it e schctation o g8 anendad, by ane of the o

herms & and 15, a0 reluraimg

s edendd, tis nat sxterded,
wing methods, {33 By completng

copies of the avendment (b} By ackrowledging receipt of this amerdment on each copy of the offer submitted or (o} By
sapatate plter o tslegram wineh mclutfes a reference to the sofaation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT T0 BE RECENVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECHIED MAY RESULT INREJECTION ©F YOUR OFFER. oy
vitue of this amenameant you desize 10 change an offer slready supmitted. such change may be mavie by tefegram or leftter. provided sach twiegram or levter makas
refursnes to the soltation and s amendmert and is 1eceied oror to the openiy hour and date specified

z ACCO&NT NG AND APPROPRIATION DATA df required; Ner

D ronss

)

(]
N
LI

13, THIS ITEM DNLY APPLIES TD MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. (T MODIRES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED 1M ITEM 14,

FECKONE | & THIS CHANGE CROER f ISSUED PURSUANT 7O (Specify authonty! THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE N THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO INITEM ¢

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 18 MODIFED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (56 58 ohangas i1 paying office,
appropriahion date. ofc } SET FORTH INITEM 14 PURSUANT TG THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43, B}

. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEME!

T I8 ENTERED INTO PURBUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

T OTHER (Specfy fve of modifcetion and authanty;

E. IMPORTANT: Tortraulor

[T not,

X8 required o sign thas decument and ratur epies o the Msuing office,

14 SES\,RIPTEO‘V OF AMENQMEN nT\ﬁC}E)’F CATION s:’}fgaznzﬂc by UGF sechion headmgs, iscluding solictat

Exeafs a5 provissd hetein. ak ter

A MARE AND TITLE OF 556

28 GONTRACTORAFFERDR

; igiatiersd OF forSon sufhodied 1 s

§ 150 BATE SIGNED

L

‘\58/UN!TED STATES OF AMER: Fm

' ;_‘/!f

0 DATE SIGNED

XA/?{ZQ‘"

RGN TEAD-D115EE0TG

Frrenyigus adiiGn Lrusabie

STANDARD FORM 3G REV 1083
Prescrined by G3A

i
1

L L e



NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 143
Page 2 of 3

Cumulative Funding Data:

Previous {Mod 140} This Mod {142) New Totals
Cost $149.464,228.77 {534 6824. 37y §140.413,531.20
Feg $6,823,533.99 $0.00 $6,823,933.98
Total $156,288,159.76 {450,584.57) $166,237.465.19

Contract section 8.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Lirnitation of Funds clause, the total amount aflofted by the Government to
this contract is $149,413,531.20. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance; July 1, 2004 -~ December 31, 2000.

(b  An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this confract for
payment of fee.

(End of Clause)




~ Contract # NNJO4JAS2C JSC information Management and Media Services Section 8
. Modification 143 Page 3of 3

(b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee. :

{End of Clauss)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85){SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activites is $ 0

oX

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING {NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)
(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$149,413,531.20. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 — December 31, 2000.
(b). An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this cantract for payment of
fes,

{End of Clause}

B.6 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards}, regardiess of actual rates incurred during
confract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for ail Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fuily Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Categog*w fBasicg Basic | Basic EOptionﬁOption 2
| Year | Year : Year | Year . Year

Section B.doc B-20f 4



1. CONTRACT e §
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ONTRAGT I COBE ik QT PAGES
3
2. AMENDMENTMOGIHFICATION HD 2 EFFECTVE DATE 4 REGUISITIONIPLURCHASE REQ. NO ) DROJECT NO. {if anphoaiis!

P
47200326634

ee Block 16C
el T ADMINISTERED BY If ofher tharn flem &)

. ISBUED BY CORE

NASA/ John

A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

Ty
Lol
o

SR DATED (3CE TEM T4}

o1
w3

(P R e C |
oen v
a o
B e

104 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.
NNJDEJASZC

GE DATED (888 (TEM 13

COBE FACHITY CODE Ga/30/2004

¥ THES TTERE ONLY APPLIES T0 AMENDBAENTS GF SOLILITATIONS

[ Tt above fumbered soliciation is amended as set forth m tem 14 The hour and date specified 2 reuept of Offers Misextended. s nof extended,
Offers must ackrowiedge receipt of his amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitafion or 2% amerded, by are of tha fuflowing mathods: (a) By compiahag
tams 8 and 15, and relurming copres of e amendment; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copiy of the offer submutted; o {¢} By
saparate letter of telegram which inciudes a raference o the soktitation and amendment nUTbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECENED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF GFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR QFFER fty
virte Of this amendment you desire 10 change an offer sready submilled, such change may b rmade by telegeart or eiter, peovided each telograr o letter makas
reference 10 e soliciiation and this smendment, end |8 fecelved Drior 1o e opening howr and date specified.

12 ACCOLINTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i requirec} Mat Increaseé:

A0y

11,977,840.33

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. T MODNFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECKONE | A TiIS CHANGE QRDER IS ISS3UED PURSUANT TO. (Specfy suthontyy THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE N THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO N ITEM 104,

8 THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MOINFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuch as charges in pavirg office.
appropralion date, sie ) SET FORTH IN ITEN 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHCRITY OF FAR 43 1035}

ks
T THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
1 OTHER (Speofy type of madiicaton and aglhonity}
E. IMPORTANT: Contracior e et I rguudrett 1o sign s document and returm sopies () the esuing office

14 DESCRIPTION OF AME“"N{‘}‘WENTI&&GD FICATION {!“zgamzed by L0

F sechan eadings. arciudrrg solicitakon/onfract suljec? malier where Basibie }
v $15%7, 130,083,

B
ricr funding.

w
T
O

87

Replacement page B-2 is

154 NAWE AND TITLE OF BIGNER ; Tyor or gandl

50 DATE SIGNED

158 CONTRACTORIQPFERUR 158 DATE SIGNED

g am'a m‘w o auﬁ‘cr’mr_‘m 0]
NEN 7840011528070
Previous adifion unusabie

b ATANDARD FORM 3CiREV 10038
Prascrbed by GBA
FER {48 DFR; 53 243



NNJO4JA52C (JIMMS)
Modification No, 146

Page 20of 3
1. Cumulative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 145} This Mod {146} New Totals
Cost $150,306,150.93 $10,617,464.33 $160,923,624.26
Fee $6,823,933.99  $1,360,376.00 $8,184,300.99
Total $157,130,093.92 $11,977,840.33 $169.107,934.25
2. Contract section B.5 "Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced

with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to
this contract is $160,923,624.26. This aliotment covers the following
estimated period of performance:; July 1, 2004 - June 30, 2010,

{b) An additional amount of $8,184,309.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

{End of Clause)




Contract # NNJO4JABZC JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 146 Page 3of 3

(b} i the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

o

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1991}
The estimated cost of this contract is $27,516,772 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1,283,697. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $28,800,489.

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1980)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$160,923,624.26. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 - June 30, 2010.

(b) An additional amount of $8,184,309.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

{End of Clause)

8.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fuily burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adiustment (upwards or downwards), regardiess of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for ali Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008,

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

Gt e Y GoRtract Fulty Burdened Costs Rates (PIus ESCalation) - - s s i

Contract Labor Category 'Basic. Basic | Basic Option 1 Option 2Extension
Year Year  Year Year | Year = Year
1 2 3 a5 6

Section Bverll.doo B.2of8

BN




' T CONTRACT B3 CORE PAGE OF PACES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF NTRACT i
2 AERTHENTAIODIFICATION N5 3 EFFECIIVE DaTh 4 REQURT ONPURGHASE BEG Ne & PROJECT RO, 0F dppircabia;
G001 g [N AZB05LT073
6 SSUED BY 7 ADNNISTERED BY (% airer v Fam 8) &onE

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTUR (NG sireat, county. Stale and TR Code o BA.AMENDMENT OF SOLIDITATION NO.

98 DATED (SEE JEM 117

:?A}Qw#fiﬂﬁ{tgﬁ OF CONTRACT/ORDER NOY
SN )

3]

G DATED (SEE (TEM 13
CODE FACILITY CORE IsF:

1. THIS ITEM ORLY AFPLIES 76 AMENDWENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

3 The abeve numbersd suticlation is amended a3 sel forth in lfem 14, The hour and dats specitied for racsint of Offars
Ofters must acknowledge recapt of this amendiment

exterded. | is not extencad
maltods el By complating

@ affer submtted, or (2] By
LURE OF YQUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

D DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT &N REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, if by

Grior 1 ihe hour and date epecitiod i the solictation of ag amended, By one of ine folflowin
ftems & and 15, and rekiming . e, 0P OF the amendment; by By sknowliacging reteilt of s amentimant on sach cupy of 4
separate ietfer of telegram which noiuces 2 refereres 1o the sokaftaton and amendment numbers. FAL
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS FRIOR TO THE HOUR AN
wirtue of thie amandment you desine to changs o0 offer aroudy submitted, such changs may be muds by telegram or leiter, provided each tefagram ar iiler makes
relgrence to the sokotaton and tes amendnwnt and is regeved oror o the openew iour and date specifisgg

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA fif roquared; Net Increases

i
[

GAG 2Gh
GAlG LG5
P H4b, 48

13. THIS [TEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. 1Y MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NG. AS DESCRIBED IH iTEM 14,

LRHECKRONE | 8 5;5;«, CHANGE ORDER 1S ISBUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify 2utharityl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN (TEM 14 ARE

MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ROER NO N TEM 104

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/GRDER 18 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES

{R6CH a5 changes in Baywf offics,
BpOIopNEton Sate. e} SET FORTH N [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY CF FAR 43 03¢k,
X
C YRS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT S ENTERED INYD PURSUART T2 AUTHORITY OF
D.OTHER {Specify lyps of mosheannn and authonty?
EIMPORTANT:  Corractor Ciseot H s regqured te sign this decument and cesum e COPISS 10 e ssauirg office

14, GESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION

1
Mol

foasi

CE secsnn hoadings, R SCHIEDAOMACT SUBTRGE marter vhers
(=]

ation 138 ig

Excert as proveded ferer, g% larms ang ordbans of the donumert referenced = Fom 94

o TOA. as nerelofore changed. remang unchanged and n iUl

Toros and efast

TEA RAME ANIT TITLE OF SIGNER £ T or prnt _ TEA MAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFfIRER {Tyze or pont;

{
=

S

j

-

158 CONTRACTOR/GFFEROR - DATE SIGNED

Yo STATES OF AREREGE 1EC DATE SIGNED

. ¥ e A
C Fad b AT T
e of Contracting Sfioers

MEN 7RG

Pravious edd



NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 138
Page 2 of 3

AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Continued)

Curnulative Funding Data:

Previous {Mod 135) This Mod {138)

Cost $143.610,565.02 $1,849,489 87
Fee $6,823,033.99 $0.00
Total $150,434,499.01 $1,849,489.87

New Totals
$145 480,054 .89
$6,823,833.99
$152,283,988.88

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced

with the following:

8.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990}

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the fotal amount aliotted by the Government to
this contract is $145,460,054.89. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance; July 1, 2004 — November 30, 2000,

{b)  An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for

payment of fea.

(End of Clause)

T

AR

T R P R ST R SRR,



Contract # NNJO4JAS2C JSC Information Management and Medi%ewices Section B
Modification 138 Page 3of 3

{b} if the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee,

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85){SEP 1993}
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

WA

B.8 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232.81}(JUN 1990)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount alfotted by the Government to this contract is
$145,460,054.89. This allotment covers the foliowing estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 — November 30, 2009.

(b} An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

(End of Clause)

B.6 DIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject o
any equitable adjustment {upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performancs.

For Contract Year § is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

101Q Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category -Basic: Basic Basic Option 1 . Option 2.
Year : Year  Year | Year | Year
‘ i ! ;
J 1

1 2 T3 4 5

o™X

Section B.doc B-20fG




1. CONTRACT £ CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ~ 1
2 ARENDMENTMODFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE & REGUESITION/PURCHASE REQ NU 5 PROIECT NO. (F apphicabie)
cogi4l Zee Hlock 16C
£ IS5UED BY Jac 5 ACKINISTERED BY (if oifer than tem 5) CODE % T
Space Spave Cen
ar Lunnon
B NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (o, sirest, county. Siate and 2P Code) 1y G5 AMENDRENT OF SOLIGITATION NG
4f. DATEDG (SEE (TEM 11}
% 10h MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NG
MNIG4JREZC
198 DATED (SEE fTEM 13}
CotE FACHLITY CODE 06/30/20G4
19, THIG ITER ONLY APPLIES TO ANENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
T Trg dutve rrhered soliciation is amended as 28 foh m fem 14, The hour and date spaclied for recet of Offers TTis awtendad. .S nof extendad.
Offers must acknowledge recsipt of this amendment pricr o the hour and date specified n the soliciiation o 88 amended. by one of the following mathode: (g} Hy completing
terms § and 15, ard raturning copes of ihe amendmant; b1} By goknowledgiy st of thie smandment on sach sopy of b offer submitied, o (o) By

separate lofier of talegram witch includes 3 reference 10 18 soticitation and amendment numbers  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECENVED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECERST OF GFFERS PRIGR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECFIED MAY RESULTIN RESECTION DF YOUR OFFER Wby
virdus of this amendment you deae 10 change an aftar arsady submitted. SUCh chiange may be piade by etegram of tter, provided each: telegram or letier makes
referenaa to the soliciation and this amendment, and S receved oot to the opening howr and date necied.

A A Loioer

T2 ACCOUNTING AND APPRDPRIATION DATA (F raguired}

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/IOROERS. IT MODIFES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN {TEM 14

oeECKONE | a THIS CHANGE ORDER IS 18SUED PURSUANT TC (Specify auttonly] THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
GRDER NO 1 TEM 104,

B, THE ABOVE NUMBEREL CONTRACTIORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADSHNISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuct 45 changes in payng effice,
appropnaton date. efc j SET EORTH B ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 4310310}

X
CHHE CUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED THT(s BURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
BGTHER [(Spaciy ype of modification and authoniy]
EIMPORTANT: Centractor " g pot % required 1 sign this decument ang return G zapied 10 the ssung office.

The purposes of this fae earnaed

Exvept 23 providad herein. ol terms and cendilons of the dogumert retaranced i ess A oF 10A, as heretofere changad, remains unchanged and o fult force and effect

TEA, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or peint} <hA MAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIGER (Type or print}

150, CONTRACTORICFFEROR 150 DATE Sié;'\h':[) HHB TN J STATES OF AN 160 DATE BIGNED

Sigraturs of Sonfraciig G

B Signatere of peryne suthinTed fa signy

NEN 7540-01-152-8070
Erevious adlen ynusabie

3 P S Rl

R W

S




AEFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED pace  OF
CONTINUATION SHEET] .. . -2 0000 4 -
WHINAJRE2C/00014T 7
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
TREEADA & ASS0C INC
[TEM NC SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuniT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
G 2=} oy D {E} F

MGk TH4G0T 152 2067

SPTICMAL FORM 338 456
Sponsored by GEA
FAR (48 CfRr ER 11T

e e e BB TN N O R R A Sl R L Tt



Contract # NNJ0O4JAS2C  JSC Information Management and Media Services Aftachment J-1
Modification 141

Page 3of 3
APPENDIX i
AWARD FEE AVAILABLE
EVALUATION PERIODS

AF Period Available Award Fee Total

Award Fee Score Actusl Fee
Eamed

1 09/01/04 - 02/28/05 $622,622.29 a7 $603,943.62
2 03/01/05 - 08/31/05 $662,238.82 a8 £648,004,04
3 09/01/05 - 02/28/06 $627,113.44 98 $614,571.17
4 03/01/06 - 08/31/06 $644,824 .25 g5 $612,583.04
5 09/01/06 - 02/28/07 $667,317.54 a8 $653,972.00
8 Q3/01/07 - 08/31/07 $706,077.88 94 $663,713.00
7 00/01iG7 - 02/29/08 $721,818.38 a8 $707,382.00
8 03/01/08 - 08/31/08 $770,460.32 96 $739,651.00
9 09/01/08 - 02/28/09 $763,219.00 99 $755,587.00
10 03/01/09 - 08/31/09 $793,340.00 96 $761.607.00

e T L e



5 p 1 DONTRALT R CO0DE OF PFALGE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONTIOMEICATION OF CONTRAGT i bt PAGE GF PAGES
i :

2. ARTNOMENTRIODIFICATION RO, 4 RECUESITIORNPURCHASE REQ. ND & PHQIEST NQ (if spoitebie;

006144

& 85YEly BY 7 ADKNMRISTERED BY #f othes e o 8 TOGE lJS"ﬂf

SR fEarer
Bl Ester

o A R

1%y A ARESNDMENT OF SOLIGCITATION NG

o DRTED (GEESTEM YL

1GA, MODEICATION OF CONTHAC TIOROER NO
SRENRJIDAJASRO

1of DATED (SEF ITEM 13

et FACIITY CODE

PR T
6/ 30/20049

TG TTEN ORLT ARPLIES 75 AMENGMENTS OF SOLCITATIONS

7 o e ombered saicdation 5 anenipg as sel fonh in e 14 The htwr aret date sgecitied for rotec of Jfters Theedtended | hs ool extended
Oftars fnolit #oknowiodge receid of thie amendiment pror Lo the e ard date speddiag o she sohoketon of 85 arendsd, by ere of the Igilowesy mrathods al By complehng
Herys Boang 15, and reluning o | cepEs 2 the amendment (1) By aciowiaging racuepd of thid amenament on awsch ooy of the offer subseitted, or 1o By
separate Wied of igram which RRRkles F relarenc 1o the solictakon and anemdmens menbers  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWUEDGEMENT 1O B HECEWVED AY
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEPT OF OFFERS PHIOR T4 THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY HEGULT i AEJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ¥y

e of Wit amendment you Gesire ' change ah affer aready submitied, such shange may be made by telegram of ietier providing 2ach [Eagiam of witer makes

refprance 1 i SEUTAton aod tus aandnent, ang 8 spnaweetd pror 1 e opening bow and dele spooing,
13 ACCOUNTING ANG APPROPRIATION DATA (f roguired!

11, THIS [TEM ONLY APPLIES TO HODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIGRDERS. (T SODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NC. AS DESCRIBED N ITEM 14,

LCHECH ONE | A Tris CHANGE DRIER 15 ISSUED PURSUANT TO: [Specdy autharmy! THE CHANGES SET FORTH N ITEM 14 ARE MADE (N THE CONTRACT
SROER MO 8 ITEM 1A

THE AROVE NUMBERED CONTRACTAORDER IS MODIFIED O REFLECT THE ADMBISTRATIVE THANGES (suchi 25 changas . paypng it
appropration date, #io | SET FORTH IN (TENS 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 503}

o

TS STPTLEMEN AL NOTLEMENT 5 ENTERED 10 PURSUANT 70 AUTHORITY OF

~f Reth Fartiss

Lsl

% Mutsl Agresme

T GTHeR { Spetiy froe of codboabon and autheatyl

£ IMPORTANT:  Conlacior Tanel K redhyE 0 T P dotunent e relem 2 zopes 1 e STUTG Oe,

i DESCRIPTIN OF AMENDIE NTMODIRICATION (Crganaed by UOF Secton Readigs, inciuding solicdhsbenonsiract sulyect matter uwhere foasibie )

The purpose

TiG8 NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type o7 prnl

TEC BATE SIGHED

£
509

oy

st
b

150, DATE PUHED,

;}f@ﬂf;’fﬁ

TIREY U

Formspair st
bAR G OFR

Prowgus wditon urusalis

v R R R



REFERENGE NG GF DUCUMENT BEING SONTINGED

CONTINUATION SHEET],,

B TR A ; &
RiLs G 44

AGE o

NAME OF DFFERUR OR CONTRACTOR

1SADR & RSSO INC

g

ITEM NG SUPPLIGESERVICES
i =N

LLARTITY

(

LNLT

T PRIGE

ARAOUNT

P ARE X v

£ 4 by 28R
B s CFRE 3 112

A K RN S TP BRI




Contract # NNJO4JASZC JSC information Management and Media Services Seciion B
Modification 144

SECTIONB
SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICESICOSTS

B1  LISTING OF CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

NOTICE: The following solicitation provisions and/or contract clauses pertinent to this section
are hereby mcorporated by reference:;

1. FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATIONS (48 CFR CHAPTER 1}

CLAUSE
NUMBER DATE TIOLE

No FAR by reference in Section 8
It NASA FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION SUPPLEMENT (48CFR CHAPTER 18)

CLAUSE
NUMBER DATE TITLE

No FAR by-reference clause in Section B

i1, FULL TEXT CLAUSES
8.2 SUPPLIES AND/OR SERVICES 1O BE FURNISHED

The Contractor shall provide all resources {except as may be expressiy staled in this
contract as furnished by the Government) necessary (o support the services to be
provided in accordance with the Statement of Work in Section C. The services 1o be
perfarmed under the terms and conditions of this contract will be acquired as detailed:
This cantract is for JSC Information Management and Media Services (JIMMS) for the
Johnson Space Center {(JSC} using cost reimbursable Indefinite Delivery/indefinite
Quanity {I0i1Q) contraciing method. This method provides for the acquisition of
necessary labor, supplies, and other services of a recurring nature that cannot be
sufficiently identified, predetermined, or qualified in advance. This contract shall utilize
an award fee provision for the wark being performed.

The Contractor is reguired to furnish all the services identified in the Statement of Work.
Thase services shali be ordered in accordance with Federal Acquisition Regulation
(FAR) clauses entitied “Ordering,” “Crder Limitations,” and “indefinite Quantity” found in
Section 1. The Government's obligation for the indefinite quantity is limited to that
specified in Clause B.3.

Section B.doo Zofd




e

Contract # NNJ04JASZC JSC information Managemaent and Media Services Section B
Modification 144

(b} If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitabla
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clauss)

B4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85){SEP 1993)
The esfimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

WX

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1991} |

The estimated cost of this contract is §27,516,772 exclusive of the fixed fes of $1,283.897. The .
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $28,800.468. ?

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1890]

(a} For purpcses of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Eunds clause, the iotal amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$143,610,565.02. This allotment covers the following gstimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 -~ November 8, 2009.

{b} An additional amount of $6,823,933.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of
fee.

(End of Clause)

8.7 1DIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishmant of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, bul without fes.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates astablished below shall nat be subject to
any equitable adjustrent (upwards or downwards), regardiess of actual rates incurrad during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orcers on or after September 1, 2008,

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

DI Cantacc iy Burdened Coste Rates (Plus Eseatation)

mw}fﬁ;r'zﬁt}éct L;t;;i: Catééga_ ‘Basic: Bas?ﬂédfm-aasic “Option 1 :Opticﬁ'féxtensiog
{Year: Year - Year . Year Year Year

1 2 3 4 5 6

Secton B.doc B-2afg



Contract # NNJ04JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Madification 144

the purpose and the rationale for the travel, such as why the purpose cannot be accomplished
through a means other than travel (8.g., taleconferancing).

Costs refating o approved travel will be allocated directly to individual task orders under this
coniract. Vouchers may be submitted upon completion of individual trips and shatl be prepared
and submitted in accordance with Clause G.8 enlitled “Submission of Vouchers for Payment.”
The invoices shall include copies of receipts for airfare, lodging, car rental, and othear expenses
as required by the company poticy. All costs for trips will be limited as follows:

4 Maximum allowable costs for lodging, rmeals and incidental expenses are limited to
current Government-established per diam rates.

7 Maximum allowabte cost for use of privately owned yehicles shall be restricted to the
Federal Travel Regulations.

3. Allowable aif ravel expenses are limited to standard coach fare whenever it does not
corfiict with the ullimate purpose of the travei.

4. Allowsble automobite rental rost is limited to compact cars.

5. Per diem paid on travel days are % per diem. The time actually spent in travel is not
considerad.

6. No fee shall be applied {0 the costs of trips.

¢, Materials, Equipment and Other Non-labor Costs

As applicable, include separate cost estimates for materials, equipment and other
miscelianeous non-iabor costs that are required for performance of the task order. All non-
labor costs that are proposed must be allowable and allocable int accordance with the FAR,
NASA FAR Supplement, and any other applicable NASA procurement policy documents. The

coniractor shall include back-up information with their estimate that provides rationale for their
proposed cost estimates for materials and other non-iabor cosis.

No fee shall be applied to the cost of materials, equipment of other non-labor costs.

0. Award Fee

The maximum Award Fee for task arders issued under this contract shall not exceed 6 % (siX)
percent of the estimated cost of the task otder, exciuding travel, materials, equipment and

other non-fabor costs,

[End of Section]

Saction B.dog B-9af9

AR S e S



R

kPt S S A A 3 T T £ PSS S AT TS T

Contract # NNJ04JASZC JSC Information Management and Media Services Section F
Modification 144

SECTIONF

DELIVERIES OR PERFORMANCE
CLAUSES THAT PERTAIN TO THE CONTRACT IN GENERAL

E.4  LISTING OF CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

NOTICE: The foliowing solicitation provisions andfor contract clauses pertinent to this section
are hereby incorporated by reference:

|. FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION (48 CFR CHAPTER 1)

CLAUSE
NUMBER DATE TITLE
52.242-15 ALUG 1289 STOP-WORK ORDER (ALTERNATE HAPR 1984}

1l. NASA FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION SUPPLEMENT (48 CFR CHAPTER 18)

CLAUSE
NUMBER DATE TITLE

No NASA By-reference clauses in Section F.

lii., FULL TEXT CLAUSES
£2 COMPLETION OF WORK (JSC 52.211-950CT 2001}

Al work required under this contract, including submission of alt reports, shall be completed on
or hefore August 31, 2010

{End of clause)

E3  PHASE-IN AND PHASE-QUT
{a.) Contractor Phase-in

{1} The services orovided by this contract are vital to the Government's averall effort.
Therefore, continuity of these services must be maintained at a consistently high ievel
without disruption. To this end, the Contractor shall conduct an orderly phase-in of
contract activities prior to assurmption of responsibility for the effort descrined in the

{2) The Contractor shall have up to 60 calendar days immediately prier to the effective dale
of the contract in which to conduct phase-in. Office space will not be provided by the
Government during the phase-in period. During this time, the Contracter shalt not be
responsible for performance of the effort described in the SOW. itis understocd that
during phase-in the predecessor contractor(s) will be performing work, which will be
covered by the SOW of this contract after phase-in.

Section F.doa Eqofh




Contract # NNJG4JAB2C

Modification 144

52.215-13

52.215-14
52.215-15

52.215-18

52.215-18
§52.215-21

52.216-7
52.216-8
52.218-6

52.219-8
52.219-14
52.222-1

52.222-3
52.222-4

52.222-19
52.222-21
52.222-26
52.222-35
§52.222-36

52.222-37

52 222-41

52.223-5

52.223-10
5222314
&
52.224-2
52.225-13

C R R

52.2271
52.227-2

52.227-18

Saction |.doc

APR 1984

JBC information Management and Media Services Section |

QCT 1997

OCT 1997
JAN 2004

CCT 1997

OCT 1867
OCT 1897

DEC 2002
MAR 1997
JUN 2003
OCT 2000
DEC 1996
FEB 1997

JUN 2003
SEP 2000

JAN 2004
FEB 1008
APR 2002
DEC 2001
JUN 1998

DEC 20601

MAY 1988

AUG 2003

AUG 2000

DEC 2003

JUt 1885
AUG 1896

JUN 1887

COST UR PRICING DATA — MODIFICATIONS
SUBCONTRACTOR COST OR PRICING DATA -
MODIFICATIONS

INTEGRITY OF UNIT PRICES

PENSION ADJUSTMENTS AND ASSET
REVERSIONS

REVERSION OR ADJUSTMENT OF PLANS FOR
POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN
PENGSIONS (FRE)

NOTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIF CHANGES
REQUIREMENTS FOR COST OR PRICING DATA
QR INFORMATION OTHER THAN COST OR
PRICING DATA ~ MODIFICATIONS
ALLOWABLE COST AND PAYMENT

FIXED FEE
NOTICE OF TOTAL SMALL BUSINESS
SET-ASIDE

UTILIZATION OF SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS
LIMITATIONS ON SUBCONTRACTING

NOTICE TO THE GOVERNMENT OF LABOR
DISPUTES

CONVICT LABOR

CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY
STANDARDS ACT OVERTIME COMPENSATION
CHiLD LABOR--COQOPERATION WITH
AUTHORITIES AND REMEDIES

PROHIBITION OF SEGREGATED FAGILITIES
EQUAL OPFPORTUNITY

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION FOR SPECIAL DISABLED
AND VIETNAM ERA VETERANS

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION FOR WQORKERS WITH
CISABILITIES

EMPLOYMENT REPORTS ON DISABLED
VETERANS AND VETERANS OF THE VIETNAM
ERA, AND OTHER ELIGIBLE VETERANS
SERVICE CONTRACT ACT OF 1965, AS
AMENDED

POLLUTION PREVENTION AND RIGHT TO
KNOW INFORMATION (ALTERNATE HAUG 03)
(ALTERNATE H}AUG 03)

WASTE REDUCTION PROGRAM

PRIVACY ACT

RESTRICTIONS ON CERTAIN FOREIGN
PURCHASES

AUTHORIZATION AND CONSENT

NOTICE AND ASSISTANCE REGARDING
PATENT AND COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT
ADDITIONAL DATA REQUIREMENTS

-2 0f 25



Contract # NNJOAJASZC JSC Information Management and Media Services Section
Modification 144

NUMBER DATE TITLE

1852.203-70 JUN 2001 DISPLAY OF INSPECTOR GENERAL HOTLINE
POSTERS

1852.216-89 JUL 1997 ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE FORMS

1852.218-74 SEP 1990 USE OF RURAL AREA SMALL BUSINESSES

1852.218-76 JUL 1987 NASA 8 PERCENT GOAL

1852.218-77 MAY 1689 NASA MENTOR-PROTEGE PROGRAM

1852.219-79 MAR 1909 MENTOR REQUIREMENTS AND EVALUATION

1852.223-74 MAR 1996 DRUG-AND ALCOHOL-FREE WORKFORCE

1852 227-86 DEC 1987 COMMERGCIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE -
LICENSING

1852.228-75 OCT 1988 MINIMUM INSURANCE COVERAGE

1862.236-73 DEC 1988 HURRICANE PLAN

1852.237-70 DEC 1088 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURES

1852 237-72 JUN 2008 ACCESS TO SENSITIVE INFORMATION

1852.237-73 JUN 2005 RELEASE OF SENSITIVE INFORMATION

1852.242-78 APR 2001 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AND
EVACUATICN

1852.243-71 MAR 1997 SHARED SAVINGS

. FULL TEXT CLAUSES

1.2 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT (FAR 52.204-1}(DEC 1989)

This contract is subject to the written approval of the Procurement Officer and shalt not be
hinding untii so approved.

{End of Clause)
1.3 ORDERING (FAR 52.216-183(OCT 1995)

{a} Any supplies and services to be furnished under this contract shall be ordered by issuance l
of delivery orders or task orders by the individuals or activities designated in the Schedule.
Such orders may be issued from September 1, 2004 through August 31, 2010, §
(b} Al delivery orders or task orders are subject to the terms and conditions of this contract. in
the event of conflict between a delivery order or task order and this contract, the contract shall
controd,

(c) If mailed, a delivery order or task order is considered "issued” when the Government
deposits the order in the mail. Orders may be issued orally, by facsimile, or by electronic
commerce methods only if authorized in the Schedule.

éfjét

L4 ORDER LIMITATIONS (FAR 52.216-19}{0CT 1895)

{a) Minimum order. When the Government requires supplies or services covered by this
contract in an amount of less than $250 the Gevernment is not obligated to purchase, nor is the
Contractor obligated to furnish, those supplies or services under the contract.

(h) Maximum order. The Contracter is not ohligated to honor -

Section fdoc 4 of 25



R P R

Contract # NNJ04JASZC JSC Information Management and Media Services Saction |
Modification 144

{1} Any order for a single item in excess of $1,500,000;

{2) Any order for a combination of iterns in excess of $20,000,000; or

(3) A series of orders from the same ordering office within 5 days that fogether call for

quantities exceeding the limitation in paragraph (D)(1) or {2) of this section.

{c) If this is a requirements contract {i.e , includes the Requirements clause at subsection
52.216-21 of the Federal Acquisition Reguiation {(FAR)), the Government is nof required to
order a part of any one requirement from ihe Contractor if that requirement excesds the
maximum-order imitations in paragraph (b) of this section.
(d} Notwithstanding paragraphs (&) and (¢} of this section, the Contractor shall honor any order
exceading the maximum order limitations in paragraph (b), unless that order (or orders} is
retumed to the ordering office within 5 days after issuance, with written notice stating the
Contractor's intent not to ship the item (or items) callad for and the reasons. Upon receiving
this notice, the Government may acquire the supplies or services from another source.

{End of clause)

L5 INDEFINITE QUANTITY (FAR 52.216-22}{OCT 1995}

(@) This is an indefinite-quantity contract for the supplies or services specified, and effective for
ihe period stated, in the Schedule. The quantities of supplies and services specified in the
Schedule are estimates only and are not purchased by this contract.

{b) Delivery or performance shall be made only as authorized by orders issued in accordance
with the Ordering clause. The Contractor shall furnish to the Government, when and if ordered,
the supplies or services specified in the Schedule up to and including the quantity designated in
the Schedule as the "maximum.” The Government shall order at feast the quantity of supplies
or services designated in the Schedule as the "minimum.”

{c) Except for any limitations on quantities in the Crder Limitations clause or in the Schedule,
there is ne limit on the number of orders that may be issued. The Government may 1ssue
orders requiring delivery to multiple destinations or performance at multiple ipcations.

() Any order issued during the effective period of this contract and not compieted within that
period shall be completed by the Contractor within the time specified in the order. The contract
shail govern: the Contractor's and Government's rights and obligations with respect to that order
to the same axtent as if the order were completed during the contract's effective period;
provided, that the Contractor shalt not be required to make any deliveries under this contract

after August 31, 2011

{End of clause}

AR 52.222-Z){(JUL 1980)

(@) The use of overtime is authorized under this contract if the overtlme premium does
rot exceed B0 or the overtime premium is paid for work-

(1) Necessary to cope with emergencies such as those resuliing from accidents, natural
disasters, breakdowns of preduction equipment, or ctcasional production botifenecks of
a sporadic nature;

Section [.doc R of 25



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT T CONTRACTID CODE PAGE Gj PAGES
3 el

2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NG 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQIURSITIONAPURCHASE REQ. NO 5. PROJECT NO. (7 appicalie;

£200330823

R T R B RN W RN

[ Zee Block 160

& 1\B3LEDb Y CODE | 7em 7. ADMINISTERED BY #f ofther than fem §; COBE ];’3:
NASA/Jonnson Space Centey

Arip:  BJZ/E

2107 MNASR Parin

Housten TX 77058-3636

B NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR N . street. coenty. Stafe and ZIF Coge} .(-x} GA ARENDMENT OF SOLIITATION NO.

9B DATED (SEEiTEM 77}

.. 10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIGROER NO
~INNGGAIASZT

1B DATED (SEZ (7EM 13)
J2204

CODE TFadiLTY CODE 0673

137THIG FTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENNMENTS OF SULICTTATIONS

T The above rumberad SOUCTEDN s amended as set forth n e 14, The hour and date spacifted for receipt of Offers s exterdad. [ i nat extendag
[ftary must sckrdwledne necpigt of fus amendment pioe 1o the hows and date specfied in the sohcitalion or as amanded, by one of f fellowing methods: (&) By completing
hams & and 15, and refurning . copias of the amendment. [t By peknowledging raveipt of this amandment on sach saoy of e affer aubmitted. or ¢} By
saparate fewer or felegram wiveh inclutes a raference Lo the sobicitaton and amendment ragriers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT T0 8F RECENVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TC THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Hhby
virtue of this amendmes you desie to change an offer sready submitied, such thangs may be made by Wiegram of lstler, provided sach telegram or elter makas
cefarance to the soliciatios and thes amendmant, and 18 feconved prior 16 e spenkg hour snd date spaaifed

546, 283.82

Ly
Al

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA I required] et Increased

13, THES ITEN ONLY APPLIES TD MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/GRDERS. Y MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER MO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 34,

ook abE L A THIS CHANGE DRDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: /Specily authonfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH iN ITEM 14 ARE MADE I THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. N [TEM 104

B, THE ABOVE NUMAEREN CONTRACTIORDER 1S MODIFIED T0 REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such 25 changes :n payng Offce,
appropraton date, sic.) SET FORTH N ITEM +£ PURSUANT TG THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(51

(%

THIE BUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO ALUTHORITY OF

=]

BTHER (Speciy frpe of modficabon and authenty!
¥ ¥

f“:

copes 1o ihe Bsuing office.

E. MPORTANT: Centracior s nat i eacnaitert 10 27 His document and ratum

14 DESCRIFTION OF AENDMENTMODIFICATION (Orgerized by UOF secion heatings. moiuding soiiat wontraot sudpest mater where fogsdia.}
. - - . o -
£

147 3 ¢ ing obliga

3

eres and sfect.

Excapt a3 provided nerews, a8 terms and condidons of i decumant referenced i Bem B4 o 10A. as herstofons arangad. sermams unchanged and infu

124 NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or panl} 1hh NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER | Type or print}

TR CONTRACTORIOEFERDR 150 DATE BIGNED IEE DATE SIGNED

i guthonizad 8 sgn)

STANDARD FORM 30 REY 1
Prasnsibad A
FAR {48 CF




NNJO4JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 147
Page 20f3

Cumulative Funding Data:

Previous (Mod 146) This Mod {147) New Totals
Cost $160,023.6824.26 $566,283.82 $161,489,808.08
Fee $8,184.300.99 $0.00 $8,184,300.98
Total §$169.107,934.25 $566,283.82 3169.674,218.07

Contract section B.5 "Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81} (JUN 1990)

(a} For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to
this contract is $161,489,908.08. This allotment covers the following
sstimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - June 30, 2010,

(b}  An additional amount of $8,184,309.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

{End of Clause)




sattata

S

Contract # NNJO4JAS2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Madification 147 Page 30f 3

(b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum hutnotupto
the maximum, this circurnstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

WA

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $27.516,772 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1,283.697. The
total astimated cost and fixed fee is $28.800,468.

{End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 19390}
{ay For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount aliofted by the Government to this contract is
$161,489,908.08. This aliotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 — June 30, 2010 ‘,
(b) An additional amount of $8,184,309.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of .
fea. 5

(End of Clause)

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shail not be subject to
any equitable adjustment {upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

{DIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category Basic' Basic = Basic Option 1 Option 2Extension
Year Year | Year  Year | Year . Year
1 2 3 4 5 6

Section Bverll.doc B-2of9



4 CONTRACY i3 CO0E PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION GOF CONTRACY b ol ~ |
2. ARENDMENTAMCRIFICATION NG 5. EFFECTVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REG NO 5 BROGECTND §f spuicable)
& aSUED BY CODE | 13 7 ADMINISTERED BY 4 other than rem 5} CODE |

. abesd counly Sfate and ZIfY Dods}

108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13
ZOPE FACILITY CODE 0673072004

1 B TTEM ONLY APPLIES 10 AMENDMENTS OF SDLICITATIONS

T The abova mumberer sohciation i amendet 45 sel forth in tem 24 The howt and date speciing for recemt of Offers { i 7Hs not extended
DHfers rius: ackrowiodge recipt of Ihs smendment pror 10 the fiour and date specifind in the saliziation o a3 amenaed, by one of the foflowng methods {33 By sompleting
ltams 8 and 15, and relurming cophes of e amendment. () By acknowledgag receipt of this smendiment on 2ach sopy of the affer submted: of (%) By
separate leher or telsgram whith #iCludes & refarence 1o the seickabon and amendment numbsrs FALURE OF YOUR ACHNOWLEDGEMENT 70 8F RECEWED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATES FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT B REJECTION OF YOUR GFFER. iiby
virtus of s arendrment you deswe 10 thange an offer already subrriied, such shange may be made by Wlegram or letter, provided each isiagram or edlar makes
reforence 1 e sobgdation and thus amendmens. snd is received prior [0 the openng Nolr and date specdind

12 ASCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f sequired;

45, THIZ TEM ONLY APBLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/IORDERE. IT MODIFES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NG, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | a TS CHANGE ORDER 15 ISSUED PURSUANT TO: [SpecHy aithonty} THE CHANGES SET FORTH iN ITEM 14 ARE MADE 1N THE CONTRACT
CGRDER NG, 18 ITER 194

3 THE ARGVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADRMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such 55 changes i paying ofice.
appropiation date, oc | SET FORTH IN (TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b)

LI G BT EMENTAL AGREEMENT /5 ENTERED INTC PURSUANT T0O AUTRORITY OF

0 GTHER {Speafy fvpe of madification and aulbordy

E.IMPORTANT:  Contraciy net Llis requed 10 sigh tus docursent and Teturn G copias io the issuing office

14 DESCRIFTION GF AMENDMERTHMOD

Thi DULpOse

g solictabonfanirac sutyect matler where fgasivle }

¢ a revissed copy of The Organ

1 dated September 22, 2008

Excent as proviced hargs 4k tarms and condidons of the dovumant referenced m Hem GA of 10A, a5 Nerstelore chianged, reimairs wichargad and i full force and eflant

SEA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type ar pont} {GA NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAGTING OFFICER [ Type or prnil]
varon Porche o
’y I
186 GONTRACTORIDFFERGR 156 DATE SIGNED 6B, | BTES OF AMERIGA™ 16C. DATE SIGNED
.
: FH bl
oo o cerstn atthoried o wart g o Canaciny Offcss

NSN TE40-01 1528070 STANDARD EORM 28 (HEV. 10.83)
Provinys edbion urusabla Prascribed by G8A
FAR [48 CFR; 53,243

e

B

e T B RV SR



Rt

e B BT R R S S S S I B

1 CONTRACT i3 COUE FAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ' ' - g i 7
i | 3
2. ARENDMENTAODIFICATION NO 3. BFFECTIVE DAGE & REQLASITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO 5 PROJECT NG, # applicabie}
1eC
TUADMPERTERELD BY (f ofher thaa ltem 8 COUE {1nc
—_— L
B HEIAE AND AODRESE OF CONTRACTOR e sreal, oranty, Stale ant 2P Lodel a0 G2, AMENCKMENT OF SOLICTTATION NO.
5B OATED (BEE ITEM 11}
” 108 M0G0 iF%C;_&Ethi F SONTRACT/ORDER RO
M JG4JASEC
10, DATED (SEL TEM 13}
CODE l EAGILITY 200K NE/AG/2004
A S TEM ONLY APPLIES TG_'FLM—E'NDMENTS OF YOLCITATIONS
e above rumberad schicitation is amended as set forth 1 Rem 12, The neir and data specified for receipt of Offers s extendod,  {He not edended
Offars must ackowiedes recomt o us amendement frorto the fensr st dite specified in the solitkaton or as amended, by ane of the Tolawing metbods: {a) By completng
Hams 8 and 15, and rsturning . wopegotine amendment, (b} By acknowledging receipl of this amendment an sach copy of the offer submited, or i) By

separdts ktter of telegram which nclides o rference to the solicitation and amendment sigmbers. FALURE OF YOUR ACKNOVAEDGEMENT 7O BE RECENVED AT
THE $LACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS BRIDR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN KEJECTION OF YOUIR DFFER. Hby
virlue of fins amendment you desye o change an ofer afeady submithed, such change may b made by telegram o tefier. prowded vach teigram or Tetter makes reference
1o thes solicitation and s amendment, and is received prior 1o the opening hour and dafe specified.

T2 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f required)

15, THIS ITEM ONLY ARPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER KO, AS CESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECK OME | 5 THIS CHANGE ORDER I8 ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Speery autharnty] THE CHANGES SET EORTH I ITEM 12 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NG iN {TEM 10A.

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changes i paying office,
appropHaton date, oft ) SET FORTHIN FEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. 103ib}

TS SUBTLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTO FURSUANT YO AUTRORITY OF:

O GTHER (S82cTy vpe of modacakion and eishofily]

@ not 77 requiad to sign this document aruf retum g sopins 1o he wsuing office.

E. #iPORTANT: Contracter

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMERDMENTAMODIFICATION (Drganizsd by LOF secton heatings, inctuding sofliatinn/oontrdct subject matter whorg feaaibie )

Except as provided herain, af terms grd ConIR0NS o i cecorngnt referencad o em SA of 104, a8 heretofors changed, reraing rmRanged and o fuil foroe and affed

1A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER [Type o sial; TEA MAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING QFFICER (Type or prvd}

S

Charies AR Y
P ki i (& ;
15 CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR TEC. DATE SIGNED ‘,8? umrz% STATER sﬁ\gmevzi;(x‘%j " [60 oaTE sIGRED
i kY H [N I i
H i H
i APk o I
: ]

:S;-;zfsa!:am of mu- aumened ") &gw ’

MEN THAGD- O 30 (REV 1585

Prroveenigg edhon




L.

NNJG4JAZ2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 155
Page 2 of 3

AMENDMENT/ MODIFICATION (Continued)

The total estimated cost and fixed fee is being increased to account for task orders issued
and revised from 09/01/2009 thru 06/30/2010. The total estimated cost and fixed fee

recap is as follows:

Previous Mod 144 Fhis Mod New Total

{rounded) {rounded) {rounded)
Cost $27516,772.00 $1,946,646.00 $20,463 418
Fixed Fee $1,283,607.00 $38,618.00 $1,322,315
Total $28,500,469.00 $1,985,264,00 $30,785,733




Contract # NNJO4JA52C JSC information Management and Media Services Section B
Muodification 155 Pagedof 3

(b} If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment {¢ estimated cost or fee,

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

ok

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74) (DEC 1881) ?
The estimated cost of this contract is $29.463.418 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1.322 315. The |
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $30,785,733. }

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1980)

(@} For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$166,626,579.94. This allotment covers the fotiowing estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 ~ June 30, 2010.

{b} An additional amount of $8,184,309.99 is obiigated under this contract for payment of
fee.

(End of Clause)

B.7 IDIG TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established ratas shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as foflows. These rates are fully _t_:urdene_d,_ but without 1’&36,-T -

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject fo
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for alt Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008.

A. Eully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

j Contract Labor Category Basic, Basic . Basic Option 1 Option 2 Extensic
i Year Year | Year = Year | Year = Year
i ‘

i H ; : -
§ 1 2 3 4 5 8

i i i

Section Bveril:doo : B-2ofg



1. SONTRACT D SOLE PAL F PAGES
AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT i LTReo "R Ci
1 H
2 ANMENDMENTMGDIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE L4 REQUISTTIONMPLURGHASE RED. NO 5 PROJECT NG {if apgicabie)
500148 02/24/2610
5. ISSLED BY CODE {750 CODE g

Iee’f‘-‘.S;ﬁ f-*o")”sc Spac-:—z Center
ne

FA. AMENDMENT OF SCLICITATION RO

OB, DATED (SEE ITEM 11]

F{;AT%QN OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO

108, DATED (SEE ITEM 13
0e/3L/2004

11, THIS TER ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDNENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
}The above numbersd solicitation is amendad as set forthin Rem 14 The hour s date speaified o reoept of Offers

CODE TFACILITY CODE

i

i s not extended,
Cffars must acknowiedge recaipt of this amendmant pricr to T8 hour and date spacified i the solictation or as amended, By oo of the following methods: (&} By completing

Hervs 8 and £ and returming . sopies o tw amendment (b By scknowledging reseist of tis amendment on each copy of the offer submitied, or (c! 8y
sepirate lettor or telegram wivich includes a mference 1o the sclicitation and amendment sumders FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNCWLERGEMENT 70 BE RECEVED AT
Trg PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TQ THE HOUR AND DATE SFECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR QFFER =
virtie of this amedment you desine 1o change #n offer slreacy submitted, stich change may be made by 'singram of lelter, proviged each tslsgrany or intter makes
referance fo the soticiation and s amendiment, srxl @ eolived prier fo the opening hour and dats specified,
12 ARTOHNTEEE AND APPROPRIATION DATA (F requireg)
See Schedule

3. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTR/ONDERS, 17 MOGIEIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NG, AS DESCRIBED IN (TEM 14

CHECKONE | A g CHANGE O"\’DER 5 ISBUED PURSUANT T0 (Speaify suthonty] THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE 1 THE CONTRACT
DORDER NO N ITEM

o

L THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER 1§ MODIFED TOQ RE
apprapraiicn gate, elc; SE7T FORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE

T THE ADRN: S"RAT \aﬁ ”HA\JG&S {such as changes in payng offce,
THORTY OF FAR 43

X
2, THIS SUPPLEMENTAL ASREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSLANT TO AUTHORITY OF
D OTHER (Specily fype of modiicaton and suthonty}
= - el
E, IMPORTANT: Sontracior 2 ot L. i required 1o sign this doctiment and retum k% comes o the Bsuing office
5. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTALODIFICATION /Organiged by YOF seotion hestings. mulvding soficralion/oontrac! subject matier whers feasith )
The purpose of this modificanis LE Lo Ie grent/racentify the husihess size From a
Buginess to a Large Business under NAICS code 512190 sffective September 1, 2002,
Excapt as provided nemin, all tlarms and conditnng of the dotument referenced in ftem 94 or 104, as heretefors changed, remaing utichangad and in fill froe ang effect
154 NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER [Type Gf print E HEA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRALTING OFFIS z:R {Type or pnt; "
! yi
z /

158, CONTRACTOR;OFFERCR

MEN 740G 1578
Provioes sdBar unusabie

R A PR T

e




PAGE OF PAGES

1 3

CONTRACT 1. CONTRALT ¥ CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MGRIFICA

2. AMERDMENTIMODIFICATION NO, 3 BFFECTWE DATE 4. REQUISITIORIPUIRCHASE REQ. NG, 5. PROJEGT NO. 1if appicable;

200152 Sge Block 160

& ISSUED BY CODE | 1gc 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥ ather fhar fravn 6} COBE |50
¢

NASL/ Johns
Attny BJZ

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. street, county. Siate arnd 2P Ceder e 3. AMENDMENT OF SCLICITATION MO,

TESSADA & ASECC T

8. DATED (SEE ITEM f1)

=
= {3
£

Atin: Jeanne
BCUI FORBES

ILU:
B
7
3

bt e

SPRINGFIELD VA 22

Z0R -
203 s« 1104 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NG
SNRIG4IAR2T

108, DATED (SEE ITER 13)
CODE FACILITY CODE SESA0/ 2004

SI——
11 THIS [TER ONLY APPLIES TO AMENSHENTE OF SOLICTTATIONS

. The above numbered safisiation s amended a8 set forth 1 ftem 14, The Howr and date specified for raCept of (ffers s exterdsd, is nol axiendsd.
Offars must acknowlidge reteipt of this amendment prior to the hols dnd date spaciiad i the soliciiation or as amended, by one of the ‘foflowing methods: (a) By complating

Hems Band 15, an! retuming

copies of the amendment (b}

By achrowledging receipt of this amandment on sach capy of e offer submitted: or (o) By

Separate lafler or telegram which sxiudes a raference 1o fre sclintation and amendment rumbars, FAILURE 0OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECERT OF (FFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, If by
viriue of this smendment vou desire i change an offer wiready submitted, such change may be meds Dy telegram o tler, provided sach telegram or letter makes

referenca tu the solisliation and ths amendment. and Js received prior io the gpgning hour and date sperifed

]

=

57

i

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA I reguiired) Net Decreasge: ~545,52

i,

IS

13, THIE ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/OHDERS, 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED N ITEW 14,

ELECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISBUED PLRSUANT 10 (Spacify authority] THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO_ N TEM 104,

5. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fauch a3 changss in paying office,
appropsistion date, elv SET FORTH N ITEM 14 PURSUANT T4 THE AFTHORITY OF FAR 42.103b}.

b4
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED NTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
O GTHER ({Spacty tvpe of modiosnon ans authorie]
B, IMPORTANT:  Cordractor Farot  Dlis required to sign this docement and return S copies to the issuing offics

4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOIIFICATION (Organired by ULF section heatings, including soliciiatiorscontract sutfect malter where Fasible}
fa -

ificatlion 152 is issued to decroase Tunding obligations from S170,684,791.35 20
funding.

7

Z68.78 a decrease of £45,522.57

and Tecapity

Except as provited herar, ai terms and conditions of v docurment rafgrenced 1 Hem GA or 104 a3 herotofors shangid remans whchargad and in full force and aifeet

TEA. NABE AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Tipa o pring H9A NARE AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type or grint)

158, CORYRACTORIOEFERGOR tEC. BATE SKGNED 168, Uljﬁrf?‘i)‘s.?ﬁTES OF‘?ME’%M v TEC. DATE SIGNED
3F 5 g T : -
B i
B R —iT . s P - AR
¢ Sigralure Of SorSor ailisTed 1o Bigf {Sigrigturs of Cowraciing Offcer!

ETANDARD FURM 30 (REY 1500}
Prostribad by GEA
FAR (48 TFR: 52 343

NEN 754011558070
Provicus edion gnusabie




NNJ04JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 152

Page 2 of 3
Cumutative Funding Data:
Previous (Mod 150) This Mod (152} New Totals
Cost $162,510,481.36 (545,522.57)  $162,464,958.79
Fee $8,184,300.99 $0.00 $8,184,300.99
Total $170,694,7¢1.35 {345,522.57)  $170,649,268.78

Contract section B.5 “Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990}

(@) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Goverament to
this contract is $162,464,958.79. This aflotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 - june 30, 2010.

(b)  An additional amount of $8,184,309.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

(End of Clause)

R B A bt ree ot ¢




e

Contract # NNJO4JAS2C™JSC Information Management and ki, Services Section B
Modification 152 Page 3of 3

(b} if the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shali not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee.

{End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is § ¢

ok

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.21 6-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $27.516.772 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1,283.6897. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $28.800.4589.

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1980)
(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation !

of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$162,464,958.79. This allotment covers the following estimated period of .
performance: July 1, 2004 — June 30, 2010. i
(b} An additional amount of $8,184,309.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of |
fee.

(End of Clause)
B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of Individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008,

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates {Plus Escalation)

Contract Labor Category ‘Basic, Basic = Basic Option 1 ‘Option 2Extension
Year  Year . Year . Year | Year . Year
L] .
T2 3 1 4 5 s

Saction Bverll doc B-2ofg

M

[
e S e



T CONTRACT 1D SODE PACGE DF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACDT E
1 3

2. AENDMENTMOBIFICATION NO 3 EFRECTIVE DATE & FROJECT NO. (If sppicabio}
S0GLE6 See Block 147
S ISSUED BY CODE | yap CO0E frgm
& MNAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streel. county, Slate angt 2P Code} o |74 AMENDMERT OF SOLICITATION ND
BB DATED (SEE (TEM 14
.. 1TDA MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NG
SNNIGATERERD
0B, DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE FEACILITY CODE NEFRGIE00Y
1
11 THIE mmmﬁfmﬁwmﬂﬁ‘ms

he sbove numbered solictation s amended a5 setforth in em 14 Tha nowr and dats specifies & recaipt =f Offars g axtended. s not extendsd
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this ameriment prior o the hoar eng date specified o the soficitation or as amended, by one of the Bltowing mefhods: (2) By camplating
Hems B ang 15, amd refuming coples of the arendment, (b By acknowledging receipt of s amendmert on sach copy of the offer submifted or (¢} By
soparats eler Of Megran which indudes a referance lo the solicitation and amendment numbsers. FAILURE GF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGERENT TO BE REQEIVED AT

THE PLACT DESIGNATEDR FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS #RIOGR TO THE HOUR AND DATE BPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, oy

virtue of this amendment you desire to change & offér aiready submilted, sueh change may be made by lelegram or ieiter, provided each 'elagram or letter makes referance
o e soliGtation and this amendrmant, and 15 received pnor t6 e opening Mow and dale speafiad

12, AGCOUNTING AND ARPPROPRIATION DATA (I requirpd:

Lesl

o7 T3 Oty
§97,032.¢

Het Inc

3. THIS {TEM ONLY APPLIES TO MOLIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCREIED N ITEM 14

_CHECKONE | & 5{" :sﬁwms% %ﬁe?fm&s BBUED PURSUANT TO! /Specily authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH i [TEM 44 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAL?T

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 18 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMNISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appraprigtion date, olc; SEYT FORTH M ITEM 14, PURSUANT ’O THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 1020

s
G THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREL INTQ PURSUANT T0 AUTHCRITY OF
L. OTEER rSpeciy ype of motdication and sulhontyi

£ BIPORTANT: Cantracier Ehis nof, s required o sigh the dotument and retum a <opies 1 the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTAODIFICATION (Crganized by UCF section headings, Jncft‘dmg soistationsoniract subject matter where feasibie)
ligations from 5174,

Except 88 prowdec Neren, ai terms and cnnddions o the oocusment referencad i dem 84 or 104 as heretotore changed, rermaing unchangged and in Tull fome and effect

B4 NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER [Tyde oF print; 1BA HAME ANDG TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIRER (Typa or print
."‘n ley ._T:"\.\(\.
158 CONTRACTOCRIQFFEROR TEC. ATE BIGNED { 1eT UNITED IETﬁ"Es 35; SR, S 180 DATE WIONED

Gh720/70051¢8

P
\_&l!\&ur
£ A

RSN TG0 1528070 G B PCRM A0 IREY 10.83
Fronvious eOion uiuSalEe




1.

NNJ04JAS2C (JIMMS)
Modification No. 158
Page 2 of 3

Cumulative Funding Data:

Previous {Mod 154) This Mod (156) New Totals
Cost $166,626 579,94 $897,03212 $187,523,612.06
Fee $8.184,309.99 $0.0G $8.184,309.99
Total $174.810,889.93 $897,032.12 $175707.022.08

Contract section B.5 "Contract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1880)

(ay For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the fotal amount allotted by the Government to
this contract is $167,523,612.06. This allotment covers the following
estimated period of performance: July 1, 2004 ~ June 30, 2010,

{b}  An additional amount of $8,184,309.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

{End of Clause)



Contract # NN.J04JAS2C J8C Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 156 Page 3 of 3

{b) If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adiustment {0 estimated cost or fee.

(End of Clause)

B.4 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1993)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

o

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.216-74} (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $27,516.772 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1 283,697, The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $28.800 489.

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)

(@) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee. in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$167,523,612.06. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 — June 30, 2010,

(b) An additionat amount of $8,184,308.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of

fee.

{End of Clause)

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
~ task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee,

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for ail Task Orders on or after September 1, 2008,

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

IDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

o Contract Labor Category ‘Basic. Basic @ Basic Option 1 ‘Option 2Extensior
Year Year = Year = Year  Year . Year
1 2 |3 & 5 s

Section Bverll.doc - : S B-Zofg



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 3
2. ARENDMENTODIFICATION NO. 3, EFFECTIVE BATE 4 REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ, NO, 5. FROJECT RO, fIf appicabls}
000145 Sea Block 16C
6 {SEUED BY CODE | rge 7. ADMINISTERED BY (f ofhier that: ffem 5} CODE fJSC
NASA/Johnson Space Tenter HNASA/Johnson Space Center
Attn: BJZ/Ester Lunnon Attn: BJF2/Ester Lunnon
2101 NASA Parkway 2107 NASA Parkway
Houston TX 77058-3686 Houston TH 7T7058-369¢
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR o, simet, ownly. Stafe #na JiF Code) ) 12 AMENDMENT OF SCLICITATION NOG.
TESSADA & A3SOT INC
Attn: Jeanne M. Newman ot DATED (SEE ITEM 11}
8001 FORBES FL STE 310
T 7 eI I I 13
SPRINGFIELD VA 22151-220% - 10A MODIFICATION OF SONTRAGTORDER NO.
NNJIG4TAS2C
108, DATED (SEE {TEM 13
CODE }FACIUTY CODE 06/30/2004
T{UTHIE N BV APRLES O AVERIMENTE OF SOLICITATIONS
T The above numbered soficiation i amended as set fwih it e 14, The Youwr andd date specified for receipt of Gfters Tisextended, s not extended,

Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior {o the hour and date specified in ine soliciiation or as amerded, by one of the folfowing methads: (2} By complating
items.8 and 15, and returring copies of the amendment; (b By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitled; or {c} By
separate letter of telegram which includes a referance o the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TQ 8 RECEWVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEHT OF QFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESLLY IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. #hy
virte of this smendment you desire 1o changa an ofer already subfitled, such chenge may be made by telegram or lafler, provided each tefegram or lelter makes
rafarence 1o the sobditafion and this amaendment, and Is racaivad prior In the ooaning hour and date soavifed,

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Net Decrease: ~5F7,055, 33

14, THIS FTEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NG, AS DESCRIBED 1N ITEM 14,

CHECKONE | &, THIS CHANGE QRDER zs ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specity authorly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE (N THE CONTRALT

CROER NO, IN ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 15 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuch as chengas in paying oflice,
dappropration date, sfe.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

X
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTe! PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF:
13 OTHER {Specify type of modification end authonty}
B IMPORTANT:  Gontravtor ignal, s required 1o sign this document and retum d copies 1o the issuing offics.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOIRFISATION (Qrganized by LICF section heedings, moluging soliciationisontract subect malter where feesibie )
Modification 148 is issued to decrsase funding obligations from 5169,674,218.07 to
$169,597,162.74 3 decrease of $77,0585.33 and recapitulate prior funding.

Replacement page B-2 is attached,

Except as provided hersin, all terms and condiions of the cocument referenced in iter 84 or 104, g3 heretofore changed, memaing unchanged and in il force and effect.

155, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {1ypa of prnt)

TOA. NAME AMD TITLE OF CONTRACTING QFFICER (Typa o printi

ron Borche

158, CONRTRACTOR/OEFERDR

{ ggureosfpgrsxy;g zsdqu;}, ST,

15C. DATE SIGNED

R

AN

E%EWATES of ftr? 15C. DATE SIGNED
S
i

03/17/2510

Segrrature of Gonlvscting Gﬁo&rf

HEN 750011828070
Pravicus etition unusabie

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 1083
Fragcribad by GEA
FAR {48 OFR) 51243



NNJO4JAB2ZC (JIMMS)
Mcodification No. 149
Page 2of 3

Cumulative Funding Data:

Previous {Mod 147} This Mod {148) New Totals
$161,489,908.08 {§77.855.33) $161,412852.75
$58,184,300.99 $0.00 $6.184,300.99

$169,874,218.07 {$77.055.33) $169,597,162.74

Contract section B.5 "Coniract Funding” is deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

B.5 CONTRACT FUNDING {(NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount alfotted by the Government {o
this confract is $161,412,852.754. This allotment covers the following
estimated peripd of performance; July 1, 2004 - June 30, 2010.

(b}  An additional amount of $8,184,309.99 is obligated under this contract for
payment of fee.

{End of Clause)



Contract # NNJ04JAB2C JSC Information Management and Media Services Section B
Modification 148 Page 30of 3

(b} If the Government orders supplies or services in excess of the minimum but not up to
the maximum, this circumstance shall not constitute the basis for an equitable
adjustment to estimated cost or fee,

(End of Clause)

B.4  ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (NFS 1852.216-85)(SEP 1893)
The estimated cost, no fee for phase-in activities is $ 0

'R

B.5 ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (NFS 1852.21 6-74) (DEC 1991)
The estimated cost of this contract is $27.516.772 exclusive of the fixed fee of $1,283.687. The
total estimated cost and fixed fee is $28,800.469.

(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)

{(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the {otal amount allotied by the Government to this contract is
$161,412,852.75. This allotment covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 1, 2004 - June 30, 2010.

(b) An additional amount of $8,184,309.99 is obligated under this contract for payment of

fee,

(End of Clause)

B.7 IDIQ TASK ORDER ESTIMATING

These pre-established rates shall be used in establishment of the estimated cost of individual
task orders as follows. These rates are fully burdened, but without fee.

The parties agree that the fully burdened labor rates established below shall not be subject to
any equitable adjustment (upwards or downwards), regardless of actual rates incurred during
contract performance.

For Contract Year 5 is hereby effective for all Task Orders on or after Septembar 1, 2008.

A. Fully Burdened Labor Rates

iDIQ Contract Fully Burdened Costs Rates (Plus Escalation)

' Year | Year Year Year | Year

i

% Contract Labor Category EBasici Basic | Basic |Option 1 Option 2§Extensic

E 51%23425

i i i
£ H ]

Seaction Bveril doc B-20f &



	NNJ04
	NNJ04JA52C
	Tess2
	Tessada

